STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

DOUGLAS GARDENS IV, LTD

Petitioner,

FHFC Case No. 2021-011BP RFA No. 2020-205 App. No. 2021-2S9BSN

v.

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

Respondent.



DOUGLAS GARDENS IV, LTD'S FORMAL WRITTEN PROTEST AND PETITION FOR FORMAL ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

Douglas Gardens IV, LTD. ("Douglas Gardens") petitions to protest a procurement decision made by the Florida Housing Finance Corporation ("FHFC" or "Florida Housing"). Florida Housing issued Request for Applications 2020-205 to solicit proposals for financing of affordable multifamily housing developments. Douglas Gardens submitted an application in response to the RFA but was not selected for award. Douglas Gardens now files this Formal Written Protest and Petition for Formal Administrative Proceedings in order to contest Florida Housing's preliminary decision to award financing to applicants other than Douglas Gardens. Support for this Petition follows:

The Parties and the RFA

- 1. The agency affected by this protest is the Florida Housing Finance Corporation ("Florida Housing"). Florida Housing's address is 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329.
- 2. Florida Housing is a public corporation created by section 420.504, Florida Statutes, to administer the governmental function of financing or refinancing affordable housing. Florida Housing's statutory authority and mandates are found in Part V, Chapter 420, Florida Statutes. See §§ 420.501- 420.55, Fla. Stat.
- 3. Florida Housing administers competitive solicitations to make and service mortgage loans for new construction or rehabilitation of affordable housing through several programs, including the State Apartment Incentive Loan (SAIL) Program. *See* ch. 67-60, Fla. Admin. Code.
- 4. Florida Housing published Request for Applications No. 2020-205 (the "RFA") in order to solicit proposals for the development of affordable housing for Families and for the Elderly using SAIL Program funding as gap funding in conjunction with Tax-Exempt Bond Financing, Non-Competitive Housing Credits, and National Housing Trust Funds.
- 5. Through the RFA, Florida Housing announced that it expected to offer an estimated \$88,959,045 comprised of a part of the Family and Elderly demographic portion of SAIL funding approved by the 2020 Florida Legislature.
- 6. Douglas Gardens is a Florida limited partnership in the business of providing affordable housing. Douglas Gardens is located at 5200 NE 2 Avenue, Miami, Florida, 33137. For purposes of this proceeding, Douglas Gardens' address, telephone number and email address are those of its undersigned counsel.

- 7. Douglas Gardens submitted a proposal in response to the RFA, Application No. 2021-259BSN, as did several other applicants.
- 8. Douglas Gardens' Application was fully responsive to the requirements of the RFA but was not selected for funding.
- 9. The Applications filed by University Station, I, LLC ("University Station"), Fulham Terrace, Ltd., and Quiet Meadows, LTD were all selected for funding, as were other applicants.
- 10. As set forth below, the Application filed by University Station failed to satisfy material requirements of the RFA.

Notice and Authority for Petition

- 11. On October 15, 2020, Florida Housing issued the RFA.
- 12. On October 21, November 3, and November 9, Florida Housing modified the RFA.
- 13. Applications in response to the RFA were due November 18, 2020.
- 14. Florida Housing received ninety (90) applications in response to the RFA.
- 15. Douglas Gardens is a responsible applicant that filed an application that was fully responsive to the material requirements of the RFA. Douglas Gardens was deemed eligible for funding by Florida Housing, but was not selected for financing.
- 16. Douglas Gardens received notice of Florida Housing's preliminary RFA scoring and ranking through electronic posting on January 22, 2021 at 2:55 p.m. A copy of the Notice posted on Florida Housing's website is attached as Exhibit "A".
- 17. On January 27, 2021, Douglas Gardens timely filed its Notice of Intent to Protest, attached as Exhibit "B".

- 18. This Protest and Petition is timely filed on February 8, 2021, pursuant to Sections 120.569, 120.57(1) and 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code Chapters 28-110, 67-48, and 67-60.
- 19. Pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rule 67-60.009(5), no bond is required for this protest.

RFA 2020-205 Goals and Criteria

- 20. The RFA sought proposals for affordable housing that would serve Families or the Elderly. The RFA also announced certain preferences, including preferences for proposals that met the needs of Veterans and Applicants that were "Self-Sourced."
 - 21. The RFA provided the following funding goals:
 - Two Elderly, New Construction Applications located in a Large County, with a preference for at least one Application that qualifies for the Veteran's Preference.
 - Three Family, New Construction Applications located in a Large County, with a preference that at least two Applications are from Self-Sourced Applicants.
 - One Elderly, New Construction Application located in a Medium County, with a preference for Applications that qualify for the Veteran's Preference.
 - Two Family, New Construction Applications located in a Medium County, with a preference that at least one Application is from a Self-Sourced Applicant.

See RFA § 5, B.3.

Requirement to Submit Responsive Applications

22. The RFA contained instructions regarding what must be provided in each responsive application. In order to be selected for funding, Applications were required to meet Eligibility Requirements. See § 5, A.1.

[&]quot;Self-Sourced" meant the Applicant would be funded by self-sourced permanent financing in the amount that at least half of the Applicant's request for SAIL funding, or \$1 million, whichever is greater. See RFA, § 4, A.3.a.(1)(b).

- 23. Eligibility items included the selection of a demographic category (Family or Elderly).
- 24. Each applicant was also required to identify the location of its proposed development, and identify whether the location was in a small, a medium, or a large county, and evidence of site control, meaning a demonstration that the applicant controlled the land on which it proposed to construct affordable housing.
- 25. Each type of application had certain portions eligible for scoring and portions eligible for funding preferences. For example, an application was eligible to earn "proximity points" based on the distance between the development and points of interest to consumers, including community services such as medical facilities and pharmacies.
- 26. Once deemed eligible, Applications were then scored by a committee of Florida Housing, using scoring guidelines contained within the RFA.

Application Sorting Order

- 27. The RFA then provided a sorting order in order to select applicants for funding. The RFA provided that the highest scoring Applications would be determined by first sorting all eligible Applications from highest score to lowest score, with any scores that are tied separated in the following order:
 - a. By the Application's eligibility for the Per Unit Construction Funding Preference (which is outlined in Section Four A.11.d. of the RFA) with Applications that qualify for the preference listed above Applications that do not qualify for the preference;
 - b. Next, by the Application's Leveraging Level number (which is outlined in Item
 3. of Exhibit C) with Applications that have a lower Leveraging Level number listed above Applications that have a higher Leveraging Level number;
 - c. By the Application's eligibility for the Proximity Funding Preference (which is outlined in Section Four A.5.e. of the RFA) with Applications that qualify for the preference listed above Applications that do not qualify for the preference;

- d. By the Application's eligibility for the Grocery Store Funding Preference (which is outlined in Section Four A.5.e. of the RFA) with Applications that qualify for the preference listed above Applications that do not qualify for the preference;
- e. Next, by the Application's eligibility for the Community Service Preference which is outlined in Section Four A.5.e. of the RFA (with Applications that qualify for the preference listed above Applications that do not qualify for the preference);
- f. By the Application's eligibility for the Florida Job Creation Funding Preference which is outlined in Item 4 of Exhibit C of the RFA (with Applications that qualify for the preference listed above Applications that do not qualify for the preference); and
- g. By lottery number, resulting in the lowest lottery number receiving preference. See RFA § 5, B.4.a.-g.

Funding Selection Process

- 28. The RFA mandated a Funding Selection process for the selection of seven Medium and Large County, New Construction Applications. *See* RFA, § 5, B.5.
- 29. The first application was to be awarded to the highest ranking Application located in Miami-Dade or Broward County, regardless of whether the Application would serve the Family or Elderly demographic or other preferences.
- 30. The second Application was dependent on the first award. If the first award was for Miami-Dade Elderly, then the second award would go to a Broward Application for Family housing, with a preference awarded to a Self-Sourced Application. If the first award went to an Elderly Application in Broward, then the second award would go to a Family Application in Miami-Dade, again with a preference for Self-Sourced Applications. The RFA's Funding Selection Process went on to specify that if the first award was for Family demographic in Miami-Dade, then the second award would go to a Broward Application that either: (i) is for the Elderly and qualifies for a Veteran's preference; or (ii) is a Family Application with a preference for Self-

Sourced Applications. Finally, if the first award went to a Family Application in Broward, then the second award would be made to a Miami-Dade Application that either: (i) is Elderly and qualifies for the Veteran's preference; or (ii) is a Family Application that qualifies for Self-Sourced financing.

31. The RFA's Selection process goes on to describe which applications should be selected for funding for other goals, including two Elderly and Family Applications for new construction in large and medium counties. The complete Funding Selection Process from the RFA is set forth in Exhibit "C" to this Petition.

Review Committee Scoring and Selections

- 32. Appointed committee members from Florida Housing independently evaluated and scored their assigned portions of the submitted applications based on mandatory and scored items. The Selection Process was carried out by the members of the Review Committee at a public meeting held January 22, 2021.
 - 33. The following applications were selected by the Review Committee for funding:

2021-216SN	Quiet Meadows	Palm Beach	L	E, Non- ALF
2021-252SN	Fulham Terrace	Hillsborough	L	E, Non- ALF

2021-2215	Cutler Manor II	Miami-Dade	L	F
2021- 199BSN	University Station	Broward	L	F
2021-244BS	Princeton Crossings	Miami-Dade	L	F

2021-246BS	Cadenza at Hacienda Lakes	Collier	М	E, Non- ALF
------------	------------------------------	---------	---	-------------------

2021-258\$	Nathan Ridge	Clay	М	F
2021-222BS	St. Peter Claver Place Phase I	Lee	М	F

Small County Application(s)

2021- 209BS*	Sweetwater Apartments Phase II	Columbia	S	F
-----------------	--------------------------------------	----------	---	---

Medium County Application(s)

2021-251BS	The Willows	Saint Lucie	М	E, Non- ALF
2021-206BS	Rosewood Pointe	Osceola	М	F
2021-255SN	Somerset Landings	Seminole	М	F

Large County Application(s)

2021-245BS	Stadium Towers	Miami-Dade	ι	F
2021- 203BSN	Fern Grove Apartments	Orange	L	E, Non- ALF
2021- 212BSN	Tallman Pines - Phase I	Broward	L	F
2021-269SN	Southwick Commons	Orange	L	F
2021-225S	Island Cove Apartments	Palm Beach	L	F

34. However, one of the Applications selected for funding did not meet the eligibility requirements of the RFA or failed to qualify for preferences it was awarded. The Application of University Station should not have been selected for funding.

University Station's Failure to Demonstrate Site Control

- 35. University Station submitted an Application, No. 2021-199BSN, proposing new construction of 216 high-rise apartments for the Family demographic in Broward County.
- 36. The RFA required Applications to demonstrate that the Applicant has control over the site upon which construction is proposed. *See* RFA, § 4.A.7, pp. 47 49 of 181.
- 37. The RFA instructed all applicants to execute a Site Control Certification Form that accurately attested to control over the property. The RFA also required supporting documentation of such control. The RFA required applicants to demonstrate that the Applicant is a party to an eligible contract or lease, or is the owner of the subject property. *See id*.
- 38. If an applicant claimed that a lease provided site control, the RFA required the following documentation:

Lease - The lease must have an unexpired term of at least 50 years after the Application Deadline and the lessee must be the Applicant. The owner of the subject property must be a party to the lease, or a party to one or more intermediate leases, subleases, agreements, or assignments, between or among the owner, the Applicant, or other parties, that have the effect of assigning the owner's right to lease the property for at least 50 years to the lessee.

RFA, § 4.A.7.a.(3), pp. 48 of 181.

- 39. If an applicant claimed that site control was demonstrated by an eligible contract, the RFA required the following documentation:
 - a. It must have a term that does not expire before May 31, 2021or that contains extension options exercisable by the purchaser and conditioned solely upon payment of additional monies which, if exercised, would extend the term to a date that is not earlier than May 31, 2021;
 - b. It must specifically state that the buyer's remedy for default on the part of the seller includes or is specific performance;

- c. The Applicant must be the buyer unless there is an assignment of the eligible contract, signed by the assignor and the assignee, which assigns all of the buyer's rights, title and interests in the eligible contract to the Applicant; and
- d. The owner of the subject property must be the seller, or is a party to one or more intermediate contracts, agreements, assignments, options, or conveyances between or among the owner, the Applicant, or other parties, that have the effect of assigning the owner's right to sell the property to the seller. Any intermediate contract must meet the criteria for an eligible contract in (a) and (b) above.
- 40. University Station included two documents labeled "Ground Lease Agreements" and an Assignment as evidence of its site control ("Site Control Documents"). *See* University Station Application, Att. 8, attached as Exhibit "D". The documents purport to represent ground leases for two separate parcels owned by the City of Hollywood (the "City"). One agreement is between the City and University Station I, LLC. The second agreement is between the City and University Station II, LTD. University Station's documentation also includes an assignment of University Station II, LTD's ground lease to University Station I, LLC. However, the so called "Ground Lease Agreements" provided under Attachment 8 of University Station's RFA response do not meet the RFA's definition of an eligible Lease. Rather, the Site Control Documents are merely contracts that convey a right for University Station to take leasehold possession in the future upon monetary payment, the expiration of an existing lease in effect on the property, and other various conditions precedent.
 - 41. The University Station I Lease Agreement provides:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Leased Premises, the foregoing Recitals, which are incorporated herein by reference, the cumulative sum of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Landlord and Tenant do hereby covenant, represent, warrant, and agree as follows:

1. <u>Grant of Lease</u>. As of the "Commencement Date" (as defined below), Landlord conveys and leases to Tenant, and Tenant accepts and leases from Landlord, the Leased Premises, together with all easements and rights-of-way pertaining thereto. Tenant shall have the right to lease the Leased Premises for and during the "Term" (as defined below). Tenant shall use the Leased Premises for the development and operation of the Phase I Project.

Exh. "D", University Station I Lease Agreement, p. 1, ¶1.

- 42. The University Station II Lease Agreement contains the same clause.
- 43. The fundamental distinction between an eligible contract and an eligible lease is the status of lawful possession. This distinction is demonstrated by the plain language of the RFA, which requires eligible contracts to "specifically state" that specific performance is the buyer's remedy for the seller's default. There is no such requirement under the RFA for leases. This distinction is logical. A contract for purchase of property must be enforceable so that the property will in fact be conveyed. When an Application cites a lease as its site control, it is assumed that the Applicant already has leasehold possession in place at the time of the Application. Indeed, every Applicant that provided a Lease to meet the threshold site control requirements under RFA 2020-205, except for University Station, demonstrated in-place leasehold possession granting the Applicant sole and exclusive possession of their respective development sites for a stated fixed period/term that had commenced, and remained in full force and effect, at the time of application submission.
- 44. Prior to the incorporation of the Site Control Certification form in 2017, Florida Housing staff reviewed all applicants' site control documents directly. Under RFA 2017-113, Application #2018-288C's site control (sublease) was reviewed by FHFC staff and deemed to be ineligible. Consistent with University Station, Application #2018-288C's sublease agreement

conveyed exclusive leasehold possession for a term that would commence at some future date contingent on certain conditions precedent being met.

- 45. Moreover, under the RFA, if an Application elects to use a lease to demonstrate site control, the lease must "have an unexpired lease term of 50 years." *See* RFA § 4.A.7(a)(3). This RFA specification inherently requires that the lease term has commenced at the time of application; otherwise the lease is merely a contract to lease.²
- 46. University Station's "Ground Lease Agreements" do not "have the effect of assigning the owner's right to lease the property for at least 50 years to the lessee" as required by the RFA. *Id.* Rather than assigning the owner's right to lease the property to the lessee, the "Ground Lease Agreement" provides that the right to lease the property will be assigned to University Station only in the future if certain conditions are met. Those conditions include the expiration and removal of Barry University, Inc. ("Barry University"), which currently holds a valid lease for a considerable portion of the property identified in University Station's Application through at least November 2021, payment of additional deposits, and the closing of construction financing at issue in this proceeding. *See* Univ. St. Appl., Att. 8, pp. 1-2, ¶¶ 2 and 3(a). Because those conditions are not yet met, the "Ground Lease Agreements" have not commenced and do not meet the RFA's requirements for an eligible lease demonstrating site control.
- 47. Indeed, the lease option agreement contained in University Station's Application defines its commencement date as the closing date of University Station's future construction financing for development, "but in no event later than June 30, 2022." *See* Exh. "D", Univ. St.

12

² Additionally, if an Application attempted to demonstrate site control through a contract to purchase the property, the contract would have to meet certain requirements in order to be deemed eligible under the RFA. See § 4, A.7.a.(1)(a) - (d), p. 47 of 181. The RFA requires such a "contract" to provide for the specific performance against the seller. See RFA §4, A.7.a.(1)(b), p. 47 of 181. Logically, the RFA does not require specific performance in a lease because a lessee inherently has leasehold possession of the property under the commenced term of the lease.

Appl., Att. 8, "Ground Lease Agreement," p. 2, ¶ 3(a). The lease option then makes it clear that University Station's right to take physical possession of the leased premises shall begin on the commencement date. However, the lease option does not commence until the expiration and removal of Barry University's lease, which can be extended at the City's sole discretion.³

- 48. University Station does not have a valid lease providing it with control over its proposed construction site. It has only an option to enter a lease in the future if certain conditions are met.
- 49. Indeed, the current lease over the property grants Barry University sole possession of the property and the right to quiet enjoyment through November 2021, which pursuant to University Station site control documents. The introductory clauses of Barry University's lease affirm that only Barry University enjoys the exclusive use of the property as a parking lot:

LEASE

THIS LEASE is dated the <u>33</u> day of <u>Mous</u>, 2011, by and between the CITY OF HOLLYWOOD ("Landlord"), a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, 2600 Hollywood Boulevard, Hollywood, Florida 33020, and Barry University, Inc., ("Tenant") a private not for profit educational institution providing undergraduate and graduate programs, acting by and through its Board of Trustees.

WITNESSETH.

Landlord, for and in consideration of the rents hereinafter provided, and terms, conditions, covenants and provisions on the part of Tenant, leases to Tenant, and Tenant hereby takes and hires from Landlord, subject to the terms and conditions contained in this lease, the property located at 421 N. 21st Avenue, Hollywood, Florida, which includes the exclusive use of the on-site parking spaces (the "Premises"), as more particular described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by references.

³ In addition to raising site control issues, the ability of Barry University to extend its lease for another year raises the possibility that construction of the University Station development will also be significantly delayed. Such delays run counter to the 2020 Florida Legislature's directive to put allocated funds for affordable housing to good use quickly.

- 50. Barry University's lease also provides it with the right to quietly and exclusively enjoy use of the property:
 - 17. QUIET ENJOYMENT. Tenant, upon paying the rent and all other sums and charges to be paid by it as herein provided, and observing and keeping all covenants, warranties, agreements and conditions of this Lease on its part to be kept, shall quietly have and enjoy the Premises during the term of this Lease, without hindrance or molestation by anyone.
- 51. Additionally, notice and the express consent of the City of Hollywood is required before Barry University's interest as Tenant may be assigned:
 - 11. <u>ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASING</u> Except as hereinafter specifically provided, neither this Lease nor the interest of Tenant in this Lease, nor the interest of Tenant in any sublease, license or concession or rentals under this Lease, license or concession shall be sold, mortgaged, encumbered, assigned or otherwise transferred, without the prior written consent of the City Commission, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld.

19. NOTICES, CONSENTS AND APPROVALS

Service of Notices and Other Communications.

(a) In Writing. Whenever it is provided herein that notice, demand, request, consent, approval or other communication shall or may be given to, or served upon, either of the parties by the other, or whenever either of the parties desires to give or serve upon the other any notice, demand, request, consent, approval or other communication with respect hereto, each such notice, demand, request, consent, approval or other communication (referred to in this article as a "Notice") shall be in writing (whether or not so indicated elsewhere in this Lease) and shall be effective for any purpose only if given or served by certified or registered U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, personal delivery with a signed receipt or a recognized national courier service, addressed as follows or to such other address as a party may provide in writing to the other party:

Consents and Approvals.

All consents and approvals which may be given under this Lease shall, as a condition of their effectiveness, be in writing. The granting by a party of any consent to or approval of any act requiring consent or approval under the terms of this Lease, or the failure on the part of a party to object to any such action taken without the required consent or approval, shall not be deemed a waiver by the party whose consent was required of its right to require such consent or approval for any other act.

- 52. University Station failed to include any notice or consent by the City or Barry University to convey Barry University's lease title to University Station within its Application.
- 53. As noted above, site control must be demonstrated through evidence of ownership, a lease, or a contract to purchase the property. University Station failed to demonstrate site control through a lease. The agreement University Station provided is in reality a lease option contract that has not commenced and will not commence until pre-conditions are met. *See* RFA § 4A.7.a.(3).
- 54. Because University Station's Ground Lease Agreements are contracts rather than leases, the contracts must meet the requirements of Section 4.A.7.a.(1) of the RFA in order to demonstrate site control. *See supra* ¶ 39.
- 55. The Ground Lease Agreements within University Station's Application do not meet the requirements for a contract demonstrating site control.
- 56. University Station's lease option does not provide University Station the remedy of specific performance if contracting parties fail to fulfil the terms of the agreement. Thus, University Station's site control documents do not meet the requirements of an eligible contract, as required by the RFA. See RFA § 4.A.7.a.(1)(b).
- 57. Additionally, University Station's Application only includes the lease options found at Attachment 8. University Station's Application does not include intermediate documents demonstrating assignment as required by the RFA. See RFA § 4.A.7.a.(1)(d).
- 58. Moreover, University Station's right of possession does not commence until a date in the future based on various conditions precedent being met and consideration/payment being made to the Lessor.

59. One of those future conditions is that University Station II, LTD assign the property to University Station I. Additionally, University Station II, LTD's Ground Lease Agreement, in Section 13 titled "Assignment," requires University Station II, LTD to provide notice of such assignment within 5 days of the assignment to the City of Hollywood. All notices are required to be delivered as follows:

Any notice required or permitted to be delivered under this Lease shall be deemed to be given and effective when (a) deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, (b) sent, if sent by a nationally recognized overnight carrier, or (c) received, if delivered personally, provided that all charges have been prepaid and the notice is addressed to the party(ies) as set forth above. The time period for a response to a notice shall be measured from date of receipt or refusal of delivery of the notice. Notices given on behalf of a party by its attorney shall be effective for and on behalf of such party. Copies of notices are for informational purposes only, and a failure to give or receive copies of any notice shall not be deemed a failure to give notice.

Id. University Station, however, did not include notice to the City of Hollywood in Attachment 8, thereby failing to comply with the requirements of demonstrating intermediate agreements. *See* RFA § 4.A.7.a.(1)(c) and (d).

- 60. Whether considered a lease or a contract, the documentation provided within University Station's Application failed to demonstrate site control.
- 61. The RFA deemed certain portion of Applications as Eligibility Items. *See* RFA § 5.A.1. Only Applications that met the listed eligibility items will be eligible for funding and considered for funding selection, according to the RFA. *See id*.
- 62. "Evidence of Site Control" is a mandatory eligibility item of the RFA. Because University Station's Application failed to provide evidence of site control, University Station's Application is not eligible for funding or selection. *See* RFA § 5.A.1.

Recalibration and Substantial Effect

63. Once ineligible applications are removed, the Funding Selection Process must be recalibrated. Pursuant to the RFA's sorting order and funding selection process, if University

Station is ineligible because it failed to demonstrate site control, then Douglas Gardens would be awarded funding.

64. Thus, Douglas Gardens is substantially affected by the evaluation and scoring of the responses to the RFA. The results of the scoring have affected Douglas Gardens, ability to obtain funding through the RFA. Consequently, Douglas Gardens has standing to participate in this proceeding.

Disputed Issues of Material Fact and Law

- 65. Disputed issues of material fact and law entitle Douglas Gardens to formal administrative proceedings pursuant to section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes. Disputed facts include, but are not limited to:
 - a. Whether Florida Housing's actions in determining that University Station
 was eligible was arbitrary and capricious;
 - Whether Florida Housing's actions in determining that University Station was eligible was contrary to competition;
 - c. Whether Florida Housing's actions in determining that University Station was eligible was clearly erroneous; and
 - d. Such other disputed issues as are raised in this proceeding or identified during discovery.

Statutes and Rules Entitling Relief

66. Douglas Gardens is entitled to relief pursuant to sections 120.569, 120.57(1), and 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code Chapters 28-106, 28-110 and 67-60.

Ultimate Statement of Facts and Law

- 67. University Station's Application was ineligible for funding because it failed to demonstrate site control.
- 68. A correct application of the RFA's specifications would have resulted in funding of Douglas Gardens' Application.
- 69. Douglas Gardens reserves the right to amend this Petition if additional disputed issues of material fact arise during discovery.

Request for Relief

- 70. Douglas Gardens requests the following relief:
 - a. That the Application funding process be halted until this protest is resolved by final agency action;
 - b. That Florida Housing provide an opportunity to resolve this Protest by mutual agreement within seven days of the filing of this Petition, as provided in section 120.57(3)(d)1., Florida Statutes;
 - c. If this protest cannot be resolved by agreement, that the matter be referred to the Division of Administrative Hearings for formal administrative proceedings involving disputed issues of material fact pursuant to section 120.57(1) and (3), Florida Statutes;
 - d. That the assigned administrative law judge determine, as a matter of fact and law, that the Application of University Station is ineligible for funding, and that Douglas Gardens' Application should be funded;
 - e. That Florida Housing adopt the administrative law judge's recommendation to fund Douglas Gardens' Application by final order; and

f. Such other relief as is just and equitable.

Dated on this 8th day of February, 2021.

PARKER, HUDSON, RAINER & DOBBS, LLP

Seann M. Frazier

Florida Bar No. 971200

Marc Ito

Florida Bar No. 61463

215 South Monroe Street, Suite 750

Tallahassee Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 681-0191

sfrazier@phrd.com mito@phrd.com

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on February 8, 2021, a copy of the foregoing has been E-Filed with Ana McGlamory, CP, FCP, FRP, Corporation Clerk, Florida Housing Finance Corporation, 2727 N. Bronough Street, Suite 5000, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (CorporationClerk a floridahousing.org).

Seann M. Frazier

EXHIBIT "A"

RFA 2020-205 Board Approved Preliminary Awards

SAIL Funding Balance Available

1,575,936.00

Small County Funding Balance Available

Family Demog	raphic Funding Bala	nce Available		653,341.00				Medium Cou	nty Funding	Balance Availa	ble		-								
Elderly Demog	graphic Funding Bala	ince Available		922,595.00				Large County	Funding Ba	lance Available		1,575	,936.00								
Self-Sourced A	Applicant Funding Ba	ilance		MERGED																	
Non-Self-Sour	ced Applicant Fundi	ng Balance		MERGED				NHTF Funding	g will be 100)% allocated in	accordanc	e with Exh	ibit H								
Application Number	Name of Development	County	County Size	Name of Authorized Principal	Name of Developers	Dev Category	Demo. Commitment	SAIL Request	ELI Request	Total SAIL Request (SAIL + ELI)	Veterans Preference?	Self-Sourced Applicant?	Total Number of Units	Total Points	Per Unit Construction Funding Preference	Leveraging Level	Proxímity Funding Preference	Grocery Store Funding Preference	Community Service Funding Preference	Florida Job Creation Preference	Lottery Number
Two Elderly I	Large County New	Construction A	pplicat	ions																	
2021-2165N	Quiet Meadows	Palm Beach	L		Quiet Meadows, LLC; McCurdy Senior Housing Corporation - Managing Member; Palm Beach County Housing Authority Member	NC	E, Non- ALF	3,000,000	600,000	3,600,000	Y	N	132	25	γ	1	Y	Υ	Υ	Y	72
2021-2525N	Fulham Terrace	Hillsborough	L	Terry S. Cummins	Fulham Terrace Developer, LLC	NC	E, Non- ALF	4,000,000	600,000	4,600,000	Y	N	116	25	γ	3	Υ	Υ	Υ	Υ	18
Three Family	Large County Ne	w Construction	Applica	tions																	
2021 2215	Cutler Manor II	Miami Dade	L	Aaron Gornstein	Preservation of Affordable Housing, LLC	NC	F	3,000,000	600,000	3,600,000	N	N	113	25	Y	1	Υ	Y	Y	Υ	6
7071-199BSN	University Station	Broward	ι	Matthew A. Rieger	University Station I Developer, LLC	NC	F	6,309.360	600.000	6,909,360	Ν	γ	216	25	Υ	1	Υ	Υ	γ	Υ	81
2021-244BS	Princeton Crossings	Miami-Dade	L	Lewis V Swezy	RS Development Corp.; Lewis V. Swezy	NC	F	4,020,000	600,000	4,620,000	N	Υ	150	25	Υ	2	Y	Υ	Υ	Y	38
One Elderly I	Medium County N	lew Constructio	n Appli	cation																	
2021-246BS	Cadenza at Hacienda Lakes	Collier	М	Christopher L Shear	MHP FL VII Developer, LLC; CORE FL Developer VII LLC	NC	E, Non- ALF	6,000,000	600,000	6,600,000	Y	N	160	25	Υ	3	Υ	Υ	Υ	Υ	8
Two Family f	Medium County N	lew Constructio	n Appli	cations																	
2021-2585	Nathan Ridge	Clay	М		TVC Development, Inc.	NC	F	5,675,000		5,675,000	N	Υ	192	25	Y	5	Υ	Υ	Y	Υ	28
2021 222BS	St. Peter Claver Place Phase I	Lee	м	Fric C. Miller	National Development of America, Inc.; St. Peter Claver Developer, Inc.; LCHA	NC.	F	4,075,000	600,000	4,675,000	N	N	136	25	Y	2	Y	Y	Y	Y	51

RFA 2020-205 Board Approved Preliminary Awards

Application Number	Name of Development	County	County Size	Name of Authorized Principal	Name of Developers	Dev Category	Demo. Commitment	SAIL Request	ELI Request	Total SAIL Request (SAIL + ELI)	Veterans Preference?	Self-Sourced Applicant?	Total Number of Units	Total Points	Per Unit Construction Funding Preference	Leveraging Level	Proximity Funding Preference	Grocery Store Funding Preference	Community Service Funding Preference	Florida Job Creation Preference	Lottery Number
Small County	Application(s)																				
2021 209BS*	Sweetwater Apartments Phase II	Columbia	s	Matthew A. Rieger	Sweetwater Apartments II Developer, LLC; The Greater Lake City Community Development Corporation, Inc.	NC	F	5,053,949	408,800	5,462,749	N	N	84	25	Y	5	Y	Y	¥	Y	21
Medium Cou	nty Application(s	1																			
2021-251BS	The Willows	Saint Lucie	М	Clifton E. Phillips	Roundstone Development, LLC	NC	E, Non- ALF	6.000,000	600.000	6,600,000	γ	N	136	25	Υ	4	Υ	Υ	γ	Υ	16
2021-206BS	Rosewood Pointe	Osceola	М	Scott Zimmerman	BDG Rosewood Pointe Developer, LLC	NC	F	6,000,000	600,000	6,600,000	N	N	192	25	٧	3	Υ	Υ	Υ	Y	15
2021-255SN	Somerset Landings	Seminole	М	Jonathan L. Wolf	Somerset Landings Developer, LLC, SHA Development, LLC	Redev	F	2,800,000	600,000	3,400,000	N	N	84	25	Y	3	Υ	Y	Y	Y	85
Large County 2021-245BS	Application(s) Stadium Towers	Miami-Dade	L	Lewis V Swezy	RS Development Corp., Lewis V.	NC	F	4,321,000	600,000	4,921,000	N	Y	149	25	Y	3	Y	Y	γ	Y	6/
2021 203BSN	Fern Grove Apartments	Orange	ı		BDG Fern Grove Developer, LLC	NÇ.	E. Non-	5,400.000	600,000	6,000,000	γ	N	138	25	γ	3	Υ	Υ	Y	Υ	26
2021-212BSN	Tallman Pines - Phase I	Broward	ι	Matthew A. Rieger	HTG Tallman Villas Developer, LLC; Building Better Communities, Inc.	NC	F	2,320,000	600,000	2,920,000	N	Ŋ	80	25	Y	1	Υ	Υ	Υ	Υ	48
2021-269SN	Southwick Commons	Orange	L	Jonathan L. Wolf	Southwick Commons Property Developer, LLC	NC	F	7,000,000	600,000	7,600,000	N	N	195	25	Y	3	Υ	Y	Y	Υ	32
2021 2255	Island Cove Apartments	Palm Beach	L	Darren J. Smith	SHAG Island Cove, LLC; Delray Housing Group, Inc.	NC.	F	3,000,000	600,000	3,600,000	N	N	54	25	Y	4	Υ	Y	Y	Υ	2

On January 22, 2021, the Board of Directors of Florida Housing Finance Corporation approved the Review Committee's motion and staff recommendation to select the above Applications for funding and invite the Applicants to enter credit underwriting.

Any unsuccessful Applicant may file a notice of protest and a formal written protest in accordance with Section 120.57(3), Ha. Stat., Rule Chapter 28-110, L.A.C., and Rule 67-60.009, F.A.C. Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Section 120.57(3), Fla. Stat., shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under Chapter 120, Fla. Stat.

EXHIBIT "B"



January 27, 2021

Florida Housing Finance Corporation
Ms. Ana McGlamory (Ana.McGlamory a.Floridahousing.org)
Corporation Clerk (CorporationClerk@floridahousing.org)
227 North Bronough Street. Suite 5000
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Seann M. Frazier d (850) 629-0575 strazier@phrd.com

RECEIVED

JAN 27 2021 11:45 AM

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CURPORATION

Re: Notice of Protest: RFA 2020-205 - SAIL Financing Of Affordable Multifamily Housing Developments To Be Used In Conjunction With Tax-Exempt Bonds And

Non-Competitive Housing Credits

Dear Corporation Clerk:

On behalf of Douglas Gardens IV, LTD., Application No. 2021-259BSN, this letter constitutes a Notice of Intent to Protest ("Notice") the Award Notice and Scoring and Ranking of RFA 2020-205, posted by the Florida Housing Finance Corporation on January 22, 2021 at 2:55 p.m. This Notice is filed pursuant to sections 120,569 and 120,57(3), Florida Statutes, and Rules 28-110,003 and 67,60,009, Florida Administrative Code.

This Notice is being filed within 72 hours (not including weekends and holidays) of the posting of the RFA on the Florida Housing Finance Corporation website on January 22, 2021 at 2:55 p.m. Douglas Gardens IV. LTD, reserves the right to file a formal written protest within ten (10) days of the filing of this Notice pursuant to section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, challenging the approval for funding, scoring and ranking of applications filed in response to RFA 2020-205.

Sincerely,

Seann M. Frazier

cc: Hugh Brown, General Counsel

RFA 2020-205 Sconing Sheets

	_	2023-1908SN	2023-191099	1011-1918SN	1011 19385N	2071-194894	2021-19585N	2021 19605
	Contributor/	1013-170074	.047-1910-94	1011-1718314	1011 1930514	2021-13-403-4	2021-375854	3051 14403
Davelopment Name	Reporter	The Grove	Grave Witas	Drahid toke	fgland View	Park Tower	Cypress Ridge	Cedar Cove
Points awarded								<u> </u>
Bookmärking Atlachments paice to automission	lets N	5		i	1			
(Section Three A.2 b.) [5 points)	•			,	!			
3 to (3)(b) Developes Experience Wilhurswall				5				
Crancentrie (Sicomic)			· ·	, ,				
3 to (3 ijo) 6 /ER20-1 Disincentive (5 points)		5		5	t	,		
3 c [2] Sibrowwor of Principal Disclosure Form that								
is either (a) stamped "Approved" at Gasti 19	Mitth							
Calendar Days prior to the Application Deathine, or	* ****							
(b) stamped "Reserved" by the Corporation at least		5		s			1	
14 Calendar Days prior to the Application Deadline		Į.						
ARC stamped "Approved" page to the Application								
[waisline	,							
1) It coal Government Contribution (Up to Signific)	The			_				
Total Points (maximum of 25 point	s)	25	25	25	25	25	15	25
Eligibility Requirements						_:::		•
S/binvssion Requirements met function Three, A.E.		7	1	•		,	•	1
] Faecklyd Applican) (ertilication and	וונו	,	1 ,	Ý		,	,	
Acknowledgement form submitted	,		`		,	<u>'</u>	,	,
2 a - Demographic Community selected		,	Y	Y		•	•	,
3 a (8) Name of Applicant proceded			Y	1			1	<u> </u>
No.(2) Evidence App. Hant is a Regally formed entity.		١,					Υ	
hto-rigen								
3 h (1) Name of Fath Developer provided		<u> </u>	¥	1			, · · ·	<u></u>
3 b (2) Evidence that each Developer emity is a		l v	, v		_	•		
legally legithed will by provided							,	Į
3 ls (3)(a) Decelopes Experience Requirement mys		*						
Jic (1) Pencipals for Appacant and Developer(s)	Mach							
Disclasure form prosided by I meets requirements		1	Y	Y	,	,		,
		<u> </u>				!		
3 d (1) fistansigement Company information provided		,	Y	Ϋ́			}	•
3 df (2) Pi spi Ggreest Management (sympany		,	,	7	ľ			Ì
Experience regularisent met				· .	١	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· '
3 a (1) Authorized Previlpal Representative provided				Ÿ		<u> </u>		
and meets requirements		١	Y	<u>'</u>	,	,	J	,
4 a. Name of Proposed Development provided		Ý		Ÿ	1	<u> </u>	,	
4 B41) Devulapment Category relected		Y	Y	Y	1		,	,
4 b (2) Development Category (Lossifying Conditions		7	7	γ	1			
नार्टर			<u> </u>			·		'
4 c. Development Type provided, and breakfown of						1		
miniber of units assissed with each Development		Y	γ	7			4	5
Aype, if applicable					<u> </u>	<u>. </u>		l
Sial County (dentified		٧	Y	Y				

RFA 2020-205 Schang Shoots

	Contributor/	2021-19085N	2021 1948511	2021-19265H	3021-893 8 5N	1011 191854	2021-19585N	2021-19585
Development Nama	Reporter	The Grove	Grave Valus	Centhid Lake	island भीरू	Parc Tower	Capaell Ridge	Cedar Cove
S.U. Address of Development Stellprovided		Y	7	Y	γ	т	¥	γ
Sicilities whether a Scattored Sites		í) ,	,	Ÿ	1 ,	,	4
Development answered						1		
5 d (1) Descrippinen) Location Point provided		Υ	,	v	7	Y	Ÿ	
5 d (2) Latitude and Long Sude Coordinates for any		r	γ.	Ý	7	٧ .	V	
Scotterad Siles provided, if applicable Sile (2) Minimum Transis Score mer (II inclicable)			,	,	7			
Sign Minimum Total Proximity Score met			, ,	Y	7	ï	Y Y	
5 f Marajalony Ostanze Regurament met		- -	7	Y	,	, ,	Ÿ	W
5 g Timined Development Area ((DA) conditions met		'	'	· · · · · ·	'	,	'	*
if accelerable		Y	v	Ÿ	Y	7	Y	٧
Sia. Total Number of Units provided and withoutimits	LIJN	,	,		7	γ	Ÿ	,
6.6. Number of new construction units and		1						
rehabatance units provided		'n	Ϋ́	٧	¥	•	Y	۲
5 C Occupancy status of any existing units provided			-					
4 Celiabilitation		,		γ	•	•	Y	Y
5 d (1) ki gigtium Set Asido blettian bigaideil		r	Y	, -·	· ·		7	 -
5 d []] Total Ser Aude frieglichern Chart properly					1			
completed		7	1	7	٧.	•	7	۲
Sie. Vinil ind provided and medit i eigureinenis		v	Y	7	v	¥	7	٧ .
n I. Normhar of residential bookings (accorded and				_				
maets requirements			Ÿ	7	t	'	,	ľ
7.a. Evidence of Site Control provided		¥	Y	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2			
7 li [3] Appropriate Zonziej demonstrațed	,	Y	Y	Y		7		
7 b (2) Availability of Water demonstrated	ļ	Y	γ	7	,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
7 b (3) AvailabBig of Sessor demonstraced		T	7	,			,	
Bid. Green Building Carcilication வ minimum								
(Valditional Giren Building Features solected, as		1	Ÿ	ÿ	-	,	,	
applicable			<u> </u>					
y. Minlinum nimber of Besident Programs selected		Y	γ	¥		,	,	•
10 o [3] Applicant & SAIL Funding Berjuest Amount		, r	r			}		
provided						<u>'</u>		· .
LD a (1) Eligitist Surv. Request Amount Meets)	1		
Mildimum Request Amount (Milains (Jade Couply)		7	¥	*	·	•	*	1
(Auf.)						1		
89 a (2) Applicant a Non Competitive HC Request		7	Y	Y				1
Amount product		<u></u>		ļ				
(d. 5 (3) Applicant & MMRB Berman Ameson (d.		1		Ĭ				
Corporation Issued Bonds) or Bond Request Amount		7	7	Y			,	Į
and Other Required Information (d Non-Corporation	Barra K	1	!	1				I
Sound Bondal provided		I	1	1		I	I	ı

REA 2020-205 Scoring Sheets

		2021-18985A	2021-1918SH	1011-19185M	2021 J938SN	2021-89-485N	2023 19585N	2021 1968S
Oévélopment Name	Coasibutor/ Reporter	The Grove	Grove V -33 -k	Circled (pliq	Island View	Parc Tower	Cypress Aldge	Cedar Cove
18 c Obsubachiont Cust for Forma provided flisting expenses or uses) and Constitution/Rebuts analysis and Permateric Analysis (Bating sources) - Sources must equal or exceed uses:		4	γ	•	,			ı
Total Development Cost Per Unit Limitation niet Section Frie A (1)		Y	٠	1	·			
der thruston Charliby Applicant has not observed on the fax Exemps Bood Imageing prior to the hip, illustion Deadline (Section One, C.)		٧	y	v	,			
Nerfication of no prior acceptance to assinatation to solor tradit undersetting for the same (Pevelopment rea pressous REA (Section Eye, A.).)	tic T	*	¥	v			,	
defilleation of no receip the abligations (Section Five) of (3)		ř	¥	Y	·	·	,	
Financial Arreass Max (Section Flore, A.E.)	Kanny	γ	1	Y	,		,	
B EligibiRiy Requirements Mes?	Yes or No	Y	1	۲	Y	Ý	٧	¥
lie Breakers							• ••	** **
IVId Fer Unit Construction Funding Fraference, if applicable (Section Flor P.4 h.)	Jen -	٧	Y	۲	,	,	١	
e. Proximate Eranding Preference	T i	Y	Y	٢	· ·		,	•
Se. Omicere Store Funding Profesence	run is	,	7	٧	У	>	Y	Y
Sie Community Salvee Pieldienta	•	٧	Y	14	Y.	Y	Ť	N
Bounda Job Creation Preference Lection 8 ve 8 4.d)	1ım	7	Y	Ý	7	Υ	Y	¥
Lottery Number (Sach In Floa, B.4 o.)	Inspestop General	71	30	10	37	3	·-·····	Ş.i

RFA 2020-205 Secring Sheets

		2021-390BSN	2021-19185N	2023-19203N	2021-89385N	2023-194859	2021-19585N	2021-1968S
Development Name	Committee Reporter	The Grave	Grove VIIIas	Orchid Labe	Islan∆ View	Part Tower	Cypress Ridge	Cedar Cove
Veterans Preference		•						
्री। If rommitting to the (liferly fremographic Commitment, does the Application quality for the Upterans finalesence?	tisa N	۲	N	1	И	¥	۲	f4
Self-Sourced Applications			_:_:			•		
3 a (1)(b) Applicant stated that it was a Self-Sourced (Application	Madi	н	N	h	N	N	H	ห
2.4. Demographic Commitment of Family was selected.		и	N	ħ	и	19	N	N
4.b. Development Calegory of New Construction was selected.	Cisa N Minch Leta N	и	N	ы	ы	ĸ	tı .	N
Sigl. Coverage and the second continue of the		ы	14	и	N	N	и	Ŋ
6 d. A) least 5% of the total units were set aside telsio 50% AMI		ři.	N	и	N	N	ħ	N
10 b (2)(.) The Self Sourced Financing Commitment Perification Form (Nev. 1) (.9) was provided and executed by Natural Person Printipal of the Applicant stated on the Principal Disclosure Form		n	N	Ŋ	N	N	N	N
IRI b (2)(i) Verification that the Amount of sell sourced financing commutout from the Precipal stated on the Self Sourced Financing Commutment Verification from was the greater of a thrush half of the eligible Shift, request amount or 51 million.	Tim K	Lt.	н	u	N	N	N	rs
if all of the above requirements are met, the Applications of the Applications of the Applicant	nd qualifies as a Self	N	61	fø.	M	М	N	fel

RFA 2020-205 Scoring Sheets

I								
	2021-19785N	2021-19532M	2021-19985N	2021-20085N	\$021-\$0185N	5031 50382	5037 503824	2021-2048SN
Development Name	Astoria do india	Countride Apartments, Phase II	University Stateon	the Berkley	Gould Harbor	Whitper og Data	Færa Græve Apartments	Bainett VIII45
Points swarded			•				*	
Bookmailling Alta Immenta print to white stong	3		3	s				
(Section three, A 2 b) (5 points)			,	3				
3 h (3)(b) Cevelopor Exparience W (MS1246)								
Districentive (5 points)	·			>				
3 b (3)(c) 676020-1 C sincentias (\$ p ints)	5	5	5	5	٠,			•
3 c (2) Submission of Praicipal Disc ovary Forms (hat								
either (a) stamped "Approved" at Mark 14						f		
டுள்ளிர் Days plan to the Application (leading of								
(b) stamped "Hermied" by the corporation at easy	4.		s	5			· ·	
L1 Calendar Guys pries to the Application Dead one				•				
ARC stamped "Approved" prior to the Application			1		ľ			!
(Je adline			!					ļ
📭 tokul մա տուսուոգ Հյուլսիա հայասի (Արեր Տրևսիչ)			5	>				
Yetal Peorts chacomuch of \$\$ point	25	25	15	25	25	25	25	25
Eligibilisy Requirements							• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
Submission Perguliements met (section Three 3c)	N .		Y	Y	ŕ	· ·	,	,
Use: used Applicant Certification and								
Acknowledgement forth substrated	۲	•	Y	٧	•	•	r	1
ិ មុ - Dertaipurchit Commitment selected	v	· · · · · ·	Y	Ÿ	¥			,
3.6 [1] Name of Applicant provided	Y	Y	Ÿ	7	*	,	Y	
3 a (2) Evidence Applicant is a legally formed entity		• •				1		
provided	Y	۲	۲	۲	۲	· ·	7	Y
2 b (1) Name of Each Developer provided		7	Ÿ	·· 'Y	7	,	· ·	· - ·
3 D [7] Ewidente Brat oath Developer neary is a	_	<u> </u>	 			•	· ·	<u>'</u>
legalic formed entitle provided	Ψ	Y	ř	7	Y	ĭ	7	, v
3 b (SII-a) Developes Experience Rozu roment met	,	*	7	,	,		,	
S & Chinas of Appropriate pages secured months include the title?	•		+ '	•	· · ·			Y
B CQT) Princepols for Applicant and Developer(C)	r	۲ ۲	, ,	,	,	,	,	, ,
ि। इतिकारन के Gram provided and meets requirements	•	ļ '	'	•	,	'	l '	Ι ,
3 iļ (Management Company infolma) un pigvillai)	v		,	¥	γ	٢	7	Y
3 o (2) Prior General Management Company			<u> </u>		1			<u> </u>
Fepeimoste lequisament inst	۲	٧	,	•	•	Υ	7	Y
Te (1) Authorited Principal Representative persided			1					
and meets requirements	۲	۲	'	٧.	,	Y	*	Y
4 a Plains of Programa Davelroment provided	۲.	,	· ·	v	¥	Y	,	
J b (III Development Category relected	Y	Ψ,	•	1	ĭ	,	i	,
4 b 2) Development Category Qualifying Conditions		<u> </u>	' 					
met	Ÿ	γ	,	Y	*	Y	٧ .	۲
1 c. Dezelopment Experientylded, and breskdown of		}	1					
number of units associated with each Development	Y	Ι,	· ·	Y.	,	۲ .	ν,	,
Type II applicable	'	!	1 '		,	l '	"	'
5 a County identified		,	Y	Y	7	,	Y	,

RFA 2020-205 Scorpio Sheets

	2023-19785N	5011-39682M	2021-19765N	2021-20/085N	2021-20185N	2011-20185	2023 2038514	2023-204 0 5N
Development Name	Astoria en 9th	Courtside Apartments, Phase II	University Station:	The Berkley	Gould stebor	#hispeing Cala	fern Grove Apartments	Barnett VIIIas
5 b. ≜ddress of Eevelopment Site arounded	Υ	¥	Ÿ	•	T	,	Υ	Υ
Sid Question whether a Scattered Street	,	,	,	Y	,	۲	7	
(Incelopment answered			J		,	·	· ·	
Sid (1) Development (coalion Point provided	Ÿ	۲	,	7	` `	Y	Υ	Υ
5 d (2) Latillyde and Long tude Coordinales Inclaire	Υ '	٧ .	1 ,	Y	4	٧ .	v	•
Scattered Siles provided: الأجماع الكانية			!					·
5 x (2) Minimum Tramin Scoon met (id applicable)	<u>"</u>	Y.	7		``	·	· ·	Y
Sie diffelmijm fotal Froklmity Sosee mei	<u> </u>	, s	,	,	Y	ү	Y	γ
S f. Maridatory Erstante Asquireinent met	γ	٧	r	r	۲	Ÿ	'n	Y
5 g. Limited Des≪∵pmen) Area IQDA) conditions met. if aprolosible	Y	Y	1 - 1	•	Y	γ (ř	γ
6.a. Total foundee of Units provided and within limits	,	,	¥	*	,	Υ	,	Y
Gib. Humber of new construction units and	_		 -		1			
rehabitation units promiers	۲	٧	·	•	۲	۲	٧	7
र्केट् (Coupency stellus of end existing units provided d Rehabilitation	r	Y	,	r	٧	r	`	,
	,		- 		├ ──			ļ
fid (1) Kitshuit Set Adda election presoled	'		,	Ý	Y	Y	*	Y
fild [3] for it Set its de Breakflown Chart procesty completed	· ·	,	· ·		7	,	1	١ ،
n t. Unit if a planted and theety legistements	,	,	\ ,	۲	Y	Y	Υ	, N
6.1. Number of residential buildings provided and			'				,	<u>"</u>
meets resultements	*	r	Υ	Ý	7	T	Y	J Y
7 a fullipling of Site Edmin Sproudfail	,	, -	—	Y	,		Υ	7
7 h 131 Appropriate Zoning demonstrated		-	· ·		7	· · ·	, Y	
7 b (2) Availability of Water demonstrates	,		· ·	,	;	```	Ÿ	,
7 b [3] Availabate of Sewer domaniciated	''' '	<u> </u>	· ·	;	1	·	Y	
Bill Citing i Buckling Cortification or minurum			· ·			*		· '
Additional Cagon Building Footure; selected, as	,	١ ,	Υ	ĭ	,	Y	Y	۲ ,
aprin stie		· ·				·		· '
9. Minimum nimber of Resident Programs selected	,	1	7	'n	٧	,	¥	Y
ID a [1] Poplicant is SAIL Funding Regulars Ambuut			1		\]
cessided	•	ו	r	Y	۴	4	7	('
(Cra ()) Elgitist SAR Request Amount Meats								1
Minimum Begosy Amouni (Million) Մայի Հգորեց	·	١ ،		,	•	Y	¥	,
(نوات	ļ	ł				j		
CG a (2) Applicant's Non-Compatitive HC Request	,		1	_			_	
Arraint proyethed	*	,	*	•	Υ	Y	7	7
\$0 a (3) Applicant's \$\$\$\$88 Pequest Amount (if							-	
Shooted Kaupan trade to (Abnob Esuce) adjacount		l	_					l .
and Other Required Information (if Non Corporation)	`	,	T	•	۲	Y	7	, ,
battering its new Battering		l	1		ľ		1	1

REA 2020-205 Scoring Sheets

	2021- 1970 5N	2021 19885N	3031-133 0 3W	2021-2000574	1021 3D183N	2021-20285	2023-2038\$N	2021 20485N
Development Name	Asionia on 9th	Countaide Apartments, Phase (i	teniversity Station	Tita Berkley	Gould Harbor	Whispering Daks	Fam Grova Apariments	Barnett Villac
NOT Considerated Courter forms provided flisting expenses or uses) and Construction/Richab analysis and Permatient analysis (biting sources) – Sources mustic qual or exceed uses.	¥	7	,	٧			٧	
Foral Development Cost Par Unit Limitation met Geolian Fire (III)	v	•	Y	Υ !	,		1	•
Verification that the Applicant has not closed on the Bax Exempt Bond Injuricing place to the Application Claudhoe (Section One II)	4	٧	Y	۲	,	•	7	۱
Perification of no prior acceptance to an invitation to enter card 1 urubit willong for the same flevelopment et a previous HFA. (Section Fr.e., A.B.)	Y	N.	r	Y	,			r
Varification of his recent de obligations (SpyCon Five, a.g.)	Y	Y	r	y		ì		
Financial Arreass Mas (Section Fine, A.1.)	Y	۲.	7	7	,	,		١
All Eligibility Requirements Mas?	T	T	۲	4	T	7	Y	N
Tio-Droakers								
10 d. Per Unit Construction Funding Preference it applicable (Section Fire B. S.).)	*	Ÿ	,	r	,			,
Sign Proximity Frenching Preference	Υ	٢	Y	γ	1			
Sie: Gracery Store Funding Preference	1	4	γ	,				1
Sin Community Sarvice Prolarence	7	Ý	y	,	_	L		t
For dation (realism Preference (Section Five: 8.4 dil)	Y	r	У	γ		,		
Lamnry fromber (Sacrice Flor, B.4 a.)	17	5)	61	5)	2.2	33	21.	4.5

RFA 2020-205 Scoring Sheets

	2021-1976SN	2021-19385N	2021-19985M	2023-200BSr4	1051-301B2N	2021 20285	2021 2038SN	3031-30 48 5N
Development Name	Astoria an 94h	Courtside Apartments, Phaseil	Urwershy Station	The Barkley	Gould Hamber	Whispering Cake	éen Orose Apartments	Barnett Villas
Veterans Preference	•							
2 b. If committing to the EHerly Germagraphic Lorin-Ameri, does the Application quality for the Veterant Preference?	¥	2	3,	γ	ห	N	1	Y
Self-Sourced Applications	<u> </u>				I	•	-	
Fa (B)(b) Applicant stated that it was a Sell-Sourced Application	N	N	Υ	N	N	N	ม	ħ
2 a - Demographic Commitment of Family was selected	N	N	Y	и	N	N	×	ħ
4 b. Developmen Category of New Construction was selected	N	n n	r	н	N	н	H	N
Sig Development wirest an EDA Development	н	N	7	N	fi	N	N	N
6 th At Gast 5% of the firth unity were set as de below 50% (IN)	М	N	· ·	N	ħ	N	N	N
EG (2) i) The Self Soviced Funancing Commitment Writification Form (Rev. 1 (-29) was provided and erecuted by Natural Person Principal of thi Anglicani stated on the Principal Onclosure Form	×	и	r	ħ	N	N	N	tu
10 b (2))à Serate aton (hai the Ameont et self vousced (mansing committed from the Principal stared on the Self Sourced from ing commitment Verification form was the problem of a least half of the physike SAII wagnest amount of 3 motion.	74	N	۲	N	N	N	N	ř4
ff all of the above requirements are mot, the AppOca Soutted Applicant	N	ft	Υ	M	N	N	N	N

REA 2020-205 Scoring Shapes

	2021-205BSN	2023-20685	2021-207854	5057-5082M	2021-20985	5053-51082	2021 233514	2051 51392#
Development Name	Twin Lakes Estates • Phase III	Rosewood Powite	Tallman Pines - Priose II	The Arbors at Valhalia Pond	Sweetwaker Apartiments Phane II	Cortes Pointe	As about Alege	Tallmum Pines - Phase t
Points awarded								
Reakmarking Attachments polar to submission	<u>.</u>	· .				ł		
Section Three, A J b) [5 points]	4	, "				i		
t (3)(6) Deceloper Experience Writhdrawah								
Proceeding (5 paints)				J			ļ	
3 h 13 (let 620030 Disincentine (5 points)	5	Ş.	5	· ;				
التبار للسادر فاستمانتان والأنقائيل والمجتدسير الراوع			·		· ·		i	
s aithar (a) stamped "Approved" at least 14								
Calendar Days prior to the Application Deadline, or								
(b) startigad "Recolled" by the Colgoration at least	٠,		5	5				
15 Calendar Days prior to the Application Deadline								
OND stainged "Approved" pelor to the Application	l							
[insplice								
11. Li sel Government Contribution (Upito Sipums)							j	
Total Points (maximum of 25 poin	25	25	25	25	25	25	25	25
日候政IIII y Raquiraments								
Sohm swon Regulzements met Esection Three, 4.1	Y		Ť	•	ı	•	•	
L. Exocuted AppAcard Certification and	,	,			1			
Arknowledgement Inom submitted	r	<u> </u>	<u></u>	•	,	,	'	'
2 a Exempgiaphic Commitment selected	n e	_ າ	7	Y	Y	v		
a 1 Name of Applicant provided	Ÿ	7	,	¥	Y	¥	7	- ,
3 a [3] Enderke Applicant is a legally formed entity		. —		_				
provided	Y	, '	,	1	7	¥	۲	,
3 b [1] Rame of Each Dura Schri Growing [1] d E	v	,	•	,	Y	¥	7	١ ،
3 b (7) Evidence that each Developm entity is a								
tebration (han being of age)	י	ř	,	1	7	,	· '	ř
3 b (3)(a) Government Experience Recommendent mot	1	7	,	Y	Y	Y	Y	, ,
3 r (1) Principals for Applicant and Developents)								
Distribute Form promised and morts regularitions	Y	γ	r	1	7	•		Υ
CONTRACTOR OF CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR CONTRACT		<u> </u>				l		
3 d (1) fd srugement Company information prayided	Y	, ,	¥	Ý	7	۱	¥	,
3 d (2) Filor General Klariagement Company								
Experience requirement met	, ·	,	۲ .	۲	,	*	1	1
) e (1) Authorized Princesal Regresentative provided			<u>-</u>		•			
and meets (empli ements	7	,	٠ '	Y	•	۲	*	T
1.4. Page of Prograved Development provided	7	•	۲	Ÿ	,	,		Y
4 to (1) Development Category selected	Y	١ ،	Ÿ	,	,	Y	¥	٧
4 % (2) Desnicoment Calagory Qualitying Constitions							****	
met	′	,	١ ١	,	¥	,	,)
1 c. Development Type provided, and breakdown of		· · ·				<u> </u>	 	
number of units associated achieved figure incoment	,	,	Υ	Y	¥	γ	,	,
Eype if applicable	1					1	1	l '
5.a County Hent field	Y	,	,	7	;	Y	Y	Y

RFA 2020-205 Septing States

	1021-10585N	2021-20985	2023-2078SN	2021-204SN	3031-30 30 2	3021-21985	3021 JEESN	2021-21285N
Derelopment Name	Twin Lakes Estores - Phase III	Rosewood Palme	Tallman Pings - Phase II	The Arbors as Vallsalls Pond	Sweetwater Aparlments Phase II	Cortex Points	Rainbow Village	Talàman Pings - Phase I
b Address of Development Site pri lylded	Y	,	-	Y	· · · ·	¥	т	Y
Sid. Question what iar a Scotterad Sites	,	,	•	Y	7	Y		¥
(Novelopment answered	<u>'</u>		•	' '	r	1	Y	
\$id (1)) Development i ocation Point provided		ſ	•	٧	<i>i</i>	Y	Υ	Y
5:d (3) tausude and torightede i occdetains for any) ,	,	γ	Y	Ý	Υ	4
Scattered Step provided id applicable				<u> </u>	•	'	'	'
Sie (2) Mickmain Transif Scale met (II applicative)	Y) r	٧	γ •	T	Y	Y	Y
Sign Michael Place Place Science	v	V	v	Y	, Y	Y	٧	Y
S.f. Mandatory Distance Requeement met	V	<u> </u>	1	Y	ť	Y	Y	۲
Signition (CA) conditions met, if application	۲	Y	Y	r	¥	Y	7	٧
Ga. Rotal Rumber of Units privided and within Amits	```			γ	v	Y	Y	Ÿ
Rib. Rumber of name instruction white and			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				1	
rehabilitation units or inded	Y	۲ ا		,	Y	٧	7	۲
6 c. Excupancy scalus of any existing units privided	**						 	
If Rehybûtalign	Y	Υ	۲	,	٧	γ	7	۲
5 d (1) Minimum Set Aside election peo i ded	Y	Y	γ	7	¥	Y	,	7
6 d [2] Total Set Asido Breat/Sown - liart properly					^	•		
rampleted	,	, r	۲	Y	۲	7	N	r
Ge. Unit mis provided and meets requirements	γ	Υ	γ	,	γ .	,		Y
6 f. Paumbar of residential fulldings gravided and				***				
macels requirements	Y	Y	۲	r	Ÿ	7	T	r
7 a Evidence of Sile Control provided	У	Y	7	r	Ψ	7	¥	. 7
7 b (1) Appropriate Zuning demonstrated		Y	γ	•	Y	Y	· v	Y
7 b (7) Availability of Water demonstrated	,	Y	Y	•	Y	7	ν	,
7 b (3) Availability of Sewer demanstrated	•	γ	,	•	٧	,	Y	7
8 के Green Building Certification of or nimum. Adults and Green facilities features selected, as	,	,	,	,	,	,	Y	,
age-leastle		<u> </u>	·	, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·	· .	·
9. Kliniitsum nursiber 61 Pasedesht Psögrücks seledied	Y	γ	_ •	۲	Y	Y	Ý	1
10 a (I) Applicant's Mill Funding Request Amount Glosided	٠,	,	,	Y	γ	ï	۲	r
10 a (1) Eligible SAS, Reijuesi Amount Meets					·	†		
Marimum Request Amount (Miami Gade County Only)	Υ	y	*	Ý	Y	Y	Y	Ÿ
10 a (2) Applicant's Non-longetition HC Request	:	 				 	· -	
Armour.1 provided	Y	'	٢	Ý	,	Y	Y	1
10 a (3) App4cant s MIMBE Request Amount (il Corposition assed Romis) or frond Request Amoust and Other Required Information (if Non Corporation	Y	•	۲	Y	,	Y	Y	۳

REA 2020-205 Scoring Sheets

	3013 30592H	1011-10685	2021 207859	2021-2085N	2021-20985	\$021-21002	2021-2115N	2021-23283N
Oerrelogment itsme	Two lakes Estates - Phasquii	Racewood Painty	fallman Pines - Phase d	The Aabors at Valhalla Pond	Sweetwater Apartments Phase II	Cortex Pointe	Rainbow វៅiiagg	Tallman Pines Phase I
(Did Cevelopment Cost Pio Forma provided (Integer expenses or uses) and Construction/Rehab analysis and Permanent analysis (Intellig Sources) — Scooces mystemasis or a ced uses	7	v	٧	,	*	Ÿ	,	,
fotal Development Cost Per Unit Similation met (Secretafilm, A. U.)	7	· ·	Y	7	¥	'n	v	,
Natilication that the Apple ant has ontologed on the fav Evernpt Bond financing prior to the Application Onadlina (Section Cove &)	۲	y	,	,	-	7	,	
Verification of no pieus acceptance to an violation to entar crudit underwriting for the Gaze Directopingent in a presesso RFA (Section Five 3/11)	,	Y	r	·	,	Ÿ	٧	
verification of the recent de obligations (Socion File) 4-15		۲	Υ Υ	•	v	r	Υ .	,
Financial Accepts Met (Section Five: 0.8.1	¥	'n	,	v	Y	7	1	,
All Eligibility Requirements (Met?	7	Y	Y	Υ	ř	٧	И	Y
Tio-Breabers								
10 d. Per Cont Construction Funding Preference (applicable (Sect. In Five B.4 b.)	7	r	r	•	*	Y	v	,
Sar Fresholty Funding Preference	Ϋ́	Y	Y	v	¥	Y	•	
Se: Grucely Stole Funding Pleference		γ	7	¥		· ·	· ·	
S.e. Community Service Preference	Y	7	,	¥			,	
Florbla Ioh Creation Froterence (Section Five, 8 A.d.)	Y	'n	γ	*			t	
Lattery Number (Section Five, 8.4 e.)		ıs	59	74	21		10	1:

RFA 2020-205 Scoreng Streets

	2021-205859	2021-10685	2011-20785#	2021-2055N	2020-20 10 \$	3031 33092	2021-233514	2021-21283N
Development Name	Twin Lakes Eccatog - Phage III	Rosewood Points	Tallman Pines • Physe #	The Arbges as Vallodts Pond	Sweetwater Apartments Phase II	Corter Politic	Rainbow Value	Tallman Pangs - Phase I
Veterans Profesence								
2 to If committing to the Elderly Demographic							1	
Commitment, does the Application mishing for the Saterana Preference?	ม	N	٧	ti	61	ы	N	re .
Self-Sourced Applications						l	L .	
S a (L)(b) epplicant stated that it was a Sett Suirced. Application	N	n	N	N	N	N	rs .	ม
2 a Demographic Commitment of Family mass selected	N	'n	f4	14	N	Ħ	*	ы
4 U. Deletonment Calogory of New Construction was selected.	N	fe	ы	n	N	N	*	- н
5 g Extralapeticit is not an ISM Serviconages	N	N	N	N	h,	N	м	N
hill. At least \$50 of the total units were set aside below 50% Athi	N	~	N	N	N	N	M	N
LO b (2)(j) The Salf Sourced Financing Commitment Verification Form (Hov. 1)-(9) was provided and osecuted by Marural Person Principal (if the Applicant stated on the Principal Obstownie Form	N	*	N	n	N	ĸ	2	N
ID in (2)(1) Verification that the Amount of self- sourced financing commonted from the Processal stated on the Self-Sourced Financing Comminment Verification form was the greater of at least half of the eligible 54% request amount or 51 million.	N	61	fe .	2	N	М	и	N
if all of the above requirements are met, the Applic Sourced Applicant	N	N	N	N	N	М	N	N

REA 2020-205 Scoring Slinets

	2071-21385N	Z021-23485N	2011-21585	2021-21659	1031-21754	2021-2165%	2021-2195/4	2021 22085N
Developing Name	VIIIa Alguandria	Osgrey Powne to	Hibbscus Apartmenis Phase Two	Culet Meadows	Aukuma Ridge	Citrus Gardeos	Coleman Park Renalisance	Dakwood Freserve
Polnis zwarded								
Papakinarang Attuchments prograp submassion		, ,	5	1				
Isotion thice: A 2 b 145 points)		, ,	,					
3 b (3)(b) Fermioper Experience Writed (345)	5	ا د ا	•	3			•	
Diglocentive (5 posits)		,	*	<u></u> ,			ļ	
) b (3%) 67LP20) Ouwcensive (5 points)	5	3	4	5			1	
Tis (2) Šilžmisvan of Principal Disdovure Form Bisc 🕟						i	ĺ	
is alther (a) stainpast "Approped" or brast \$1.								
Calendar Days prior to the Application Deadline of								
the transpect "Receivers" by the Corporation at least	5	S	5	5				
84 Calendar Days prior to the Application Deadling								
AND plainged "Anjirgued" print to the Application								
Seaskine								
1) total Government Canti-Sullan (Up to 5 points).	3	5	5	\$				
Total Points (masknum of 25 po)s	75	ıs	25	75	25	25	20	\$0
(lightlity Requirements						4	4	
Submission Regultements metrice (trail Three, A.)	•	Y	,	•	, · -	•	•	•
1 Energine Applicant Certific (top) and								
Acknowledgement form submitted	Y	Y	*	۲	•			,
2 a. Demisgraphic Commitment salected		Y		Y	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		,	,
3.a (1) flame of Applicant po whitel	۲	٧ .	Y	Υ	¥	¥	۲	7
 (3) (vidence App ident is a legally formed entity) 								
L.okt-0.1d	۲	γ	,	1	7	7	•	۲
3 U.M. Name of Each Decaloper pri solect		γ.	•	ŢŢŢ	Ϋ́	Ϋ́	Y	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
3 b (2) Evidence that each Developer ontity is a								
legaty lorn-and entry pion ded	Y			4	,	7	Y	,
3 b Ditaj Deselopet Experience Requirement met	Y		Y	Y	Y	¥	7	,
N-4NA	· · · · ·			1				
3 c (1) Principals for (Leplicant and Developer(s)	γ	γ .	Ý	γ.	₹	T	N N	y y
Disclature Form prosing d'and meets requirements						l		I
3 d (1) Managemont C impany information provided		r	٧	7	1	•	*	٧
3 d (2) Frim Geraral Management grouping	ì			İ				1
Experience requirement met	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Y	Y	Y	4	1	Y Y	٠ .
Tid (1) Authorized Principal Representative provided				1				
and meet pregatioments	' '	Y	٧	r	*	۲	۲	1
4 a Hame of Proposed Development provided	y	Ÿ	ï	7	Y	Ÿ	γ -	Y
4 b (8) Development Calego y tolestest	Y	7	γ	,	Y	Y	Y	Y
4 b (2) Excelopment Calagory (traditying Conditions			•				· · · ·	
met		, r	۲	•	۲	v.	٧	Y
4.4. Development Type pics and and bleakdown of							† — — —	
number of units asset afed with each Cove opment		, r	r	•	۲ ۲	۲ .	l y	, v
Type If applicable		l '		1	l '	•		'
5 a County eSent Red	ſ	7	7	,	Ţ	Y	7	Y

REA 2020-206 Scoming Sheets

	1021-313 9 5N	2021-21#BSN	1011-11585	2021-216\$N	2028 2375N	2031-5162M	3031-5195H	2031-220054
Development Name	Villa Alexandicu	Ospsey Points II	Hibbscus Approperus Phase Two	Quiet Meadows	Agtuma Ridge	Citrus Gardens	Coleman Park Renalissance	Oakwood Preserve
Site Address of Development Site pri visted	¥	¥	Ý	Y	Y	γ	γ	Y_
54. Question whicher a Scattered Sites		,	*	,	ΥΥ	1	7	¥
Development answered				· ·			·	'
Sid I II Development Excation Point provided	•	•	Y	γ	Y	v	¥	
5.d [2] tatkuun ond tongnode Choldinates los oliv	v	v		, ,	۲	7	,	
Scattered Step provided in applicable							·	
e (2) Ni remum Transit Score met (if applicable)	*	Y	1	, t	*	۲	¥	T
Se Matinion Total Ploalmin 😉 redier	Y		¥	ν	Y	. Y	Y	7
S.f. foliandati iy Distance Bergüüemeni met	Y	٧	· · ·	γ	۲	٢	γ	Y
Signitimilled Devolopment Area (LEA) conditions met	×		v	, ,	Y	Y	¥	,
ılapı Lalsın	•	ļ					'	<u>'</u>
Ga. Total Number of Units pr. vided and within limits	γ	Ϋ́		¥	7	Y	٧	Υ
fills. Rumber of new construct on onits and	Y	۲ ا	,	,	7	Y	Ÿ	
rehabi sation units organied	1	<u> </u>	•	' '	ĺ	· '	,	· ·
6 C. Geography status of any existing units pro-lifed in If Refubitation	Y	Y	Y		Y	Ÿ	Ý	,
li d (J) Minimum (et Aside election crovided	Y	7 1	۲	1	7	Y	Ÿ	¥
G d (2) Total Set Asido Breat-down Hort peoperty		1 						
roniclese:	7	, , ,	٧	۲	Y	7	Ÿ	7
ly n . Unit m + provided and meets requirements	γ	Y	f4	Ÿ	7	,	Υ Υ	٧
6.f. #aamber of rea dens at Guildings provided a id						~		
meets requirements	t] '	٧	Y	Y	Y	¥	Y
2.5 Emilerale of \$16 Control properties		Y	i Y)	,	Y	Y
Pibil Appropriate 2011/2 demonstrated		1	1		¥	¥	Ÿ	1
7 b (2) Availability of Water demonstrated			,	,	¥	Y	γ	· v
7 b (3) Availability of Selver demonstrated	¥		,	Y	``	,		Y
3 d. Green Buikting Certificate in order mum		*		1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>
Additional Clean fooding features an exted an					¥	y	7	, v
spelicable.				1 '		1		I
9 (Minimum illumber - I Resident Picepains Idlectuil	ţ	, "		r	¥	Υ	۲	y
10 + (1) Applicant's SAL Funding Request Amount				 		 		
Granded	1	γ	γ		Y	v	y	۲
10 a (1) Eligible SAI, Reducts Ambuilt Mysts							 -	
Minimum Request Amiliant (Milami Sude County)	v.	_Y		¥	٠,	, v		l ,
Only]		'		1 '	'	'	1	l '
10 a (7) Applicant KN Competitive in Request				+				1
Amount provided	•			1	1	Y	y] r
TO a (3) Applicant is fathlight Request Amount life				+		 		
Corporation religed from district Brond Regulat Amount							}	
and Other Required information (AM in Corporation)			,	•	Y	Ý		٧ .
asing of their medium coloring, small single as the distribution in definited Blands) protected	I	ŀ			Ì	I	1	1

RFA 2020-205 Storing Sheets

	2023-2138574	2031 2840EH	2011-21583	2021-2165%	7021 2175A	2649-2185N	202J-2195N	2021-22 0 85N
Development Name	Villa Ri esandria	Osprey Pointe II	Hibridus Apartments Phase Two	Quiet Meadows	Autumn Ridge	Citical Gardens	Coleman Parti Renalstrance	Qabwood Preserve
DOC Development Cost for Formal provided fligting repenses on used and Construction/Hebab analysts and Permanoist afrabus (Esting sources) = Sources must equal or exceed years	۲	Ÿ	7	,	٠	,	,	7
folal Development Cost Par Unit timitation mar Section Free, A.1.1	v	γ	γ	Y	Y	٠	٧	7
Varification that the Applicant has not closed on the Tax Exempt Bond linancing prior to the Application Deadline (Section One. C.)	Ÿ	Y	۲	Y	Y		٧)
Perficetion of no prior ecopiance to an invitation to inter credit under errors for the Gene Development n e prezious 전 시 (Section Fire, 시)		v	,	٧	Y	٧	٧	۳
ierifization of no recent de obligations (Seccion Fine) (§)	7	,	٧	Y	,	Y	1	7
inancial Arrears Med (Section Five. A.). (Y	Y	•	T	7	٧	Y	١
All Eligibility Requirements Mat ?	٧	٧	N	Ť	Y	٧	Y	Y
'le-Breakers								
U.d. Per Unit Construction Funding Ereference, d. pplicable (Secretalise B.4.6)	7	Y	•	7	r	Y	r	•
in Prosently Funding Preference	,	,	· v	γ	7	Ý	Y	N.
e Gracery Store Funding Preference	Ψ	Y	1		,	٧	Y	•
e Commenty Service Preference	7	۲	v	Y	7	γ		,
loi la listi Cieatino Preference (Section Free B.4 d.).	7	ĭ	Y	7	7	Y	Y	,
sitely Number (Section Five B.4 c.)	29	41	76	22	17	60	78	61

RFA 2020-205 Georgia Sheets

	2011-21305M	1011 2140214	2021-21385	1021-2165N	2021-2175N	2021-2J 6SN	1021-1195N	2021-22005/4
Development Name	Villa Alexandria	Osprey Painte II	Highsons Apartmones Phase Two	Quiec Meadows	Apieran Nidge	Clarus Gardens	Coleman Park Renaljsance	Dahwood Preserve
Veneraris Preference				_				
2 b. 4) committing to the fiberly Demography: Commitment, dues the Application qualify for the Victorians Preference?	۲	γ	N	Υ	۲	и	N	¥
Self-Sourced Applications				•	•			
3 a [L)[b) Applicatif stated that it was a Salf Sourced Application	N	N	r 4	N	61	N	ří	M
2 a Demographic Commitment of Family was Infected	fe	N	M	и	*1	N	N	N
4 b. Development Catogory of New Construction was selected	ы	N	f4	h	ม	N	N	н
5 y Devolupment la cor an I Dá Freyelopment	Ŋ	H	N N	N	Ŋ	N N	N	2
6 if At least 5% of the total units were set awde below 50% AMI	2	И	•	N	N	ย	×	61
LC to (2](i) This Self Sourced Funzh(thgifinminitment Verdication Form (Rev. 11-(3) was provided and usecuted by futural Perion Principal of the Applicant stated on the Principal Ciscosusia Foldi	82	N	44	и	N	N	ė1	N
ID 6 (2)() Sensivation that the Amount of self- sourced linarizing committed than the Principal stated on the fall Sourced Financing Commincent Verification form was the greater of at least half of the eligic's SAIL respectamount or ST million	N	h	и	N	N	N	N	N
it all of the above requirements are met, the Applica Scurred Applicant	79	N	N	ft	N	И	61	61

RFA 2020-205 Sconing Sheets

	2021-2312	2023-22785	2021-22385	7021 3345	2011 2255	2021-1285	2016-2275	2023-2285N
Development frame	Cutter Macor 4	\$1 Peter Claren Place Thase I	Casa Sanduan Diego	Westover Senior Housing	Island Cove Aparements	HUBCIQUI Reserve	Villas at Academy Place	Meadowbrook Senior
Polette ewarded				·				•
Become is log Altachment agrees to submission	9	,	5	4			1	
Section Three, A.7 b IS points			<u> </u>					
3 b (B)(b) Dovelopni Esperience Withdraws)	5	, s	,	\$				
Distriction (), points) 3 b (Blick 소프로기 (Distriction (S govers)	5	5	ζ.	,				
3 C (2) Substitution of Pre-tries Disclosure Form that	, ,	, ,	`	· · ·				79
is either (a) stamped "Appecoad" as least 14						Ì		
Calendar Days prior to the ripplication figuratine or								
(k) stamped "Received" by the Corporation at Alasti	١,,	ي	3	ș.				
14 Cilenibr Dass pure to the Application Seadine	'		·	,				*
AND stamped "Approved" price to the Application		1						
Geo-Hine		İ						
11 Total Government Contribution (Up to 5 paints)	ś		3	5				
			l			Ļ		
Social Points (maximum of 35 point	25	25	₹5	25	B	ఒ	25	25
Eligib@ty Requirements Submission Reguliements met (section fibree, A.)	,	Y	l Y			<u> </u>		
L. Livertited applicant Certification and		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	Y		'		7
Ackdowleilgement form submitted	r	7	7	Y	,	Y	Y	
2.4 Demographic Commitment solicited	•	,	,	Ÿ	. ,	,	v	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
J a () Name of suplicant provided	•		7	7	· ·		*	7
3.3 (7) Evidence Applicant is a legally lormed emity	<u>'</u>	'	<u>'</u>	 '	•	 		*
Diasided	٠ .	,	Y	۲	Y) ¥	y	Y
J b (I) Nama of Each Developer provised		7		7	¥ .	ν		¥
3 & (2) Evidance that each Dissiloper emity is a								
legally formed entity provided	ł	•	ř	۲	۲	1	•	۲
1 to [31]a, Developer Experience Regulrament miet	, ,	r		7	Y	v	·	7
		i						
3.6 [8] Principals for Applicant and Developer(s)	7	y		,	7	1		
Cisclasure Form provided and macts requirements	Į							
3 d 131 Management Company information possided		,	•	ř	Ť	4	Y	,
3 d [7] Prior General Management Company			<u> </u>		-	1		
Expecience cequisament met	۲ ا	٠ .	ľ	,	γ	۲	* }	•
3 e (1) Authorized Principal Representative provided	i		1	<u> </u>		1		•••
and megts requirements	,	٢ -	, v	٠,	Y	۲	۲	۳
4.3 Name of Proposed Development paraded	1	Ÿ	,	· ·	۲	٧	Y	v
4-bit11 Development Category selected	¥	<u> </u>	Ý	r	7	٧	γ	Y
± b (2) DeseN:∢nman1 Category பெணிர்நாது ப்பார்வால்	,	Y				Y		
met		<u> </u>	Y	<u> </u>	γ		٧	Y
4 c. Development Type provided, and breakdownisk	[1	
number of unit associated with each Desertaining) r	Ÿ	Y	Y	1	Y	} Y	٧.
Type diapplicable				<u> </u>		<u> </u>	1	
Sign County Identified	, v	Y	Y	1 1	ĭ	7	Y	Y

RFA 2020-205 Scoring Sheets

	5011 5512	2021 22205	1021-223B2	2021 2245	2021-2255	2021-2265	2021 2275	\$051-558214
Development Name	Custor Manor IS	St. Peter Elaver Place Phase 6	Casa San Juan Diego	Wastover Semior Housing	hijand Cove Aparlments	सारिक्स मेळकत	Villas at Academy Place	Meadowbrook Senios
5 b. Arddress of Development Site provided	Y	r	Ý	,	,	``	Υ .	۲
5 C. Question whether a Scattored Siles	7	,	Y	,	1	7	,	
Perelogment amwered			L'	ŕ	,	1	,	Υ
5 d III Development Cocation Foint provided	γ	1	,	•	,	٧	Y	*
5.d (2) Califorde and tangitude Coaldinates for any	Y	Y	Y	1	Y	1	,	
Scattered Sites provided of applicable	,		'	•	,	1	,	Υ
5 e (2) kširismum Transit Score mež (if apglicable)	<u> </u>	Ÿ	'n	, "	Y	Y	Y	Y
Sie jiki rimum Yasal Pidalmiry Szoro inst	Y	1) Y	•	Y	Ÿ	Y	1
5 f. Mandatury (Jistance Regyssement met	,	Y	Y	¥	`	` `	,	Y
Sig. Limited Bevelopment Avea (LDA) conditions met, if applicable	¥	١	,	•	Y	Y	7	Y
မ် ခု င်လူချ Rumber ကို Urats နေးမှာlded နော့တွဲ vaithin များက	•	Ÿ	7	Ÿ	٧	Y	γ	γ
6 to Number of new construction units and rehabilitation units provided	•	Y	Y	۲	7	Υ	,	Y
6 c. Excuperity matrix of any extering units provided, il Rehabilitation	1	,	,	Y	Y	7	T	Υ Υ
6 d l) l Minimum Set. Aprile election aroundes	•	7	7	,	,	Υ Υ		Y
G d (2) Total Set Aside Break Jawn Chair properly		_						
rompleted	,	·	•	۲	Y	7	· ·	r
6 e. Noit mis provided and meets requirements	۲	١	7	Ÿ	,	,	1	PJ
this bob is na agnit but la trablem for admict 10	Y	,	,	N	r	,	,	,
magts requireme 1s								
2 a Evidence of Site Control provided	<u> </u>	r	•	, · · ·	,	,	Y	Υ
2 b (1) Approcesate Zoning dom Instraced	1		<u> </u>	Y	Ψ	γ	Y	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
7 tr (2) Availability of Water dem: netrained		,	¥	, Y	ץ	7	``	¥
7 b (3) Availability of Sewer dem Instrated	٧	· · ·	٧	ĭ	,	•	Y	Y
8 d. Green BuiPhing : extificat : nior minimum Adultachat , imm Building Features selected: es applicable	γ	•	,	Y	¥	*	,	7
9. fälmimum number af Resident Programs selected	7	•	,	۲	y	7	,	,
tO a (1) Applicant's SA Lifunding Regizest Amount provided	Y	,	Ý	,	٠	y	Y	7
tica (I) Eligible SAIJ, Reducat Ambourd Meets Minimum Reguest Amount, for ami Dade C. unity Only)	,	1	۲	7	4	,	۲	Y
Etila (7) Auglicaita e Róm - Ompetition HC Request Amegunt ps. visted		,	Ÿ	,	,	,	Y	Υ
10 + (3): Applicand a NithRB Request Amount (if Carboration a sead Rendal) or Bond Rendal (import and Other Required Information (id Non Curpovation accept form).	,	۲	Ÿ	,	,	4	Y	٧

RFA 2020-205 Scoring Shoets

	1011-2215	2021-22285	2023 52302	2021-2745	2021-2255	2021 2265	2021 227S	2021 2285N
Davelapment Nama	Cuties telence is	St. Peter Eliver Pace Phase t	Cata Sen Nuero Diego	Westover Senior Housing	tcland Cove Apartments	Hilligrass Reserve	Villas at Azademy Pface	Meadewbrook Senior
10% Development Cost Pro Forma provided listing expenses on usea) and Construction/listing-analysis and Primarian lands as family sources; e-Sources must equal or exceedibles.	*	,	r	٢	Y	Y	Y	Y
Total Development Cost Per Unit Limitation met Section Five A 1	,	r	٠	Y	٧	y	γ	γ
Virification that the Applicant has not object on the Tax Exempt Bond financing process the Application Deadlere (Section dine. ©)	۳	y	٩	Y	Y	'n	,	ř
ที่ๆก่นั้งอ่างการที่ no prior persplance to 4n invitation to enter credit uside writing for the เอสเบ Developmunt โก อ อายากงร ฮีโล (Section Fixe, A.1)		•	۲	٧	Y	ř	γ	r
konfaation of no recent de obligations (Seccion Frad. A 3	γ	Y	Y	Y	Y	,	,	¥
Financial Arrears Met (Section Fixe, A. 1.)	Y	Υ.	Y	77	7	v	v	٧
All Eligibility Requirements Met?	•	٧	¥	N	ř	τ	T .	N
Tig-Breakers								
(I) d. Per Urut Eurostruction Funding Preference, if applicable (Sec) on Flore B.4 (L)	ŗ	1	Y	,	r	¥	Y	•
5 m. Prosenty Funding Preference	y	Y	Y	Y	γ	¥	7	T
5 e Grucesy Store Funding Preference	¥	۳	1	7		ч	¥	٧
Sie - Community Service Preference	•	7	Y	7	7	¥	Υ	N
Florida Ido Creation Preference (Section Five, B. 1 d.)	•	۲	Y	7	γ	•	,	v
Lattery Numter (Section Five 8.4 e	- 5	\$1	59	23	1	25	73	73

RFA 2020-205 Scorley Sheets

	3011-53 FZ	2011 22 18S	2021-22365	2021 2245	3011-3355	2021-2265	3021 3275	3011-1123N
Gerekopmens Namg	Curter teange II	5) Peter Claver Place Phase (Caca Şan Juan Olego	Westover Senior Housing	istanti Cove Aparamenta	HIECIEST ROSEIVE	Villas at Academy Place	Meadkowbrook Senior
Veterans Preference		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	l .		•		· · · · · ·	
2 b. If committing to the Elderly Certification in Lymmatment, diver the Application quality for the Vereigns Profesence?	N	N	N	7	h	ч	2	٧
Self-Sourced Applications		•		· 				
3 a (3)(b) Applicant stated that it was a Self Sourced Application	n	l'n :	N	ы	h	N	N	ผ
2 or Domographic Commitment of Family was selected	N	н	N	14	N	ħ	ч	N
4 b. Development Category of New Construction was selected.	и		N	f4	N	N	N	ч
5 g. (Tecylogment is not an LDA Development	N	N	PJ PJ	N	ħ	Lt.	N	N
6 di At Peara SW al tha Istal-walls ware sel asulo betaw 50% ARII	z	e,	N	N	н	N	N	N
10 to [1]() The Self Source) financing Commitment Serification Form (Rec. 14-19); was provided and executed by Natural Person Principal of the Applicant stated on the Principal Officewire form	N	N	N	N	M	м	м	И
10 in [2](a) Verillication that the Administ of with sourced forancing committed from the Prexipal craced and this Self Scandad Filiancing Commitment Verification Form year the greater of at least half of the eligible SAIL request amount or ST million.	N	N	N	ĸ	ÞJ	21	N	۲
If all of the above requirements are met, the Application of Applicant	N	N	N	2	N	-	N	N

RFA 2020-205 Sching Sheets

		1	1					
	2021-72985	202 (23085N	2021-231 0 \$N	1021-23285	1021-20385M	2021-2345	ADEL SERVIN	2021 2369
Development Name	Mesty Cradic Preserve	Calusa Poente	Waterview Prosesso	Repdences at SoAts Parc	Aizia Bréésa	Residences at Opa torka	Hermota Fort Myers at Exami	Magreotia Camily II
Points awarded					<u> </u>		· · ·	
🖒 i kmarking Atlachments presi to submission		3						
(Section Three, A.2 b.) [5 points]		,						
3 % (3)(b) Devaloper Experience Withdrawa)		i .	ļ	5				1
(Insuragenting IS copinis)			<u> </u>					
J to (331c) GPER20 I, O sincerst-ve (5 paines)	5	5	5	5				
3 G (2) Submission of Principal Discs, sure form than		ļ						
is dittlier (a) stamped "Njiproved" at least (d								
Calendar Bays prior to the AppAcation Duadline or								
(L) stamped "Received" by the Corporation at least	5	,		3	:			i
14 Calendar Days prior to the Application Deadlinii				ļ				1
ARD stainmed "Approved" pilvo to the Application								
Deadsine								1
11 total Gesernment Contribution (Up to 5 points)						1		
Total Points (maximum od 25 poun)	23	25	25	25	15	25	35	25
Eligibility Requirements		•				<u> </u>		
Submission Requirements mos (secribil Thron, A.)	7	Y	(r	¥	Y		7	7
] Executed Applicant Ceetification and								
A;knewledgemens form submitted	۲	ł Y	'	1	*	•	•	٧
2 a - Demographic Commitment seturned		٧	· v	V	7		۲	7
3 a [8] Name of Applitus (provined)	۲	Y	v	Y	٧	Y	1	٧
3 n (2) Evidence Aper I: antiss a legally formed entity						"		
prostdud	*	′	•	Y	Y	γ	٠	٧
3 b ft frame = LEach Choes per proc. sed		γ			γ	۲	Y	٧
9 b (2) Evidence that each Developer onlity is a						,		
legally (come Lentiny provided				Y	۲	*	Y	7
3 tr (3 ca Develope) Experience Regulrement met				Υ	Y	Y	т	٧
3 c (Q Presilpa s for Apply and and Geveloper(s)						_		
Discassife from presided and meets recontements	¥	y	-	Ψ.	Y	Y	۲	7
mitmenia a mur bit, entfan 2. a malet i fedill ambiet		,		<u> </u>				
3 d (1) Management Company information provided		,	Y	Y	۲	Y	٧	,
1 d (2) Plan General Management Company		1	†		 			
Experience requirement met	*	,	1	Ÿ	γ	Y	Y	r .
3.8 (3) Authorized Poss that Kenneventative provided		1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1 			
and meets requirements	*	, ,	۲	۲	,	1	Y	,
4 a Name of Processed Development provided		<u> </u>	 			Y	Y	 ,
4 to (t) Devolopment Calegory sales and	γ	,	Y	-	7	Y	· · · · ·	' '
1 b (3) Development Cales, or Diss. Irong Conditions		1			1			
met	•	*	· ·	7	7	Y	۲	*
4 c. Development Type pill vided, and breakdown of							····	1
number of units are stated with goth Covelegment	,				,	Y	l _Y	l v
type if apolicatie				•			l '	I '
5 a County esent 2 ed		Y		7	٧	Y	7	7
1-2:2:::				1	<u> </u>			

RFA 2020-205 Sating Shoets

	2021-11985	2021-2365SN	2071 23185N	1031-12392	2021 255 6 5N	3021 3345	2021-13282M	5051-5382
OverHapment Name	raitty Creek Preserve	Cakusa Pointe	Waterview Preserve	Residences at Sostal Pare	Akta Blodiđ	Residences at Opa GCC-1	Hermosa Fort Myert &t Evam	Magniples Fer naly
S.D. Ailibers of Decelopment Stein, voled	Y	,	,	•	Y	γ .	4	Y
Sici Question whether a Scotlered Siles	Ÿ	Υ	r	1		,	,	۲
Daywhpiteni auswele.l						·		
5 it CB Development Constion Point provided		,	•	٧	Y	7	۲	7
Sid (2) Battude and Longroude Coordinates for any	Y	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	1 .	١,	,	,	,	1 Y
Scattered Steek (it., surfed, at applicable	•		,	·	'	*	1	
5 e (2) Minimum Transii Score met (4 applicable)		Ψ	•	Y	<u>*</u>	ÿ	۲	7
Sie Minimum fotal Proximity Score met	<u> </u>	Υ	1	1	r	Y	• •	Y
S.4. Mandal- iy Di siance Requeenment med	7	7	· · ·	١	Υ	T	Y	Y
Sig i (Limited (Leve opment Area (LEIA) conditions met	(_Y	,	Y	Y	r	Ÿ	Y
-f acoleable		<u> </u>	,	<u>'</u>		<u> </u>	'	
Su. Total Number of Units provided and within limits		,	١	Υ	,	``	Ÿ	٧
6 to Number of name instruction units and	,			,	_	_		
tehabitat zm units pinveñed	•	1	٠	l '	٧	`	۲	y y
6 c. Cocupantly status of any existing units provided								1
d Rollabet tan in	•	Y	Ϋ́	7	¥	١	,	1
유리 [8] Man num Set Aude elect in proveded	•	,	¥ ***	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	`	Y	۲	,
Gid [2] Total Set Aside Breakdown Than peoperty						ì — · · – i		
:Ortiploied	4	•	۲ ا	Y	٣	۲	,	,
6 a. Unit major celed and regets requirements	Y	,	Υ	,	`	Y	Y	4
for control specification buildings provided and			i -				•	
nicats regulianions	Y	Υ	۲ ا	•	Ý	٧	•	Y
7.a. Forlerce of Site Control provided	1	,	7	•	Y	Y	¥	7
7.b ()] Appropriate Esming demonstrated	,		Y	¥	Y	<u> </u>	1	,
7 b (2) Availability of Water demanstrated	¥	\ \ \	7	· •	,	,	•	Y
Stock Light Remarks to yell delicable to 1 Tild		· ·	,		Y	Y	¥	Y
Bill Green Buddung Cestification or missmum			1			1		1
Additional Green Building Features si-lected, as	•	,	, ,		¥	7	,	_Y
որբերգան »								I
9 Minimum number of Resident Programs selected	1	Y	٠,	٢	γ	7	,	,
Du [1] Applicant & SSB funding Request Amount)	1	Y		Y	Y	γ	1	,
cacordeg					ļ			
LC a CIT Eligible SAIL Request Amount Assess	_		1					1
Micromim Request Amorica (Mismi Cade Collete	Y	,	,	Y	Y	*	۲	,
Only)			 	<u> </u>	1			
EO a (2) Applicant s Non Competitive HC Request	, v	7	,	 	1 ,	•	Y	· ·
Amount grouded					ļ			
10 ± (3) Applicaci s NSRS98 Request Amount (if		I						
Corporation issued Bookly as Bookl Request Amount	v	,	١ ,	Υ	v	,	Y) y
and Other Required Information (if Mon Corporation)		1	1	· .				'
აყაიძ გოძე გიაისიპ		J					I	

REA 2020-205 Scaring Shoots

	2021-1298S	2028 230850	2072-23185N	9237-333 <i>8</i> 7	2021-233BSM	2021-2345	2021-73585M	2021-1365
Developine name	Misty Creek Presence	Calana Pounte	Wateniew Preserve	Residences at Sofal Part	Vista Breeze	Residences at Opa totha	Hermosa Forq Myern at Evans	thegoptia family fi
IDIC Development Cost Pro Forma privaded (litting expensios or vier), and Construction/feelists analysis and Permanent aria/cost littling vour los) — Sources must lequal to lessered lives.	r	,	,	•	,	, ,	,	Y
Foto: Development Cost Fer Linit Control mitorium met (Section Five, A.C.)	r	7	ſ	٧	v	Y	ř	γ
Verilication that the Apple antihas into Trind on the Tax Evempt Bond finanting per into the Application Guadhira (Suct. in One.)	r	Y	•	. 1	•	Υ	٧	b
Varilication of employees, epitancy to en insistalizan to enter medit underwriting (in the same Dovel privent in a previous REA (Section Five, A.E.)	٧	,	۲	Y	Y	Y	*	٠
Verification of no recent de obligations (Section Five) A E)	ľ	•	Y		Y	Y	7	,
financial Arreacs Met (Section Fore (0.1)	٧	•	Ÿ	۲	٧.	,	Y	٧ .
AD Eligibility Requirements Met?		Y	٧	7	ī	Y	γ	Y
Tio Breakers								•
10 d. Per Unit. postpaction Fronting Profesence, if eaplicable (Sect. in Five, 8.4 b.)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	,		Y	γ	1	•
5.6 Litair scrundag Fratereich	7	•		1	1	1	¥	٧
Sie: Glossery Straie Fursdang Preference	Υ	•	1	٢	Y	7	Ÿ	1 ,
S.e. Community Service Preference	Ÿ	Y	Y	Y	Y	7		١ ١
Fidinds 350 Eccation PreInterior (Secupii Fee B.4 d.)	Y	٠	Y	٧.	7	,	٧	٠,
Lottery Number (Section Five 0.4 e.)	58	5		36	42	83	29)7

REA 2020-205 Sconing Sheets

	2011-21985	2021 250 6 5N	2020-2318SN	1011-13785	2021-23385N	2021-2345	202 (-23585K	2031-2365
Development Name	Mesty Creek Preserve	Calcus Polate	Waterview Preserve	Residences at South Farc	Vrsta Breese	Residences as Opa Locka	Hermosa Fort Myers at Evans	Magnoba Farely D
Veserana Preference		,						
2 bill frommitting to the Elderly Lens graph of Communium I does the Application number for the Velocal a Preference?	N	2	7	N	и	F1	٧	"
Self-Sourced Applications		·				<u>, </u>	***	
3 a [1] B. App Nallet state detrated was a Sett Squite ad	Α,	h	ħ	Y	ř.	и	M	N
2 al Demilyraphic Commitment of Family was sulested	ŧ.	h	N	۲	N	n	4	ы
3 b. (Hiveligement Category of New Construction was salingful.	ei ei	и	R	Y	м	N	61	ы
Significant, parent le net an 4 (A Cevelopmen)	i i	N	N	Υ .	н	N	N	N
6 है। At least Six of the total units were set aside below Sixy ANA	N	N	*	Y	64	N	ม	n
10 to [3] . The sell-Sautreit Firan ing commitmen) Verification form 'Revill-199 was provided and energifel by Natural Passon Protripal of the Applicant stated on the Providal (항 다 가 6 Form	N	N	4	Y	N	и	N	h
10 b [2]) ver lication that the Amesant of self sourced Greats inglicommetted from the Province stated on the Self Several Forestring Commitment Merifications Form was the greater of at least half of the engine 54th regress amount or \$1 million.	N	N	н	ř	P4	2	n	H
if all of the above requirements are met, the Applications coursed Applicant	N	M	N	7	N	N	ы	N

RFA 2020-206 Scoring Shaoha

	2021-2378\$el	2021-23\$85N	2021-23905N	2021-2400314	2021-24185	2Q21 24285	2021-24385	2021-24485
Davelogroent Name	River Trad Apartments	Çulmer Apartments III	Culmer Apartments II	Quall Roosa Transit Village IV	Wynwood 21 Apriments	Arthur Mays Senios Residences	ystyti) sanereleman	Printetan Crossings
Chints awarded						·		
Bookmarking Affachments proor to submission		5	ς.			1	--	
Section Milee, A 2 b) (5 paints)			·	1		3		
3 b (3Kb) Devolution Experience Withdrawal		1 .	3					ĺ
Distingentive (5 points)		!. <u></u> .	-					
1 b (3½t) 67ER2D) Engineentiva (5 povins)	4	١ ،	٠,) j		:		
Fr (2) Submission of Principal Dis Tosure Form that		1						
s elitier (a) stainped "ripproved" at least \$1		1		ł l				
allereder Days prear so the Apple abon Deadline, or		1		!				
b) stamped "Received" by the Corporation at least	5	5	5					
(4 Cheryar Days bren to the soliteation DeadPod				i				
NO stamped "Approved" prior to the Application			[
Pasidina								
inci) و کا جونا ماناسال Coortillucius انتان کے آنادیا	5	۹.	1					
Total Points (maximum of 25 goin	25	25	25	25	75	25	25	25
ligibility Regularments	_							
ut-mission Regulremoins mot fascilion Thiese, A.F.	1	•	7	*			• •	r
Esetuted Applicant €ei (diga)ign and			,	,	Y		*	
te knowledgement form submittad	•	•		'	Y	'	*	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
ber eter invisionno3 situagomod u.S.	•	r	γ	¥	1	,		¥
La (1) Rame of Aprilirant provided	Y	¥		Y	Y	7	Y	Y
J. 4 (2) Cyldense Applicant is a legally formed entity	7	,	,	,	Y	,	7	7
bioodet	•	'	<u> </u>	·		7	7	'
3 ti (1) Name of Each Developer provided		¥	7	r	Ÿ	'n	γ	Y
3 b [2] Existence that each Dove-oper entiry is a	4	v	,	Υ	Y	¥	7	,
agally formed on ity provided	1	,	,	١ ا	<u> </u>	, ,	7	י
Clu [3][a) Devolopes Esperience Begylrement met	Y	Y	٧	Y	N	7	γ.	y
5 c (1) Principals for Applytant and Developm(s)								
Encloses Form provided and meets requirements	Ý	, ,	ļ ,	Υ	Y	Y	7	۲ ا
The state of the s		<u> </u>						
d ()) fatanagemons Company information geosided	Y	,) ,	· ·	Y	,	ř	,
d (7) Prior General Management Company		 			-			
toni interest especial and interest especial	۲	Y	1	4	Y	1	•	Y
e [1] Authorited Printigal Reprotentative provided		1		·-				
and meets represents	۲	*	١ ,	γ	γ	7	Y	¥
a Name of Proposes Development provided	γ	 	Ý	Ψ	Υ Υ		•	
b (1) Duvelopies in Category telected	7	,	,	Y	Y Y	7	•	· ·
to (2) Development Category (Eveloping Conditions	1							
Tet l	۲	Y	Ÿ	Y	γ	` \ \	Y	Y
1 c. Development type provided, and breakdown of		1		 				
rumbes of smit; essociated with each bevelopment	Y	, v	γ	,	7	, v		l ,
ype, if applicable	•		ì		•	'	•	l '
	,							

RFA 2020-205 Scoring Sheets

								_
	2023-237B\$N	3011 138 8 2H	2031 33 93 5N	2023-240854	2021-24185	2021-14285	2021-1438\$	2021 24485
Development Name	River Tegit Apaciments	Çulroer Apartananis 🖼	Cultmer Apartments II	Ossali Robsk Transk Village sv	Wynwood 21 Apartments	Asthur Mays Senior Residences	GÖRTIY Renaissance	Prioteian Cros ulny s
5.0. Address of Development Steppropoded	1	Υ	,	٠	۲	,	,	٠
Sic Question whether a Stattered Sites	•	Y	,	,	Y	Y	,	,
Deselogmont answered						' 1		'
5 if [1] Desair prinent Location Point provided	•	Y	•	۲	٢	٧	,	
5 d (2) Latitude and Longitude Coordinates for any	٠	,		,	Y	Y	7	,
SCATTORED Siles provided, If applicable								
5 a [2] Maximiim Branut Score met lit applicable	,	Y	*	٠ ٢	Ÿ	¥	7	٧
Sign Minimum fortal Proximity Score mex		γ	•	Y.	¥	Y	<u> </u>	Υ
S.f. Mandatury Distance Requirement met	١ ،	<u> </u>		Y	Y	_ Y	Y	1
5 g timited Desplopment Juna (EDA) conditions met	1		4	٠,	*	, I	,	, `
ıf apc∿cut≗e		<u> </u>				<u> </u>		· .
6 a. Total Rumber of Usus pocylded and within limits	Y	,	`	Y	γ	Y	7	۲ .
56 feamber of sew construction units and	Ÿ	,				,	¥	
raliabilitation unds provided	·	,	,	Y	Y	, T	•	۲ .
Bir. Occumency status of any reisting units provided	Ÿ	,	Ÿ	· ·				
if Rehabistation	,	'	,)	Y	'	Ÿ	Y
Ed (1) Milliman Set Aude glectum pmioded	,	•	Ť	Υ	7	7	•	٧
Gid (2) Fotal Set Kristo Breakdown Chart proceity	у ,	,				v		
comc/tered benefit man	,	•	`	,	ľ		•	Y
6.4 Utilit this provided and meets sequoements	,	,	Y	Υ	Y	У	``	,
6.0 Blumber of recedental build neg pain ded and	7	,	¥	,				
meets requirements	r	,	Y	ſ	•	l •	٧	7
7.3 Eviden a 11 Ste Cont provided	•		Ť	Y	¥	Υ	. 1	,
2 bill) Acomporate 2 ming demon traced		۲.,		γ	'n	T	Ϋ́Υ	Y
7.6 (2) Awarbberty of Water dom, norralled	ř	Ÿ	,	,	•	¥	Y	Y
JB43 Availab its of Sawer dem ministed	,		٧	,	¥	*	1	,
ஃம் வேண்டும் பெற்ற சரிரிக்குற ஒர் சுர்ராகும்.				•				
Additional I reen Building Features selected as	7		γ	,	¥	` `	Y	ř
ماءات معد				<u>1 </u>				
9 Kiramum rumber of Resident Programs selected	,	Y	,	,	Ŧ	1	Y	,
10 a (1) Apple Joh s SAIL Funding Regises (America)		i						
provided	•	ľ	· '	ĭ	4	Ÿ	Y	,
10 a (t) Eligible (AIL Request Airsourn Mout)			i					
Matamilia Request Jun. (101 (M. am. Dade County)	×	Ψ	· ·	*	Y	Y	7	l v
On el			l			}		
10 a (2) Applicant's Eson Competitive MC Request			1			i		
Acro into passe ded	۲.	′	,	,	۲	۲	'n	,
Id a ITI Apple and a MASS (Request Amount lif						 		
Corporation issued Bosids) or Bond Regulate Amount						j		
and their flequized information (if ition Corporation	,	'	1 *	,	٧	۲	7	1
issuad Bond hai iv ad	l	l				1		

REA 2020/205 Scaring Sheets

	2023-23785N	2021-23505N	2021-13985N	2031-39082N	2021-24185	2021 24285	2021-24385	5037-54767
Development Name	Alect Trails	Culmer Apartments fil	Colinier Apartments (I	Quali Rocet Transit Village IV	Wyriwood Z1 Aparenienis	Arthur Mays Senios Residences	Uberty Renalssance	Princeton Crossings
10 c. Development Cost Pro Filima privided ji sting expenses of teres and C. Stifus to njihekab analysti, and Hermanent analysis, sating Southest - Sourcas motte quot hines, and lises.	Y	7	,	1	*	,	•	,
For all Development on the continuation met (Section Five, A.)	Y	7	•	Y	Y	*	4	•
Verification strat the Applicant has not colored in the Fax (xempt band financing prior to the Application Geoderic (Section Group)	,	,	,	٢	Ť	·	Y	
Varilication of two prior acceptance to an invitation to enter credit underwriting for the same Bevelopment of a partition RFA (Section Fig. A.)	۲	,		,	Y	A		
Verification of no recent dellab igations (Gertion Fale a.g.)	γ		Y	Y	7	Y		
Finançial Arreais &fet (Sect : n Frie: A.1.1	٧	ν.	Y	r	7	v		,
AD EGENDARY Requirements Met?	۲	Y	Y	7	N	ī	۲	,
Tie-Breakers								
10.d Per Unit Construction funding Prateren e. f. applicable (Sect. in Free 8.4 b.)	Y	,	,		r	¥		
Se. Provinctly funding Preference	Y			1 (γ	т		
Sin Clusery Store & Conding Preference	٧	•	т	4		`		
S.e. Community Service Preference	Y	Y	۲	Y	,			•
Fformala Job Cueasion Proference (Section Free Bill di)	٧	,	Υ	γ		,		
Intervitiumber (Section File, 8 d.e.)	80		- 40	29	3;	41:	1 -	16

REA 2020-205 Sixong Sheets

	2021-2)785M	2011-23885N	\$021-139BSM	2021-240 8 5N	2021-24185	2071-24785	2021-24305	2011-14485
Development Name	River frail Apartments	Cultrer Apterments til	Eulmer Apartments II	Quali Ropes francit Village IV	12 Doowing/V/ Apartments	Artitur Atays Senior Residences	Uberty Renalisance	Princeton Crossings
Veteram Preference								
2 b. If committing to the 84deily Gemographic Commitment, dups the Application quality for the Veterans Preference?	Y	¥	и	N	Ŋ	*	ť	rø .
Self-Sourced Applications		•				·		1
3 a [1][b] Applicant stated that it was a Self Sourced Application	N	N	ft	н	ы	~	N	,
2 a Demographic Commitmeen of Family was relected	N	N	ro .	4	N	N	h h	,
Development Category of New Construction was selected.	N	N	N	Я	N	н	N	,
Sign Development is column (6% Development	N	N	N	N	н	N	N	Y
Gid. At least 5% of the fotal units were set ande. Lelew SNN 4MI	ři	N	~	N	f4	٠,	N	¥
10 b (Ajú) The Self Sourced Financing Commitment Verdicateon Form (Rev. 1) -15) was coorded and executed by Neiwal Person Principal of the Applicant stated on the Principal Obstockie Fouri	(4	N	N	N	N	N	N	٠
ID to 42-dit Verification than the Amount of cell sourced Laureung committed from the Principal stated on the Self Sourcoa Financing Commitment Verification form was the greater of at least half fol- tion directs SML request servicing or 5 million.	N		ħ	fa	N	N	n	v
में all of the Above requirements are met, the Applica Sourced Applicant	N	N	N	N	N	N	N	τ

RFA 2020-205 Scorno SNeets

	2023-24\$B\$	2071-54482	2021-247899	2021-24885	2021-24965	2021 2505	2021-25185	2023-2525N
Development Harse	\$1adom Towers	Cadeora as Macienda Lakes	Quall Rooss Transit Village V	Cordova Estates	Vista et Eddorret Palm	Magnolla Seedor	The Willows	Fullsam Tgrratg
Points en arded								
a samiliar or relite assembled & gelfremlevi8	5	5	١ ,	l s				
(Section Place: A 2 b) (Sipoints)			<u> </u>	,				
3 b (3)(b) (leveloper Experience Wilhstraws)	ا د	,	9					
District (5 perc*s)	·	_ ′		,				
3 b (3KG 67CR20+) Districentive IS county	5	_ 5	5	5	c c			
3 c (2) Submission of Principal Displaying Form Clieb	ļ							
is ellher (a) stamped "Approxied" at least 34			i					
பேர்சால் Bays privi to the Application Deadlow, ம					ţ			
(b) stamped "lierewest" by the Corpovation at Scott -	5	5	5	5		5		5
ta വിദേശ്യ Days pien to the Popilitation നിഷ്ടിക്ക				1	í			k
ANO stamped "Approved" prior to the Application				1				Į.
Çvadlina	!					. .		j
1) Local Government Contribution (Up to 5 paints)	5	i	5					
Fotal Points (mailenum of 3's pain	25	25	25	25	35	13	23	ıs
Eligibility Requirements								
Submission Reguliements must (um con Three, A.)			-	٧	(Ŷ.		١ ،
1. Executed Applicant Certification and								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Actingue Sadyament form submitted	· •	,	,	Ÿ	7	v	¥	٧
2.a. Domographic Commitment selected	·	· · ·	•	Y	,	7	ī	Y
F.#41} (14cme of Applicant provided	v	¥	Y	Ÿ	· ·	Ý	Υ) Y
3 a (2) Evidence Applicant to a fegally formed acting								}
proceded	Y	•	٠,	۲	۲	۲	4	, v
3 h (3) Name of Cach Developer pagraded		¥	1	Ÿ		Ý	Υ	Y
3 b (2) Evidence that each Developer entity is a								
legally formed entity personed	γ	,	,	ř	۲	۲	٧	
8 b (Bila) Developer Expensive Regularment met	,	٧	Y	'n	· - ····· }	Y	· · ·	<u> </u>
3 (()) Principals for Applicant and Octoloper(s)	, v	Y	Ψ.	Y	y	۱ ۲	4	,
Disclosure Form provided and meets requirements	!		1				•	
3 d (1) Managemont Company மின்கள்முற்றனர்கள்	,	Y	Y		r	Y	۲	Ÿ
3 d (2) Prior General Management Company			t	 	 .	+		
Esperional sequilations likes	٧	v	Ÿ	γ	¥	Y	Y	γ
3 of [1] Authorited Provided Regressmintlys provided			 	 		 		+
and meets requirements	, ,	۲	Ÿ	,	7	. *	٧	· ·
4 a. Name of Proposed Development provided	· ,	· ·	¥	-,	¥	Y	7	¥
4 b (1) Development Littegory selected	Y		Y	Y	y	-	Ÿ	'
3 6 (2) Development Category Qualifying Conditions			 					
mat	Y	ĭ	7	v	Y	Y	¥	Y
4 d. Development Typn provided, and breakdness of			1					
number of units associated with each Development	γ	۲ ,	,	r	,	Y	r	
Type, II applicable	'	Ι ΄	'	•	,	'	'	
S a County identified	Y	7	7	¥	*	,	,	T .

REA 2020-205 Sixoning Streets

	2021-24595	2011 24885	2023-24785M	2021-24065	2021-24985	1011-1505	2021-251BS	2021-3525N
Development Name	Şıadılım Tewçiy	Cadenza at Hacienda Lakes	Qual Roost Transit Village V	Cordova Estates	VIKA OT COCONUA Palm	64agnolla Senior	The Williams	Fullham Terrace
5 b. Addless of Development Site provided	Y	Y	•	٧	Ψ.	γ	Υ	4
Sidi Guestion whether a Stattered Stee Development answered	Y	,	•	1	7	7	Y	Y
5 d (1) Gevelopment Location Point provided	γ	Y		Y	· ·	¥	Y	¥
Sid (2) balitude and torgitude Cooldinates for any Scuttered Sites provided of applicable	Y	•	Y	Y	7	1	Y	Υ Υ
5 e Caj Minimum Transid Scole met (if applicable)	Y	y	·	γ	Y	¥	Y	_γ
S.e. Minimum Total Provinces Sources		,	,	 	'	·	Y	Ť
5.1 Mahdaloty Dittarce Regulagment met	Y	-	Ÿ	7	7	,	Y	T Y
Sign Limited Development Area (LDA) conditions mac.								i e
والاعدام	Ÿ	•	Y	Y	¥	ĭ	۲	Y
6.4. Estal Number of Units provided and within limits	۲	y y	Y.	٠	,	Y	Y	γ
6 to Nurežer of new construction units and rehubidation units provided	7	۲	Y	Ÿ	y	Y	Y	γ
6.c. Occupancy status of any existing units provided.	Ÿ	٧	Y	Y	٧	٧	7	,
fid (1) Minchum Set Apide election provided	,	1	·	- y	γ '	v	Y	} ,
6 d (2) fotal Set Aude BreakBown Chart property				"				1
tumpleind bereigner	γ	Ý	۲	۲	Ť	Y	7	,
n e. Unit mis provided and meets requirements	7	٠,٠,٠	γ	٧	γ	Y	7	7
ि Rumber of residentia) by clings provided and finety (स्वय (ementy)	У	Y	Y	Y	۲	Ý	γ.	
I'a Colden e of Ste Control gaggaden	v	۲	γ	,	٧.	Y	Y	1
J b 181 Pepropriate Zoning demico tratad	`		,		Y	Y	7	1 7
7 b (7) Asa Wality 4 Wales dem mitteled	1	,	· ·		ï	Y	7	1
7 ti [3] Ava actions of Sewer demonstrated	,		· ·	,	Y	Υ .	Ý	٧.
हैं ही Green Building Certification or ministrum Additional Gruent Bioliting Features (Alexted) as enplicable	r	Y	r		Y	γ .	7	v
9. Minimum comber of Ros decil Folgrains selected	Ý	Y	,	,	۲	7	7	v
If a lity App. cant it SAIL funding Request Amount provided		Y		,	Y	Y)	Y
10 a (1) Elgibio SAL Request Am uni Meets Minimum Request Amount (Miami Dade C vinty Chty)	Y	Y	,	,	Y	Y	v	۳
ID a (7) Applicant sistans i competitive ist Request. Amount encycled	Y	ĭ	,	ſ	Y	r	۲	Y
10 a (\$) Applicant a MAMB Request arround lift Corporation issued Boods or fond Request Amount and Other Required Information (if Ron Corporation issued Books) broken of		Y	,	•	٧	Ť	¥	Y

REA 2020-209 Scoreg Sheets

	3031-34585	2021 23683	2021-347 8 5W	2023-248BS	2021-249 0 5	2023 2505	2021-25185	2011-353591
Development Name	Stadum Towers	Cedenze al Hacienda Lakes	Quall Roost Transk Vælge V	Cardova Estates	Vieta at Coconus Palim	Magnoña Serdor	The Willows	fulham Temace
18 o Disselopment Cost P od I oma po Isaded I lating espendes or used and Constructi in PRe lab analy, is and Permanent analysis (listing sources). Sources insist dausation exincid uses.	۲	γ	γ	Y	Y	٧	· ·	y
Taral Development Lance Per Hick Lanciation men Region Fice (A.C.)	y.	γ	Y	Y	Y	¥	١	7
Verdication that the Applicant has not a losed on the Tax Examplifished linancing proor to the Application Oradlina (Saction One: C)	Y	۲	Y	۲	Y	۲	¥	۲
Verdication of no primiliasepran la to an maitaliasi re enter predictander willing for the same Developion of in a previous RFA (Section Five A.L.)	γ.	¥	Y	γ	Y	٧	1	v
Verilluation of no recent de obligation (Spottom Fixe) A 1 }	Y		Y	7	,	Y	Y	· ·
Financial Airears Mac (Sect. In Five, A. L.)		٢	Y	γ	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Y	Y	ì
All Eligibility Requirements Met?	¥	Ţ	۲	γ	. 4	۲	Y	٧
Toe-Bredhers								
10.d. Per Unit Construction Funding Professions 1 applicable (Section Free 0.4 b)	ř	4	۲		γ	γ	1	7
Sie Proximity Euroding Preference	Ý	Ý	Y	7		1		
S.e. Grocery State Funding Preference	. У	1	γ	¥			ż	,
S.e. Columnity Sonach frateunica	γ	¥	Y	У			Y	
Horida feb Creation Preference (Section Cive. 8.4 d.).	Y	1	7	,		t	1	
Latrery Number (Soction Five, 8.4 a.1	67	ŧ	41	63	1.5		111	15

RFA 2020-205 Storag Sheets

	2021-24585	2021-24685	2021 247 8 5#	2021-2486	2021-24 90 5	2021 250S	2021 25185	2021-2525N
Development Name	S(adium Towers	Çadența at Haclenda Lakes	Quali Rodet Transit V#Uge V	Cordova Estates	Vista et Coconut Palm	Magnolia Senior	The Willows	Fullham Terrace
Veserans Preference	•							
) In discommitting to the (Idealy Demographic Commitment, Soos the Application quality for the Veterans frielerence?	N	¥	۲	N	14	Y	7	Y
Self-Sourced Applications							•	•
উ a (Niśb) Applicacii staled final it was a Self Sourced Application	¥	N	N	ń	٧	Ŋ	N	н
2 a Gemographic Commitment of Family was salected	۲.	N	f4	fe	Y	tu	N	N
4 to Decelopment Calegory of New Construction was selected.	Ý	N	N	řŧ	•	N	М	'n
Sig Devolupment Is not an LOA Dovelopment	۲ .	14	N	*	γ	- 4	N	N
6 il. Al least \$50 of the total units ware set unite below 50% Afait	Υ	N-	r»	N	٧	N	N	N
(0 b (2)(i) The SAM Sourced financing Commissiont Sendiciplion Fram (Rev. 11-19), was provided and usecuted by Matural Perison Principal of the Applicant stated on the Principal Onscioure Form	Y	*	re	*	ĭ	и	6 ,	n
10 b (2)(I) sende alizor that the Amount of cell sourced imancing committed from the Principal stated on the Self Sourced Financing commitment Virilization form each the greaturies at least half of the eligible 54% respect amount to \$4 million.	۲	N	N	N	,	и	и	и
if all of the above requirements are met, the Applica Sourced Applicant	Y	N	61	и	Y	N	N	N

REA 2020-205 Sconing Shoots

	2023-2538514	2023-25485N	2021 2555N	2021-2565	2021-23785M	2021 2585	2021-2596594	2021-26085
Development Namo	Arboréañ	Princeton Grown	Somerset Landings	Sesenity Grave	flats at Baldwin Fork	Nonhan Ridge	Douglas Gardens N	Arla Aparsments
Points awarded							•	
BückimarkBig Attacliments point to sijbmission	5	3	ς.	3				
Section Three # 2 bit (5 points)		3	•	,				
? b (3)(b) Devoluçer Evperienne Willbistows)	ç		,	5				
Drummentine (Spapints)	*	<u> </u>	•	,				
3 bit titlet 67EA26-1 Distreentive (5 points)	5	5		5		_		
Cold Submission of Principal Disclosure Form that		1		,				
Is enthur (b) stamped "Approxed" as \$(a)t 14				l .				
Calendar Gays prior to the Application Deadles, or				[
(b) stamped "Recordad" Jiy tha Colpolation a(b) 351	5	5	ķ	5				
1.4 Calendar Gays prior to the Application Desistive				i				
PAYD stainped "Anyroved" palor to the Application		ľ						
Deadtre				į				
11. to:a) Government Contribution (Up to 5 paints)	s	ن	ç	5				
Total Points (massmum of 25 point	25	210	25	20	ıs	13	25	25
[Itgibility Requirements						 		
Submission Requirements met (section Three, A.)	Y	Y	Y	7	Y	,		
1. Executed Applicant Cartilication and					•			
Acknowledgement form submitted	r	Y	γ	۲	Y	f	,	l '
2 a. Demography, Commitmens selected	γ	Y	Ý	,	Y	Ÿ	7	
Lettion increased to make (1) a E	γ	· · · · ·	Y	7	Y	Y	,	Y
3 a (3) (videox e Appòquati is a legiblly formed entity	`							
provided	7	Y	Y	γ.	۲	٧	ν	٠ ا
3 b (1) Name of Each Developer provided	Y	Ψ	Y	ř	Ÿ	Y		¥
) b (2) Compense that each Covelages entity as a			•••		•			-
legaTy formed entire promoted	٧	, i	γ.	y	۲	۲	١ ١	,
3 b 3 Desdictor Expenses; e Requisiment met	Y	Y	Y	y	7	Y	· · · · · ·	v
		i	***	1	ì			
) c (1) Princes's for Applicant and Goveloper(s)	Ÿ	, ,	7	¥	Y	۲	١ ,	١ ،
Distionate Forth provided and means requirements		·		Į .		ļ		
3 d (1) Management Company Information provided	Y	· v	Y	¥	Y	Y	•	1
3 d (?) Prior General Management Company		i .					i	
Experience requirement mat	Y	γ	,	•	۲	۲	Y	٧
3 e (3) Authorized Principal Raprasamiativa proveded		1						
zirgenszerrenis	Y	Y	,	r	7	٧	\ \ \	· ·
J.a. Name of Proposed Revelopment surviiled	Y	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	7	,	Υ Υ	Y		•
4 b (1) Development Category selected:	γ	7	¥	•	Y	 ;	· v	-
4 5 (2) Development Category Qualifying Conditions						-	1	
met	Y	Y	•	Y	Y	۲	¥	۳
4 : Development Type provided, and breakdownical	***		**				1	
number of utilis associated with each Development	Y	l r	¥	4	'n	r	\ \ \ \ \ \	٧ .
type if applicable					<u>'</u>		1	l '
	7					1	1	1

RFA 2020-205 Scoring Sheets

	5031-32382H	2031-2548SN	2023-2555N	2021-2565	2021-25765N	2021-2595	2021-23965A	1011-1608S
Development Name	Arbor Padil	Princeton Grave	Somerset Landings	Sérémiy Grove	Flats at Baldwin Pauli	Nathan Ridge	Ocuglas Gardens IV	Asia Aparaments
5.6 Address of Development Site pri vided		7	7	Ý	Ϋ́	٧	. 4	4
Sig. Question whether a Scottered Stees	'n	r	r	· ·	v	1		
Pevelopme: (an: werei)	•	r	<u> </u>	1	,	•	×	Y
5 d (B) Devel inment togation Point per vided		Y	7	Y	Y	Y	Y	Ÿ
5.d (2) Lat Aude and Longitude - doublewing for any	,	, ,	,	, J	7	Ý		
Scattered Sites provided at applicable	•	<u> </u>	'	'	′	,	Y	Y
Sie (2) 68 zwimijm, Frans it Score met (if appt: abbei	*	١ ٢	7	Y	Y	Y	Y	7
Sie Minimum Total Provincity Socie and	¥	7	¥	Ÿ	Y	Ÿ	Y	٧
5 Mandat ly Islamte Rem gement met	Y	, · · ·	¥	Y	7	Y	Y	Y
Significations of the Control of the	ĭ	,	_					
d applicable		, '	7	Y	Y	Ť	۱ ۲	٠
Gar Forst Number of Units pri ested and within Grants		Î		٠	Y	Y	Y	γ
6 b. Rumber - Linewic instruction units and			•	1		-		
rehabitation units proveded		•	٠	γ	7	٧	۲	י
Got Cocupation status of any existing units privided			• •					
il Reliabilitati	Y	· •	•	۲	¥	7	٧	r
hil (1) blin num Set Aside electi in pro-ided	Y		,	,	,	Y	Y	,
ú d (2) fotal Set Aside Break-down - hart property					1		 	<u>'</u>
(oniplated	v.	·	*	۲	۲	7	Ý	, r
hie. All time proceed and meets requirements	Y	•	1	7	, ,	Y	Y	Y
it is teamber of resident all buildings or ill ded and		—			†		 - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 	· '
inddf1 requirements	Ý	Y	r	7	¥	7	γ	
7 a [wilers e.: [Site Control good ed]	Y	Y	Ý		1	7	Y	,
2 bit1 Approce are 201 egidemonstrated		,	-		•		} 	,
2 bit2 Availations of Water deficient lated			-	,	-	7	} 	-
7 b (3) Availability of Seaso dem instrained					т	,	Y	· ·
9 if Green Building Cert lication or my mumi								-
Additional - lean Build lig Feat tes selected as	,				Y	y] ,	١ ،
applicable					,		1	'
9. falinimum number of Resident Fr. grains who link	,	,	Y	r	¥	7	,	,
10 a (1) Apply and a SAIL Funding Request Amount					+		 	
consided	1	,	٧		N N	¥	٠,	,
(Dia ()) Elgib & SOIt Request Aniconi Meg)s			•	 	<u> </u>		 	
Micimum Repost Am Unt (Miam Dade Conty	,	٠ ا	Ÿ	,	Ý		"	*
Onlá	,	'	'	1 '	,	•	ř	۲ .
LO a (2) App (cant a Name of Report tion C Report				+			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Amount provided	Y		-	f	Y	Y	γ	٧ .
tOu () Applicant's MMARB Request remount (d)		1		 			-	ļ
Corporal in study Bondy or finds Request Aminus				1				i
stad Other Required information (if Ron Cirporation)		١		•	Y	T	v	٧
				1	Į.	1		l
-sused B. Ad [provided					.t			<u> </u>

AFA 2020-205 Scoring Sheets

	1011-2530\$N	1021 75 48 54	1031 33424	3021-2565	2023-257 8 5N	2021-2585	2021 259 0 \$H	3031 36083
Development Name	Aabor Park	Princelos Grove	Somerset Landings	Serenicy Grove	ffagg ag Ba ldi win Park	Nathan Bidge	Obuglas Gardena BV	Aria Apartments
10 c. Quvelopment Cost Prio (pomaintroided (biling eagences or uses) and Construction/Echab analysis and Permanent analysis (history sources). Sources must causilier exceed uses.	Ÿ	,	,	N	٧	Y	r	v
Fotal Development Cost Par Unit Funitation men (Section Five, A.1.)	٧	Y	Y	,	Y	4	٧	Y
Verification (that the Applicant has not clased on the Tax Exempt Band decapting prior to the Application Oxadine (Section Goe. C.)	Y	Ý	7	r	Y	Υ	Y	Y
Verification of no piece acceptance to an emitation so extend confirmeding for the same (feeelpoment in a previous RFA (Saction Fiee, A. L.)	Y	Y	1	r	γ	7	7	Y
Volidication of objectors de obbyations (Section Free & 1.)	r	Y	r	y	7	γ	r	Y
Financial Airobrs Mei (Saction Five, 4 t)	Y	γ	,	T	Y	Y	Y	γ
All Eligibility Redukements Rest?	¥	•	Y	N	Y	¥	Y	1
Tie-Breshers								
19 d. Per Unit Construction Funding Professional di applicable (Section fine (fild b))	7	,	7	•	Ÿ	γ	Y	Y
Sie Proximity Funding Preference	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	γ (Y	7	٧	٧	Y	4
Sie: Grosery Stora Funding Praferenca	7	γ	7	¥	γ	γ	γ	Y
Sell Continuality Service Profeserice	7	Υ 1	y	¥	N	¥	7	٧
Florida fob Creat on Preference (Section Live, B.4 d.)	Y	ν ,	γ	ì	r	Y	γ	v
Lottery Number (Sexten Five, 8.4 a.)	\$9	θż	85	63	56	24	(1	33

RFA 2009-205 Scoring Sheets

	2011-25 M85N	2021 254B\$M	2071 25554	2021 2545	2021-25785N	2021-2585	1021-25985N	2021-2608S
Development Name	Artior Pack	Princeton Grave	Somerset Eandings	Serenity Group	Flats at Baldwin Park	Nashao Bidge	Douglas Gardens sv	Arta Apartments
Veterans Preference		· · · · · ·		`				
2 bill committing to the Elderly Cernographs Commitment, does the Application quality for the Seterans Dieference?	'n	Y	P&	N	И	N	Y	и
Self-Sourced Applications		'			h		1	1
3 a (1)(b) Applicant scaled that if was a Self-Sourced Application	N	re l	tı	N	N	Y	Ŋ	н
2.4. Demagraphik Commitment of Family was talected	N	H	'n	ы	M	۲	N	N
A.b. Development Calogray of New Construction was selected.	N	N	И	и	ħ	Ť	и	ty.
Sig Cavelopinent is not an LDA Devolopment	N	61	h	N	N	Υ _	_ N	61
ित्री और least 5% of the total umits were set aside below 50% AMI	N	2	N	N	*	7	N	. 4
10 b (2)(j) The Salf Sourced Fliancing Comminters Verification Form (Nev. 11-19) was provided and executed by featural Person Principal of the Replicans stated on the Principal Disclosure Form	N	*	ม	h	u	1	N	N
If It (2011) senfication that the Amount of self sourced intances commutant from the Principal stated on the Self Sourced Financing Commitment Verdication from was ting protein of a tigost hailed the eligible soft representation of \$1 million.	N	N	N	и	n	1	P4	řa
If all of the above requirements are met, the Apolica Sourced Applicant	N	N	Ps.	N	N	7	N	N

RFA 2020-205 Scotting Streets

	2021-26185N	1057-16182W	2023-2635	2021-26485	2071-2655N	5057-36ER7A	2021 26785	2023-268BSN
Development Name	táncoin Gardens Éiderig	álesra Bay	Daliment Frace	Pinnucle Gardens	Dumedin Senior	The Avalon	Puerta del Sol	Bayadd Brggre
Points awarded	Ì		•	•				
Bookmarkary Allachments price to subro ssion	5	3	, ,	,				
(Section Price: A 2 b) (5 points)	<u> </u>	-	,					
3 b (3)(b) Developer Experience Wilhdrawal	١	ç	5	٠				
Granice (Sispers)	,	,	7]	
3 b (3)(c) 67LP26-) Onwidentive (5 points)	5	5	5	5		·	,	
No. (2) Submission of Principal Disciousce Form that							i	
is either (a) staniped "Appliqued" at Buyt 14								[
Calendar Pays Julio to the Application Deadline or								
(b) stamped "Received" by the Corporation at least	5	5	5	,				
14 Calendar Colynorido the Application Deadline								
noisisingen after soles bevorgen temperation								
Deathre				'				
المحكارة والمعارية المعارية المعارض ال	5	5	,		,			
Total Points (maximum al 25 palo	25	25	25	25	ĸ	- 73	25	25
Eligibility Requirements				1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			·
Submination Requirements met (section Three A.)	7	Ψ.	1	Y	Y	Υ	· ·	
L. Lecroted AppAparat Certification and							1	·
Arkticuledgement from submitted	۲	7	7	γ	Ÿ	Ì	•	,
A Secongruphic Commitment released	,	,	· ·	y	Y	¥	1	
3 a (3) Name of Applicant provides	v	Y	Y	7	Y	Y	, .	1 .
3 a [3] Evidenze Applicant is a legally formed ening								
neonded	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,		•	٧	٧	γ	1
1 bitti Name of Each Developer or landed	ì	γ	y	7	Y	Y	· · · · · ·	
3 to (2) Existence that each Craveloper nnthy it a	i——							
legally flamed entity provided	v	•	, v	•	Y	۲	١ ،	· ·
3 bill3 (a) Developer Experience Reguirement met	•	¥	Y	¥	Ý	٧	· ·	· ·

3 d (1) Presiduals for Applicants and Deseloper(s)	v				Ϋ́	Y	٠,	, v
Sististure form proving and meets reguliements								
Tid (8) Managermoni போறுரு என்னைறை provided	Y	٧	Y	Y	Y	7	,	r
3 d (2) From General Management Coronany								
faperielie (equiremen) met	Y	•	۲ .	Ÿ	Y	Y	Y	Υ
3 e (1) Authorized Polocopul Representative provided	· · · · · ·		 	1				
and meaturesquirements	, v	٧	٧	v.	7	γ	· ·	Y
4.3 Stame of Proposed Designment provided	Y	Y		Y	y	γ	1	٧.
k b (3) Development Category selected		Y	Ÿ	Y	,	7		· ·
4 b [7] Development Category Disalifying Conditions			1					
me1	Y	4	۲	٧	Y	¥	۲ .	۲ .
is a Development Type provided and breakdown of		1		1		 -		
number of units associated with each Covelopment	,	Ÿ	٠,	Y Y	١,		l ,	l ,
Type 14mptrable	'		I '	Ī .		1	I '	i '
S.a. Courts agent feet	,	Y	Y	Y	Y	Ÿ	,	,

RFA 2020-205 Secring Sheets

	502 F-56 EB7N	2021-262858	3021 2635	\$021-264B5	2021-26554	5031-56882N	2021-26785	2021-268B\$N
Development Name	Lingela Gardens Elderly	Sierra @ay	Oakhusst frace	Pinnacie Gardens	Oumedin Sanior	The Avaton	Puerta del Sol	Bayside Breece
5 b. Address of Davetopi res it Site provided		,	,	,	Y	ĭ	1	7
Significant whether a Scattered Stes	γ			1	7	,		Υ
Everylap-mont answered				·		•	<u> </u>	'
5 d [3] [Resellopinellt Location Front pale , iffed	,			r	y	۲	۲	Y
Sid (3) Latifiede and tongitude (modinate i for a iv) <u>Stationed Sitos provid</u> od _e (fili ppo\$:১১৮	Y	P	7	Y	•	•	•	Y
إواراني: وجيرة Mehimum Brünsit Schreimigk إدارة والأوادي:		,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Y	¥	4	4	Y
Sie Naminium Kotal Proxim by Scae met	Y	v	. *	γ	Y	'n	•	Y
5 f. Mandatory Distance Resulteme is mile	۲	γ	ì	,	,	Y	Υ	۲
Sig Rumicod Development Aseu (4)(A -) yedirilinis met if applicable		*	,		۲	Ý	7	Y
δ a. Total Rushber of Units people with and with $\rho(1) \sim \rho_1$		r			Y	Y	۲	γ
6 b. Number of new construction unds and rehabilitation units provided		`	t	,	` `	٧	Y	Y
is c. Occupancy status of any penting unit oprice de di if Rehabilitation	,		1	,	٢	¥	Y	,
6 d'81) Minimum Ser Assir efects; n.pr.; "iård		,	,	,	Y	Y	Y	-··· ,
6 d (2) Tutal Set-Apide Basek-fown (heat processy	•						<u>'</u>	· '
completed	N		i '	•	,	,	۲	· /
6.a. Unit mis exceided and meets requisements	•				Y	Y	Ÿ	Y
Ed. Number of residential buildings provided and meets requirements	,	Y	۲	•	۲	,	Y	٠
Tial Evidence of Site Control provided	,	l Ý	,		Y	7	Y	1
7 b (1) Appropriate Coning demonstrated	,	Ψ	Ť	•	Ÿ	7	Ψ.	
Peter renemble of Water demonstrated	,	Ÿ	ı ı		٧	,	Y	
7 to (31 Availability of Sewer demonstrated	v.	١	٧	,	· Y	,	Y	
2d Green Building Certification of minimum Addiciona) Green Building Features selected as applicable	١	7	Y	7	'n	,	۲	٧
9 Musmum mimber of Resident Programs selected	۲ ا	٧	,	1	γ	,	,	١ ،
30 a (t) Applicant s SAR Funding Request Ambuilt provided	,	r	,	Y	7	y	7	,
19 a (1) (bgible Shit Request amour i Meets Maximum Request Ombuni (fallmi fiada Ceuniy Only)	7	Y	,	Y	Y	7	,	Y
10 a (2) Applicant i Non Corripetrice HC Request Artiochi provided	Ÿ	,	,	Y	,	Υ Υ	,	Ÿ
10 a [3] Spiricant s AINISB Bequest Amount [if Corporation issued Bonds) or Bond Request Amount and Other Regulad Information (if Non Corporation issued Bonds) provided	γ	٠	,	Y		,	,	v

RFA 2029-205 Spening Sheets

	2011 261859	3031 363628	2021-2635	2021-26485	2021-2655M	2031-26689/4	2021 76785	2011 266BSN
Development Name	Luncolm Gardens Elderly	Sierra B ay	Daktumi Trace	Pinnecle Gardens	Dunediin Senlar	The Avalon	Puerta del Sol	Bayside Breese
16 c. Development Cost Pepitorma provided Justing topenies of timely and Construction(Rather) analysis and Permanent analysis (Interig sources) — Sources into openies of secured uses.	٠	Y		Y	Y	ř	,	,
Total Dave Spinson) Cost Per Vinit Limitation met (Section Free, A.1.)	Υ	Y	· ·	7	5	Y	,	,
Verification (1) of the Applicant has not of Led on the Ten Crempt Bond financing prior to the Application Deadline (5) from Dee, (2)	Υ	r	1	۲	٧	,	*	
Senification (I) open in acceptance to an institution to enter credit under exiting for the semo Disselopment In a previous RCA (Section Fixe, A.) (Ÿ	Y	١	,	(,
Veidyalson - Ersprecent de côligateurs (Inchlorifice) A 1		ř	Y	Ÿ	ı		,	,
Financial Acreais Met Section Five A.1.3	7	,	Y	¥	ſ	-	· ·	,
All Eligibility Requirements Met?	P)	Y	γ γ	٧	•	7	Y	Y
Tle-Breakers								
LD dil Peri i ratiti umstructioni funding fireference idi. appli table (Se i tom fiice iB 4 b.)			,	7	*			
Signification of the state of t	7		Y	,			,	
Ser Chatery Share fullilling Preference	,	,	Y	,			,	
Sie. Cremmunity Service Preference	•	4	Y	Ÿ	1	1	,	ħ
Florida Job Creation Preference (Section Fixe, 8.4 d.)	,	¥	Y	,		ı	,	
Cotteny Mumber (Section Five & 4 e.)	53	36	68	35		25	33	14

RFA 2020-205 Storatg Sheets

	2021-16165H	2011 26385N	2021-2635	2011-26485	2021 765574	3021 344 0 5N	3021 2678S	\$033-168B7N
Development Name	Uncoln Gurdeni Elderly	Siene Bay	Oakhurst Trace	Pennacle Gardens	Ounedin Senior	The Avaion	Puerta del Sol	Bayston Breeze
Veterani Preference		***	١.					
2 b. Ticommisting so the E-delfy Demographic Commitment, does the App realizinguality for the Vero and Preference?	Ý	ft	y	м	ť	Y	N	н
Self-Sourced Applications			·					
) • (C)(b) Applicant stated that it was a Self Sourced Application	H	M	N	N	и	ผ	N	ft
2 a. Demographic C. mmpment et famöy was selected	N	M	М	f a	2	N	14	10
# b. Development Category of Mew Construction was selected	N	N	ħ	n	N	N	ħ	N
Sig Cevelopment is not an LDA : evelopment	N	, N	ы	N	2	N	N	N
6 d. At least 5% of the noval units renno set a safe belina 50% Anni	н	*	fi	N	ei ei	N	Ħ	Ŋ
10 to (2)51 The Self Sourced Figure ing commitment Veridization Form (Rev. 11-19) and provided and executed by National Person Principal If the Applicant stated on the Permipal Disclosure Form	6	N	N	N	2	ħ	N	PJ
ID to [2]() Vertilication than the Ameura of sell sourced functing committed from the Principal stated on the fall Sourced functions (commitment vertication form was the greater of as least half of the oligible SAII inguest amount or \$1 million.	ห	ħ	ra	. 61	N	N	N	7 1
If all of the above requirements are met, the Applica Sourced Apolicans	*	N	N	61	ei ei	N .	20	N

RFA 2020-205 Scoring Sheets

	2031-1695N	2021-2705	2021 27JUSN	3021-27285A	2021-2735	2021-27485N	2021 27585N	2021 27685N
Development Name	Southwelt Cortmons	Metro Grande II	Roya) Pointe	Park Aldge 11	The Villages Againments, Ehase If	Bethamy Gardens क्रिकारणांश्यक	Hermosa North Fort Myers	Orange on Jeih Stroet
Points exacted			•					
Rookmasking Astas Imperits prior to submission. Section Three 4.2 bit 5 points	\$	5	5	÷,				
3 b (3)(b) Developer Experience Withdrawal	<u> </u>		3	ķ				
Distribution [5 paints]	•							
9 b (Bitel GPEA 20), Districention (5 points)	<u>s</u> ,	5	5	4				1.
) د (١٤) مانين مياني لول نمايي او تتحصيراني (١٤) ع (Ì			
is enter (a) stanged "Approved" at least (4								
Calendar Days point to the Application Deadline, or								
(b) (Carlined 'Recented' by the Corporation 41 least	5	ż	5	د			· ·	
LA Calendar Days prior to the Application Deadline]		
AND stamped "Approved" paliir to the Application		1						
Deadline		<u> </u>						
LL Local Government Contribution (Up to 5 points)	5	5	5	5				
Total Points (maximum of 25 poin	25	25	25	25	25	10	30	25
[IIgibility Asquitements							**	
Submission Regiskervents met (section Three, 4.)	Y	7	,	Y	Y	у	Y	
L. Executed Applicant Certification and	Y			Y	,		,	
Acknowledgement from submitted	Т	'	•		7	N		•
2 a Demographic Commitment selected	γ	,	,	Y	Y		'n	
3 a [1] Namo úl Popicam pidel Jed	7	1 •	ν	Υ Υ	7	Y	٧	٧
3 o [3] Evidence Applicant is a legally formed entity provided	7	· v	٧	٧	Y	*	۲	,
3 b (1) Name of Eath Enveloper provided	γ	ν	•	Ÿ	Ÿ	— · у	v	
3 b (2) (vidence that each Ceveloper entity is a							`	
legally formed entity provided	۲	· '	· ·	7	۲	*	٧	T
3 b (3Ma) Doselopei Experienta Requirement met	7	γ -	٧	Y	Y	٧ .	Y	· · ·
) c (L) flowing als for Replicant and Developer(s) Disclosure Form promised and meets regulierieries	r	Y	1	,	,	N	1	¥
J d (0) Management Company information provided	ř	4	Y	r	r	ì	Y	1
3 d (2) Place General Management Company Experience requirement met	,	٧ .	Y	7	7	Y	Y	Y
3 e {1} Authorized Principa) Representative (alouded		Y	Y	,	Y	Y		Y
and meet pregunements		 						
4.5 Name of Proposed Development provided 4.6 (8) Development Category selected	T T	y y	Y Y	7	y	Y	<u> </u>	*
4 b [3] Development Category selected 4 b [3] Development Category Qualifying Conditions	•	 '	· •	· ·	γ	۲	<u>'</u>	Y
met	٧	Y	Ÿ	*	1	Ý	Y	۲
4 C Development Type peopled, and beach down of humber of white associated with each Development Type, if applicable	V	Y	۲	•	•	*	Y	Y
5 a County identified	1	,	Y .	•	¥	Y	· - - ,	· ·

RFA 2020-205 Scoring Stikets

	1037-1288N	2021-2705	\$031-33 10 251	5037 335 8 814	2023-2735	202 t-27485N	2021.2758521	2021-2750514
Development flame	Southwich Commons	Metro Grande D	Royal Pointe	Paris Rudge N	the villages Aparmines Phase II	Beitwey Gardens Apariments	Hermota Nosth Foot Myers	रिक्षांद्रस्य प्रत उन्हों। Şireet
S.b. Address of Development Site provided	7	Y		Y	ү	1	Y	т т
Sid (Quaktadi vilhether a Scattered Stres	7	Y	γ	Y	,	Y	Y	,
(levelopment answered	•••	'	'	,	,	<u>. </u>	T	'
S (f21) Deselopineril Location Poins provided	,	Y	Υ Υ	Y	¥	Y	Υ	Y
Sid Cly Lastrolle, and Longitude Coprilinates fice any	Y	Υ	Ÿ	,		Y	Y	,
Scattered Sites provided of applicable		·	'			ļ. '		'
Signal of the state of the stat	¥	Y	٧	Y	•	Y	Ÿ	Y
Sid: Mithlithum Total Provinces Symposis	γ	Υ .	'n	γ	¥	٧	Y	Y
5.4 Mandatray Distance Regulement met	Y.	Y	'n	Y	Y	Υ	Ŷ.	Y
Significable Significable	r	Y	Υ	Y	•	Y	Y	Ÿ
o a - Fotal Number of Units provided and wichin hinss	•	7	'n	7	•	7	,	N
55 Number of new distriction yours and		 				 		
ethab-litation units provided	*	Ÿ	7	r		Y	γ	Y Y
5 C Outupancy status of any entiting units provided		-	-					
if Rehaluldation	¥	Υ .	7	•		Y	۲	٧ .
6 d (t) Minimum Set Aside election provided	•	1 ,	,	,		γ	7	· • •
6-3 (2) total Sell Aside Breakdown Clian properly		 		,			'	T
completed	*) Y	Y	r		۲	¥	Y
6 o 10% mix provided and meets regularments	,	,	,	-	,	7	γ	· Y
6.1 Number of residential buildings good had and		 		•		<u>'</u>	· · · · · ·	'
meet sequoements	Y	۲ ا	¥	•	٧	Y	7	٧
1.a Evidence of Ste Control provided	7	,	,		Y	N .	,	· · · · · · · · ·
7 b (U) Appropriate Zoning dymonetrated	· ·	 	•	;	 ;		- ;	Y
7 h [7] Availybility of Water demonstrated	'	 		'n	, ,,	N N		, T
Th [] (Availability of Sewer demonstrated	Y	 	•	· ·	Y	N		, ,
8 d Green Building Certification or minimum		 	•••	•		. "	<u>"</u>	- T
Additional Green Building Features selected as	7	,	,		*	j ,	,	۲ ۲
soply able			,	·	,	1_ '	'	· ·
9. Muhamum munibar of Bosidard Programa sale; ted	*	γ	•	1	Y	r	¥	۲
10 a (L) Apparant is SAIL Funding Reducts Amount		†*					-	
provided	•	7	۲	Y	۲	י	T	۲ .
10 a [L] Eligible SAIL Requist Amount Meets								
Minimum Request Amount (Murai Dada County	•	Y	Ÿ	Y	۲	,	•	,
Ūniγ[)				
(R a [3) Apple on a Non-Competitive NC Request						1		-
Amouril previdud	Ť	•	Y	Y	7	۲ ا	1	٧
TU a [3] Opposant's NMARB Request Amount (ii		† 			_			
Coppliation-maked Bonds) or Cond Request Amerant								ł
and Other Regiseed Information (it Non-Corporation	•	,	Y	Y	γ	Y	*	, ,
second Barrels) proposited								i

RFA 2020-205 Scoring Sheets

	3021 3695N	2021-2205	2021-27885N	2023-2728\$N	3023-2735	2021 27483N	25221-27585N	2021-27685N
Development Name	Southwick Commons	Metro Grande II	Royal Pointe	Park Ridge 11	The Willinger Apartments, Phase R	Bethany Gardens Agarkmenta	Hermosa Nosth Ford falvers	Orange on 14th Street
10 c. Downsteinnach (um Pro Fyrich) provided (Basing expenses or uses) and ConstructKin/Rahabacassysis and Pormariem analysis (Briting soupces) - Sources must could be seened uses.	Y	۲	Υ	•	Y	,	Ť	٧
Total Development Cost Per Unit Limitation met Penting Fine: A 1	Y	Y	y	٠	٧	Υ	Υ	٧
Smilligation that the Applicant has not cleand on the Tax Earlings Bond financing propriet the Application Deadline (Section One C)	r	r	۲	*	Ý	Y	Y	Ý
Sepulacialism of no peror acceptance to an involusion to witer Credii anderasitog for the same Development In a previous RFA -{Section Five, A-}-{-}	r	,	ř	1	Y	Y	Y	٧
Verdication of no recent de lebbgations (Section Five. A.) I	r	,	۲	Y	Y	Y	γ .	v
Fenancial Arrears Ates [Section Fire A.1.]	7	7		٢	7	٧	Y	٧
All Eligibility Baquirements Mes?	1	Y	γ	Y	Y	N	N	N
Tie Orgakers								
10 d. Per Urak Construction Bursting Platererica, al. applicable (Section Fine: But b.).	r	۲ .	,	1	Y	Y	Y	r
Sin. Proximity Euroling Frederence	γ	7	γ	*	γ	r	7	N N
Sie Grocery Store Funding Pinfuronce	7	γ			7	Y	M	•
S.e. Community Serven Freihren e	7	Y	Y	7	٧	Y	Y	N
Florida Job Creation Preference (Section Five 8.4 d.)	γ	,	γ	Y	γ	Y	٧	٧
Lattery (framter (Soction Files, B.4 e.)	32	43	39	\$1	52		23	,

REA 2020-205 Scoring Sheets

	2021 7695N	2021 2703	2021-273859	2011-27185#	2021 3735	2021-274854	3011-27585N	2021 27685N
Development Name	Sauthweck Commons	Metro Grande II	Royal Pointe	Park Relge M	The Villages Apartments, Physical	Bethany Gardeni Apartments	Hermaca North Fait Myers	Orangg ph (4)h Street
Veterans Preferance		·						
2.6. It committing to the (Mesty Cemographic Commitment, does the Application quality for the National States are: 2	N	2	N	۲	~	и	И	¥
Self Sourced Applications			<u>. </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>		·
Fig. (1)(b) Applicant stated that it was a Self-Sourced Speakestion	N	l n	N	N	ы	N	н	Ħ
े क Demographet Commitment of Family was selected	N	61	N	N	ы	N	N	N
4-b. Development Category of New Construction was selected.	N	и	N	N	ы	н	N	и
5 g Development is not an LOA Carvolopment	Ŋ	N	N	N	ħ	N	H	N
6 d. At Main 5% of the total inn'ts were set aside below 50% 4M2	н	N	N	N	ы	N	N	N
10 b (2)(i) the Self Sourcau Financing Commitment Verification Form (Rev. 11-19) was provided and executed by Natural Purson Precipal of the Amplicant stated on the Principal Disclosure Form	N	и	Ħ	N	N	N	. N	N
10 In (2)(i) Verification that the Amount of self sourced favoring committed from the Principa stated units Self sourced Favoring commitment Verification Form was the ground of the each bill if the alignby 5A Livequest amount 1 33 miles.	N	N	fe	и	N	N	64	N
tf all of the above requirements are met, the Applica Sourced Applicant	N	61	М	N	61	N	N	N

RFA 2020-205 Stanning Streets

	2023-2775	2023 3765	2021-2795N	a of Application
Development Name	3611/3621 Gereland Avenue	Edison Towers Apartments	Summerfield Sealor Apartments	that did not meet requirements
Points awarded				
Rashmarking Altachments provide submission				1
Section (Nee: A 2 b) is points				<u>`</u>
3 b [3][b) Dave Sport Expanding Midlids and		3		,
Disincentive (Sippints)		,		,
3.b (3Hc) 6月(R20-) Disince-Nive (5 points)		;		11
3 c (C) Submission of Principal Oschosura Form that				
is entier (a) submiped "Approped" at least (d.				
Calendar Days pour to the Application Beadana for 👚				
[ki] stamped "Received" by the Corporation at least	l i	5		1 1
(4 Calendar Days prior to the Application Goadline				
AND slamped "Approven" prior to the Application				[
Deadline				ļ
LL Local Government Controlition (Up to 5 points)			_	(.
Total Points (maximum of 25 poin	25	10	25	,
Eligibility Requirements		•		<u> </u>
Submission Regionements met (section frace, A.)	ï	r	r	7 : -
1. Executed Applicant Cestification and				
Acknowledgement form submitted	Y	*	Y	1
2 a Gemographic Commitment selected	γ	Y	'n	
3 a 131 flame of Acelicant geoir ded	_ · ·	¥		
3 a [7] Evidence Applicant is a legally lipsings entity				—
ckswided	Y	,	'n	
3 b (1) Name of Each Developer provided	:	1		
3 to (2) Evidence that each Devol igne entity is a				
legally formed entity provided		,		ť
3 b (3Ka) Devektiger Experience Rago Terrino timet		,	١.	1
3 c (1) Prior ipals for Applicant and Desetoper(s)				
				1
Unschapure Form provided and masts regulierhents				1
Fd-{ }-filanagemeni (ompana = 150mation provided		1		1.
3 d (2) Fred General Management - Ampany				1
Experience requirement myt			*	
3 e (1) Authorized Principal Representative principal				
and meets sequeements		v v		
4.2. Name of Proposed Reselopment provides			-	1
1 b (L) Development Category velocited		t)
4 to (2) Development - aregory Qualitying Chief 1 1115	1			1
męl	,			.+
is. Development Type provided, and breakdown of				1
number of units associated to the early Genelophisms			7)
Type if applicable	1		· ·	1
S a County identified				1 2

RFA 2020-205 Scoring Sheets

	2021-2775	2023-2785	2021-2795N	of Apptications
Ocvelopment Name	3619/3621 Cleveland Avenue	Edison Towers Apartments	Summedield Sen ov Apartments	that did not meet requirements
S.to. Address of Developingen Sho provided	7	Ý	y	7 7
5.c. Quastion whather a Scattered Sites Development answered	,	١	,	
Sid (I) Descripment Location Point provided	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Y	, -	1
5 d (?) TaCoute and tinngiture (ട്രയർത്വട്ടോ ബ്ര any Scattered Step provided, il applicable	¥		,	
5 e (2) Minimum Transs Scoro mac (il appiriubin)	y	Y	,	1
Sign Africanian Trafal Programmy Space met	v v	'	-	+ (
5.1 Atendators Distance Regularment met	*	· ·		+ :
Sig Limited Development Area (LDA) conditions met	•	1	*	
d applicable	۲	Y		N
6 > Total Number of Urbs provided and with is insign	•			ı
6 li N. mher of new construction units and rehabilitation units provided	•	'n		
64. Oc upancy status of any ensting units provided. If Reha, shitstion.	٠	Y		
(-d 13) M nimum 3e1 Aude aleccion provideil	Ý	7		-
6 d (2) Total Set Attle Breakdown Chart property completed	Y	۲		2
tile. Unit mis provided and masts requirements	f4	,	,	
6 f. Rumbot of couldent of by dings no certed and	14	,	,	4
meets requirements	Y	7	`	'
lf a (Evide » e-of Site Contro, ρίου dad		•	,	L L
7 b (1) Appr. pilate 7on og demo-strated				
7 h (2) Availability of Yeacol demonstrated		7	Υ	1
7 b (3) Availablisty of Sewer demonstrated			,	į -
Bid: Green Building Centifications of that mum Additional Julean Building Features or extedillas applicative	t	-	ķ	,
9 விளிக்கை withher of Resident Programs உரைக்	Y	*		
10 a [3] Applicant a SA 1 Euroling Require Position 1 provided	,	•		J.
LD a (1) English (Mil) Herpung Amount Nicots fillin mum Request Amount (fill ain Dude Joseph) Dmbg	7	•		
NO a (2) Applicant sittin Competitive HC Request Amount prospect		¥		
80 a (3) App. Card is fishMRB Request Amount 1.8 Corporation: Speed Bloods or Blood Request Amount and Other Required Information (if Mon Corporation Insued Bloods provided		Y		:

RFA 2020-206 Scotling Sticers

	2021-2775	2021-2785	2021-27 95 N	P of Applications
Deselopment Name	3611/3621 Cleveland Avenue	Edligh Towers Apartments	Summerrield Senius Apartments	that the not most requirements
lois. Cestilapment Cost Fio Forma provided (listing				
nephrishs or used and Construction/Rehali analysis -	, ,	,	_	l .
and Permanent ariatysis (Ilist war sources) – Sources 🦠	'	,	•	1 '
igutt equal ón exteenl mea				1
Tutal Development Cost Per Unit Limitation met	Ÿ	'n		
ISection fine A II)	•	,	·	<u> </u>
Verification that the Applicant has not cheed englie.				
Tax Exempt Bor-2 financing prior to the Application	Y	ז		
Boadfine (Seknich One) C J				<u></u> ,
Vehilitätliin oli nei julepi lackeji Lange (n. 201 eng talupa (n.				
enter credit inderwriting to the same Dovelopmoni		'n		
in a provisus RFA (Section Figs, A.1.)				
Verification of no recent de obligations (Section Flor) A 1.)	,	7		
Finanzial Arzesis Met (Seption Rice, # 1)	¥	*		1
All Eligibility Requirements 65et?	N	Υ	7	12
Tie-Breakers				•
túid. Pei tinii Çanstiustion Eviding Preference, it	,	7		Τ
aceleable (Section Five B.4 b.)	'	,	·	
S.e. Froximity Funding Profesence	т	γ.	,	
Sier Grusseny Stone Forsbrog Preférence	¥	7		1
Sie: Community Service Preference	*	'n	•	,
Florida Job Creation Pretarence, Section Five 🐧 Ed.)	٧	¥		
Tettery Number (Section Five Bidle)	30	4.7	1.	

RFA 2020-205 Scatting Shoots

	2021-2775	2021 3785	2011-2795N	r of Applications
Development Name	3611/3631 Cleveland Avenue	Edison Towers Apartments	Summerfield Senior Apartments	that did not meet requirements
Vaterans Praference				
2 bill committing to the Elderly Demographic Commitment, does the Application qualify for the Veterons Preference?	ħ	۲	T	39
Self-Sourced Applications				•
3 a (1) b) Applicant clared that it was a Self Sourced. Application	Ħ	N	N	6
2 al Demographic Commitment of Family was suffered	fa	N	Ħ	
If by Cevelopment Category of Now Construction was selected	fi	Ħ	Ħ	
Sig. Dinigizament is and an EDA Development	м	ч	19	
Gid. At least 5% of the total units were set aude below 50% AAH	fı	N	. 4	
10 to (1) jo The Sell Sourced Finationg Commissions Verification Form (Ros. 11-19) was provided and executed by Matural Person Procipal of the opplicant stated on the Provipal Disclosure Form	И	4	N	
10 b (7)(5) verdication that the Amount of self- sourced Granding economitied from the Principal stated driving Edit Sourced Financing Commitment disclosuron Form was the greater of all least half of the eligible SAIL request amount or \$4 trailion.	N	H	n	
If all of the above requirements are met, the Applica Sourced Applicant	N	N .	N	6

RFA 2020-206 Board Approved Preliminary Awards

SAIL Funding Belonz e Astalobla				1,915,918.00				wei Condi	Fund og Ba	وكزواءيط ويحوا											
Family Demographic Funding Balanca Assistable Elderly Demographic Funding Balanca Avadable Satt Courted Applicant Funding Balanca								Phonom County Funding Balance Available [green, uncohomolog Balance Available 1573, 934]						l							
													7H.40	•							
			MIRGED									•		,							
Hom Self System	red Appreciant Female	ng Belenza		MRNCHO]			INTI COM	६ व्यक्त इन्द्र ३००	in elicketere in	KA OPÓ4 r×	e 1980 (a t	ьен								
Action of the Shandar	Name of Chestapere of	- 1	Canady Sets	Num of Authorited	The set for any and	telestyaes.	Ourto. Control meth) la l'apparent	Culturant	Constantement FAR-ESS	Heleann Frefmance>	Set Sourced Ambient?	TALL BATTERS OF CIVID	los fame	e proposition from the control of th	Contrapoptions:	Promoty tunden	Goory State Landing Postermo	Community Benico Eurolog Perlamo	Hernis Rob Charlesh Reference	Lambria depetition
Terro Eldberly 1	arge County How	Construction S	اموالدها	lone														·			_
mo siew	Cuer Mead:463	F 2 - 0,1		/s	Circl Pression Circl Police de Residentistag Gracesicon Canegoig Remoier Patro Residentis Canegoig Remoier Patro Residentis Vertical	ь.	t see	1 80,00%	98.36	199710.		. н	1:,			,			. :		
5111 75194	fairain le rige	1.00		ry · ·	uhamin ace Deseloper	٠.	i Hos	4 (0.5)	300.0	€ rossan			η.			1			ŀ	,	111
Bhrea Camér	tange County Ne	w Construction	a nolle:	alles																	
פויז ורצ	Lutter Visitor I	A Tabe Circle	1	Age ratein	finemeton (f Affoldable	N	ı	10X(\$6)	H35(XH)	3//2:01	ч	ų	11.1	1.5		,					Ţ,
National	iju zechis žiticku	Pr(mare		Marin es A Magai	गणनसम्बद्धाः । एट्सप्रेस्ट	NL	,	6,9:2363	முக	€ 20.0 1950		,	221			Ţ	,	,	7	,	١,
2021 24 -9 0	ल नहेंचाओं जिस्साम्बर्ध	M at. Cale		LOBIN V. MOTY	Colored ment orpitemick (eq.)	NC	,	4, , (50)	(400,000)	4620 (69)	h		174			Γ	Υ	¥	r	٠	14
One Elifative	Madhum County N	en Construció	n Adali	cation																	_
NQ1 24985	Capencalat illaderata baces	(१ च	L.	h H#0 /1.	TOBE CONTRACTOR INC	ne	i nm arr	دو ووي ع	(20):220	6 600 300	γ	'4	10-			,	-	٠.			Ţ
(we fandy b	-1e d an County M	ew Constructio	n 40011	(allone																	
:021 2501	Nathan Ridge	ør.	M	ames B paser	"AT east creent, in	3-0	1	24 197		555000	h	٠,	19	-33	, ,		· .	v	7	•	1.5
1021 122 8 5	St. Peter Claver Place Share	len.	81	f faller	Har and Development of America, I. C. St. Palar Olever Developming, 1094	L .	ı	4 75 000	ean (es)	4475.000		,			,	П	,	,	,	·	Γ

RFA 2020-205 Board Approved Preliminary Awards

nagung pateryang	Partition of	(Jame)	COUNTY MOS	Name of Authoriced Precipt()	eredpara of Developers	Ledlyg) ang	Dens Commend	sia ecour	tu Arqued	Total SAU Request	Yearth Attento	Sell Sourced Applicant	THUS PERMINE LE LIMITE	Taket Palace	Per Unite Canufourflaan Fundang Prafessins	Lower Aggregational	Proceeds lending Preference	Crist are States Lundery Phyloreness	Emploses some	Plands selb Cravitan Professer e	COTTANY PAUDON
Septil Comes	Acoscilos(s)				_																—
inii fakw.	,sceStofter Eppil myra : ffitsee I	ं ६५ तम्म ३३	,		wethelist of pillie file for glossy: If Ciffor Greater leta Dis Committis letablishem forcostion, it i	n_	r	1,261,242	23 ¥20	3 467 145	r.	tı	ģi,	:	,		,	,	,	,	[:1
F&edlum Cove	Parallum Conners Apprendication(s)																				
701: 25181	fre willes.	Senttu:#	21	unint maps	Roundaint Stationmenr ICC	N°	Xu.	6:000.0	600,000	450:00	r	٧	136	:3	•	1	,	•	,	١	16
(0): 7040)	tosevous Pictie	المجياء	21	Lake Justine man	NCG Introjet Parts	N:	1	f,1000-7000	να: π ο	4 420 DD:	11	•	32	::	•	5	٧	•		7	15
700 MS00	ស្នកកម្ពុជ ស្នកកម្ពុជ	47504	M1	ura/hant voki	ATOMILANDING TOTOLOGIC	20.30.	,	; union	tu) ixu] 4YI (9Y)	*	٦,	\$1	13	•	,		,	•	,	'n
22224 County (023) 25585	Application(1)	V tus C+)¢] [LONG S SATE	Бубенканууг арагынуу Сууг	нc	1	4331600	المتانتها	1 % 1 02%	N	7	:41	ا ا	•	3	•		,	,	6:
X::) 23385#	Aparticology Aparticology	State	L	Set 2) (-mm-e man	IDG fem Giørs Gerstscer 11	*:	1 1497	5 3X-303	אמעט	t-:ru 970	•	[*	151	:5	1	,	,	,	,	7	3
201 D26	lalmgrifires Shase I	t:«»:غ	e	d Winds Ugin Alberty	effý Ygčinus v. Sga Devetyser J.C. Bydding Bacter Tommur i Navina	kζ	,	2 509 (60)	איועא	1 \$7C (Xe)	4	٦	ă.	:5	,	[,		7	,	,	123
क्षा ११४४	ני איזועטי, בער חונים	Crange	•	pranant wef	Southern Commons Properly Developer LIC	н¢	١	700000	ميرا لات	T #65' (Xx)	*	,	135	n	「 「	Ţ	7	•	,	7	
1201 1155 1201 1155	Hamiltons Stantons	Pain besch	Ţ,	Caren J (m.m.	SHADISHOS FORE ILE GARAG	k:	,	3 000,000	\$60 070	ႈယထာ	~	P	34	75	,	[]	•	,	٠	7	

Gritanier 22 (02), the foot of Clienton of Consistencing Contribution standard in Recent Committee Contribution and used including and a contribution of the contribut

Any uniform shifter character and the profession and a formal winder profession in exceedance with Section 19 (SEE) the Section 19 (SEE) and five CF on the FAC Selected in a profession in a manifestion of community of the SEE selected in the SEE

EXHIBIT "C"

- c. By the Application's eligibility for the Proximity Funding Preference (which is outlined in Section Four A.5.e. of the RFA) with Applications that qualify for the preference listed above Applications that do not qualify for the preference;
- d. By the Application's eligibility for the Grocery Store Funding Preference (which is outlined in Section Four A.5.e. of the RFA) with Applications that qualify for the preference listed above Applications that do not qualify for the preference;
- e. Next, by the Application's eligibility for the Community Service Preference which is outlined in Section Four A.5.e. of the RFA (with Applications that qualify for the preference listed above Applications that do not qualify for the preference);
- f. By the Application's eligibility for the Florida Job Creation Funding Preference which is outlined in Item 4 of Exhibit C of the RFA (with Applications that qualify for the preference listed above Applications that do not qualify for the preference); and
- g. By lottery number, resulting in the lowest lottery number receiving preference.

5. The Funding Selection Process

- a. Goals to fund seven Medium and Large County, New Construction Applications
 - (1) Goal to fund one New Construction Application located in Miami-Dade County and one New Construction Application located in Broward County
 - (a) First Application

The first Application selected for funding will be the highest ranking eligible New Construction Application that is located in Miami-Dade County or Broward County, regardless of the Demographic Commitment, the Application's qualifications for the Veterans Preference, or the Applicants' status as a Self-Sourced Applicant or Non-Self-Sourced Applicant.

- (b) Second Application
 - If the first Application selected for funding was an Elderly Application located in Miami-Dade County, the second Application will be the highest-ranking Family Application located in Broward County, with a preference that it be a Self-Sourced Application located in Broward County.
 - If the first Application selected for funding was an Elderly Application located in Broward County, the second Application will be the highest-ranking Family Application located in Miami-Dade County, with a preference that it be a Self-Sourced Application located in Miami-Dade County.

- If the first Application selected for funding was a Family Application located in Miami-Dade County, the second Application will be the highest-ranking Application located in Broward County that either (i) is an Elderly Application that qualifies for the Veterans Preference; or (ii) is a Family Application that qualifies as a Self-Sourced Application. If there are no eligible Elderly Applications that qualifies for the Veterans Preference or Family Application that qualifies as a Self-Sourced Applications located in Broward County, then the second Applications selected for funding will be the highest-ranking Application located in Broward County, regardless of the Demographic Commitment, the Application's qualifications for the Veterans Preference, or the Applicants' status as a Self-Sourced Applicant or Non-Self-Sourced Applicant.
- If the first Application selected for funding was a Family Application located in Broward County, the second Application will be the highest-ranking Application located in Miami-Dade County that either (i) is an Elderly Application that qualifies for the Veterans Preference; or (ii) is a Family Application that qualifies as a Self-Sourced Application. If there are no eligible Elderly Applications that qualifies for the Veterans Preference or Family Application that qualifies as a Self-Sourced Applications located in Miami-Dade County, then the second Applications selected for funding will be the highest-ranking Application located in Miami-Dade County, regardless of the Demographic Commitment, , the Application's qualifications for the Veterans Preference, or the Applicants' status as a Self-Sourced Applicant or Non-Self-Sourced Applicant.
- (2) Goal to fund two Elderly, Large County, New Construction Applications

This goal will be met under the following circumstances:

- (a) If neither of the Applications selected to meet the goal described in (1) above are Elderly Applications, the two highest-ranking eligible Elderly, Large County, New Construction Applications that meets the Veterans Preference will be selected for funding, subject to the County Award Tally and both Funding Tests. If the goal could not be met because there were not enough eligible Applications that meets the Veterans Preference and this goal, the two highest-ranking eligible Elderly, Large County, New Construction Applications will be selected for funding, subject to the County Award Tally and both Funding Tests.
- (b) If one of the Applications selected to meet the goal described in (1) above is an Elderly Application, the highest-ranking eligible Elderly, Large County, New Construction Application that meets the Veterans Preference will be selected for funding, subject to the County Award Tally and both Funding Tests. If the goal could not be met because there were no eligible unfunded Elderly, Large County, New

Construction Applications that meets the Veterans Preference, the highest-ranking eligible Elderly, Large County, New Construction Application will be selected for funding, subject to the County Award Tally and both Funding Tests.

(3) Goal to Fund Three Family, Large County, New Construction Applications

This goal will be met under the following circumstances:

- (a) If one or both of the Applications selected to meet the goal described in (1) above is a Family Application, that Application(s) will count towards this goal. To meet this goal, the highest-ranking Family, Large County, New Construction Self-Sourced Application(s) will be selected, subject to the County Award Tally and both Funding Tests, until this goal is met. If the goal could not be met because there were not enough eligible unfunded Self-Sourced Applications that could meet this goal, then the highest-ranking Family, Large County, New Construction Non-Self-Sourced Application(s) will be selected, subject to the County Award Tally and both Funding Tests, until this goal is met.
- (4) Goal to Fund one Elderly, Medium County, New Construction Application

The Application selected for funding will be the highest ranking eligible Elderly, Medium County, New Construction Application that meets the Veterans Preference, subject to the Funding Tests. If the goal could not be met because there were no eligible unfunded Elderly, Medium County, New Construction Applications that meets the Veterans Preference, the highest-ranking eligible Elderly, Medium County, New Construction Application will be selected for funding, subject to the Funding Tests.

(5) Goal to Fund two Family, Medium County, New Construction Applications

The first Application selected for funding will be the highest-ranking eligible Family, Medium County, New Construction Application from a Self-Sourced Applicant, subject to the County Award Tally and Funding Tests.

After the selection of the Application from a Self-Sourced Applicant or if there are no Applications from a Self-Sourced Applicant that can meet this goal, the additional Application(s) selected to meet this goal will be the highest-ranking Family, Medium County, New Construction Application(s), regardless of whether the Application(s) is from a Self-Sourced Applicant, subject to the County Award Tally and both Funding Tests.

b. Family or Elderly (ALF or Non-ALF) Small County Applications

The highest ranking eligible unfunded Family or Elderly (ALF or Non-ALF) Small County Applications, regardless of the Development Category, the Application's qualifications for the Veterans Preference, or the Applicants' status as a Self-Sourced Applicant or

Non-Self-Sourced Applicant, will be selected for funding, subject to the Geographic and Demographic Funding Tests and the County Award Tally.

If funding remains and none of the eligible unfunded Small County Applications can meet both of the Funding Tests, or if there are no eligible unfunded Small County Applications, the remaining Small County Geographic funding will be allocated to the Medium County Geographic Category and to the Large County Geographic Category on a pro-rata basis based on the geographic distribution adjusted to meet the requirements of Section 420.5087, F.S.

c. Family or Elderly (ALF or Non-ALF) Medium County Applications

(1) Self-Sourced Applications

First, the highest ranking eligible unfunded Family Medium County Self-Sourced Applications will be selected for funding, subject to the Geographic and Demographic Funding Tests and the County Award Tally.

If funding remains and none of the eligible unfunded Family Medium County Self-Sourced Applications can meet both of the Funding Tests, no further Family Medium County Self-Sourced Applications will be selected for funding.

(2) One Application that meet the Veterans Preference

Next, the highest ranking eligible unfunded Elderly Medium County Application that meet the Veterans Preference will be selected for funding, subject to the Geographic and Demographic Funding Tests and the County Award Tally.

(3) Remaining Medium County Funding

If funding remains, the highest ranking eligible unfunded Family or Elderly (ALF or Non-ALF) Medium County Applications, regardless of the Development Category, will be selected for funding, subject to the Geographic and Demographic Funding Tests and the County Award Tally.

If none of the eligible unfunded Medium County Applications can meet both of the Funding Tests, or if there are no eligible unfunded Medium County Applications, the remaining Medium County Geographic funding will be allocated to the Large County Geographic Category.

d. Family or Elderly (ALF or Non-ALF) Large County Applications

(1) Self-Sourced Applications

First, the highest ranking eligible unfunded Family Large County Self-Sourced Applications will be selected for funding, subject to the Geographic and Demographic Funding Tests and County Award Tally.

If funding remains and none of the eligible unfunded Family Large County Self-Sourced Applications can meet both Funding Tests, all remaining Self-Sourced Applicant Family Funding and Non-Self-Sourced Applicant Family Funding will be merged ("Family Funding Merge"). No further Self-Sourced Applications will be funded.

(2) One Application that meet the Veterans Preference

Next, the highest ranking eligible unfunded Elderly Large County Application that meet the Veterans Preference will be selected for funding, subject to the Geographic and Demographic Funding Tests and the County Award Tally.

(3) Remaining Large County Funding

If funding remains, the highest ranking eligible unfunded Family or Elderly (ALF or Non-ALF) Large County Applications, regardless of the Development Category, will be selected for funding, subject to the Geographic and Demographic Funding Tests and the County Award Tally.

If funding remains and no eligible unfunded Large County Applications can meet the Funding Tests, then no further Applications will be selected for funding and the remaining funding will be distributed as approved by the Board.

6. Returned Funding

Funding that becomes available after the Board takes action on the Committee's recommendation(s), due to an Applicant withdrawing, an Applicant declining its invitation to enter credit underwriting or the Applicant's inability to satisfy a requirement outlined in this RFA, and/or provisions outlined in Rule Chapter 67-48, F.A.C., will be distributed as approved by the Board.

SECTION SIX AWARD PROCESS

Committee members shall independently evaluate and score their assigned portions of the submitted Applications, consulting with non-committee Corporation staff and legal counsel as necessary and appropriate.

The Committee shall conduct at least one public meeting during which the Committee members may discuss their evaluations, select Applicants to be considered for award, and make any adjustments deemed necessary to best serve the interests of the Corporation's mission. The Committee will list the Applications deemed eligible for funding in order applying the funding selection criteria outlined in Section Five above and develop a recommendation or series of recommendations to the Board.

The Board may use the Applications, the Committee's scoring, any other information or recommendation provided by the Committee or staff, and any other information the Board deems relevant in its selection of Applicants to whom to award funding. Notwithstanding an award by the Board pursuant to this RFA, funding will be subject to a positive recommendation from the Credit

EXHIBIT "D"

Date Submitted: 2020-11-13 10:10:01.023 | Form Key: 7445

Attachment 8

Date Submitted: 2020-11-13 10:10:01.023 | Form Key: 7445

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION Site Control Certification Form

As of the Application Deadline for this RFA, the A	pplicant entity University Station I, LLC
has control of the Development site and all Scatter means that by Application Deadline the Applicant requirements that include the terms set forth in Sec	can establish one or more of the following
Eligible Contract	
Deed or Certificate of Title	
• Lease	
To be considered complete, documents demonstrat forth in Section Four A.7.a. of the RFA are attached	
Under the penalties of perjury pursuant to Section 9 pursuant to Section 420.508(35), Fla. Statutes, and and/or 67-48.004(2), I declare and certify that I have is true, correct and complete.	Fla. Admin. Code Section 67-21.003(6)
N	Matthew A. Rieger
Signature of Authorized Principal Representative	Name (typed or printed)
Manager	
Title (typed or printed)	

This form must be signed by the Authorized Principal Representative stated in Exhibit A.

GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Lease") is entered into as of the 30th day of September, 2020 (the "Effective Date") between CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, a Florida Municipal Corporation, whose address is 2600 Hollywood Boulevard, Hollywood, Florida 33020 ("Landlord") and UNIVERSITY STATION I, LLC, a Florida limited liability company whose address is 3225 Aviation Avenue, 6th Floor, Coconut Grove, Florida 33133 ("Tenant").

RECITALS

- A. Landlord desires to lease to Tenant, and Tenant desires to lease from Landlord, that certain real property owned by Landlord located in the City of Hollywood, Broward County, Florida depicted on Exhibit "A" (the "Leased Premises").
- B. Landlord and Tenant intend to develop the Leased Premises with a multifamily mixed use and mixed income project consisting of 108 housing units together with parking, related amenities and commercial community space (collectively, the "*Phase I Project*"). The Phase I Project and all future improvements on the Leased Premises shall be developed, constructed, operated and owned by the Tenant during the term of this Lease.
- C. Landlord and Tenant desire to enter into this Lease to evidence their agreement related to Tenant's right to lease the Leased Premises.

LEASE

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Leased Premises, the foregoing Recitals, which are incorporated herein by reference, the cumulative sum of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Landlord and Tenant do hereby covenant, represent, warrant, and agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Grant of Lease</u>. As of the "Commencement Date" (as defined below), Landlord conveys and leases to Tenant, and Tenant accepts and leases from Landlord, the Leased Premises, together with all easements and rights-of-way pertaining thereto. Tenant shall have the right to lease the Leased Premises for and during the "Term" (as defined below). Tenant shall use the Leased Premises for the development and operation of the Phase I Project.
- 2. <u>Deposits</u>. Landlord acknowledges that Tenant has previously deposited \$25,000 (the "Cost Deposit") with Landlord at the time Tenant submitted its Public Private Partnership Proposal pursuant to Section 255.065, Florida Statutes, and the City of Hollywood's Ordinance 2015-07 (the "P-3 Proposal"). Within two (2) business days following the execution of this Lease, Tenant agrees to deposit \$25,000 (the "Initial Escrow Deposit") with Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A. (the "Escrow Agent"). If Tenant receives an "invitation to credit underwriting" from Florida Housing Finance Corporation ("Florida Housing") in connection with Tenant's application for Housing Credits (as hereinafter defined), then within five (5) business days of such invitation, Tenant shall deposit an additional \$150,000 with Escrow Agent (the "Additional Escrow Deposit"). The Additional Escrow Deposit, together with the Initial Escrow Deposit, shall be referred to as the "Escrow Deposit. The Initial Escrow Deposit and the Additional Escrow Deposit (if applicable) shall be held and disbursed by Escrow Agent in accordance with this Lease. Escrow agent fees to be paid by the Tenant.

3. Tenn.

- (a) This Lease shall be effective as of the Effective Date, but the term shall commence on the Commencement Date and expire at 11:59 p.m. on the seventy-fifth (75th) anniversary of the Commencement Date (the "Term"), unless this Lease is terminated earlier pursuant to the provisions contained herein. For purposes of this Lease, the "Commencement Date" shall be the closing date of Tenant's construction financing for the development of the Phase I Project (the "Construction Financing"), but in no event later than June 30, 2022. Tenant's right to take physical possession of the Leased Premises shall begin on the Commencement Date.
- (b) Landlord and Tenant acknowledge that the Leased Premises are currently improved with a recreational facility and ground parking lot, currently used by the Landlord. Until the Commencement Date, Landlord shall be solely responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Leased Premises and any uses on the Leased Premises.
- (c) Before the Commencement Date, Tenant will be allowed to conduct necessary due diligence investigations on the Leased Premises, at Tenant's cost.
- (d) For purposes of this Lease, the term "Lease Year" means the twelve (12) consecutive month period beginning on the Commencement Date and each twelve (12) consecutive month period thereafter throughout the remainder of the Term.
- (e) Tenant will pursue an allocation from Florida Housing of federal low income housing tax credits under Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("Housing Credits"), in an amount sufficient, in Tenant's sole and absolute discretion, to enable Tenant to make the Capital Lease Payment (as hereinafter defined) and construct the Phase I Project. In the event Tenant (i) fails to apply for Housing Credits in a given year, or (ii) fails to close on financing for the proposed Phase I Project, including syndication of the Housing Credits, by June 30, 2022 (collectively, the "Financing Contingency Period'), then either Landlord or Tenant may terminate this Lease by delivering written notice thereof to the other party. So long as Housing Credits are allocated to the Phase I Project within the Financing Contingency Period, Tenant shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to one (1) one-year extension of the Financing Contingency Period to close on such Housing Credits. Upon termination notice, Landlord and Tenant agree to enter into a written agreement to terminate this Lease. It is understood and agreed that Tenant's failure to satisfy the Financing Contingency Period shall not constitute or be deemed a default by Tenant under this Lease. If this Lease is terminated by Landlord and Tenant pursuant to this paragraph, both Landlord and Tenant shall be released from all further obligations under this Lease, except those, if any, which specifically survive termination hereof. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Lease to the contrary, Tenant agrees to terminate this Lease promptly following Tenant's good faith determination that its application(s) for Housing Credits will not be successful, whereupon. Escrow Agent shall disburse the Escrow Deposit to Tenant, and Landlord shall return to Tenant the Cost Deposit, less Landford's actual expenses incurred in connection with the P3 Proposal.
- (f) If Housing Credits are achieved, the Phase I Project (or portions of the units and/or improvements) shall be subject to a certain Land Use Restriction Agreement for affordable housing or workforce housing and or an Extended Low-Income Housing Agreement to be entered into between Florida Housing and Tenant and recorded among

the land records of Broward County (the "Tax Credit Restrictive Covenant") with respect to those units that will be restricted or set aside for certain income levels (the "Tax Credit Units"). Landlord acknowledges that the Leased Premises may be subject to the Tax Credit Restrictive Covenant and other reasonable documentation required by Tenant's financing to be approved by Landlord, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed.

- 4. <u>Rent.</u> During the Term, Tenant covenants and agrees to pay Landlord rent as follows:
 - (a) <u>Capital Lease Payment</u>. On or before the Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord a one-time capital lease payment for the Phase I Project to be developed on the Leased Premises in an amount equal to Three Million Dollars \$3,000,000.00 (the "Capital Lease Payment"). If this Lease is not sooner terminated, the Escrow Deposit shall be applied to the Capital Lease Payment on the Commencement Date.

5. Right to Construct the Phase I Project.

- (a) After the Commencement Date and any necessary government approvals, Tenant shall have the right to demolish current structures on the Leased Premises to start construction of the Phase I Project and for that purpose Landlord does not have any agreements that would prevent such demolition or construction. Tenant shall keep Landlord informed of the progress of achieving financial closing and provide Landlord written notice at least sixty (60) days in advance of the estimated Commencement Date.
- (b) Tenant shall commence construction of the Phase I Project no later than ninety (90) days after the Commencement Date, and shall substantially complete construction of the Phase I Project within twenty-four (24) months thereafter. The foregoing limitation of time for the completion of the Phase I Project may be extended by written agreement between Landlord and Tenant, with both parties agreeing to act reasonably and in good faith with regards to any such extension.
- (c) During the course of construction of the Phase I Project, Tenant shall provide to Landlord quarterly written status reports, and such other reports as may reasonably be requested by Landlord.
- (d) The Phase I Project shall be constructed in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the requirements of all applicable laws, ordinances, codes, orders, rules and regulations (collectively, "Applicable Laws") of all governmental entities having jurisdiction over the Project (collectively, "Governmental Authorities"), including, but not limited to, Landlord and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.
- (e) Tenant shall apply for and prosecute, with reasonable diligence, all necessary approvals, permits and licenses (collectively, "Approvals") required by any Governmental Authorities for the construction, development, zoning, use, and occupation of the Phase I Project. Landlord agrees to cooperate with, and publicly support, Tenant's efforts to obtain such Approvals; provided, however, that such Approvals shall be obtained at Tenant's sole cost and expense.

- (f) Landlord agrees that the proposed Phase I Project is allowed under the GU (Government Use) zoning designation, subject to the usual City approval processes for this type of development project.
- (g) Landlord and Tenant acknowledge and agree that Tenant shall be the owner of all improvements constructed on the Leased Premises during the Term, and as such, shall be entitled to all depreciation deductions, Housing Credits or other benefits for income tax purposes relating to said improvements.
- (h) Before the completion of the construction of the Phase I Project, Fenant shall grant an easement in perpetuity to the Landlord or any of the Landlord's assignees for the public use of at least one hundred and ten (110) parking spaces (the "Public Spaces"). In Landlord's discretion, another type of agreement can be executed between Landlord and Tenant, in lieu of easement. Such Public Spaces shall be built by the Tenant at Tenant's cost. and Landlord or assignee may charge the general public for the use of those space. Such Public Spaces will count towards any non-residential parking requirements.
- 6. <u>Forced Delay in Performance</u>. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Lease to the contrary, Tenant shall not be deemed to be in default under this Lease where delay in the construction or performance of its obligations under this Lease is caused by war, revolution, labor strikes, lockouts, riots, floods, earthquakes, fires, casualties, acts of God, governmental restrictions, embargoes, litigation beyond the control of the tenant (excluding litigation between Landlord and Tenant related to this Lease), tornadoes, hurricanes, acts or failures to act by Landlord, delays in obtaining Approvals caused by any Governmental Authorities, or any other causes beyond the reasonable control of Tenant. The time of performance hereunder shall be extended for the period of any delays caused or resulting from any of the foregoing causes.
- 7. <u>Landlord's Representations and Warranties</u>. Landlord hereby represents, warrants and covenants to Tenant on the Effective Date and as of the Commencement Date as follows (i) Landlord has the power and authority to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Lease, (ii) Landlord has obtained all authorizations and approvals which are necessary for it to execute, deliver, and perform its obligations under this Lease, and (iii) the person signing this Lease on behalf of Landlord is duly and validly authorized to do so.
- 8. <u>Tenant's Representations and Warranties</u>. Tenant hereby warrants and represents to Landlord on the Effective Date and as of the Commencement Date as follows:
 - (a) Tenant is, and as of the Commencement Date will be, a duly organized, lawfully existing limited liability company and is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida;
 - (b) Tenant (i) has, and as of the Commencement Date will have, the power and authority to own its properties and assets, to conduct its business as presently conducted, and to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Lease and (ii) has, and as of the Commencement Date will have, obtained all company authorizations and approvals which are necessary for it to execute, deliver, and perform its obligations under this Lease;

- (c) There is no action, suit, litigation or proceeding pending or, to the best of Tenant's knowledge, threatened against Tenant which could prevent or impair Tenant's entry into this Lease and/or performance of its obligations hereunder; and
- (d) The person signing this Lease on behalf of Tenant is duly and validly authorized to do so.
- 9. <u>Landlord Access to the Leased Premises and Right of Inspection</u>. During the Term, Landlord or its duly appointed agents shall have the right, at all reasonable times upon the furnishing of reasonable notice under the circumstances (except in an emergency, when no notice shall be necessary), to enter upon the Leased Premises to examine and inspect the Phase I Project. Tenant hereby covenants to execute, acknowledge, and deliver all such further documents, and do all such other acts and things, necessary to grant to Landlord such right of entry.

10. Insurance and Performance Bonds.

- (a) Prior to the commencement of construction of the Phase I Project, Tenant shall furnish to Landlord an "All Risk Builder's Risk Completed Value Form" for the full completed insurable value of the Leased Premises and in form satisfactory to any mortgage lien holders secured against the Leased Premises.
- (b) During the Term, Tenant shall obtain and maintain at its sole expense a comprehensive general liability insurance policy(ies) insuring against the risk of loss resulting from accidents or occurrences on or about or in connection with, the development, construction, and operation of the Phase I Project, or in connection with, or related to, this Lease in such amounts set forth on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Such insurance policies shall be issued by companies acceptable to Landlord. Certified certificates evidencing such insurance coverage shall be delivered to Landlord within five (5) days of Landlord's request for such, along with evidence that the insurance premiums have been paid current to date. All insurance policies required to be maintained by Tenant shall require the insurer to give Landlord thirty (30) days prior written notice of any change in the policies and or the insurer's intentions to cancel such policy or policies (without a disclaimer of liability for failure to give such notice).
- (c) Prior to the commencement of construction of the Phase I Project, Tenant shall furnish a certificate to Landlord from an insurance company(ies) naming Landlord as an additional insured under insurance policy(ies) obtained by Tenant as required by this Lease and confirming that Tenant and the general contractor of the Phase I Project are covered by public liability, automobile liability, and workers' compensation insurance policies satisfactory to Landlord.
- (d) Tenant agrees to cooperate with Landlord in obtaining the benefits of any insurance or other proceeds lawfully or equitably payable to Landlord in connection with this Lease.
- (e) The "All Risk Builder's Risk Completed Value Form" policy with respect to the Leased Premises shall be converted to an "all risk" or comprehensive insurance policy upon completion of the Phase I Project, naming Landlord as an additional insured thereunder and shall insure the Leased Premises in an amount not less than the full replacement value of Phase I Project on the Leased Premises. Tenant hereby agrees that all insurance proceeds from the All Risk Builder Risk Completed Value Form policy (or if

converted, the "all risk" or comprehensive policy) shall be used to restore, replace or rebuild the Phase I Project.

- (f) All such insurance policies shall contain (i) an agreement by the insurer that it will not cancel the policy without delivering prior written notice of cancellation to each named insured and loss payee thirty (30) days prior to canceling the insurance policy and (ii) endorsements that the rights of the named insured(s) to receive and collect the insurance proceeds under the policies shall not be diminished because of any additional insurance coverage carried by Tenant for its own account.
- (g) If the Leased Premises are located in a federally designated flood plain, an acceptable flood insurance policy shall also be delivered by Tenant to Landlord, providing coverage in the maximum amount reasonably necessary to insure against the risk of loss from damage to the Leased Premises caused by a flood.
- (h) Neither Landlord, nor Tenant, shall be liable to the other (or to any insurance company insuring the other party), for payment of losses insured by insurance policies benefitting the party suffering such loss or damage, even though such loss or damage might have been caused by the negligence of the other party, its agents or employees.
- (i) Tenant will cause the contractor, at its sole expense, to obtain and keep in force during the construction of the Phase I Project on the Leased Premises, performance bonds, materials payment bonds, and labor payment bonds, in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract sum of the Phase I Project on the Leased Premises reasonably satisfactory to Landlord. The payment and performance bonds required of Tenant hereunder will be delivered to Landlord.
- 11. <u>Taxes.</u> During the Term, Tenant shall (a) be liable for the payment of all real estate taxes, special assessments, and any other taxes, levies, or impositions charged by an appropriate taxing authority with respect to the Leased Premises and (b) if the State of Florida or any other Governmental Authorities assess or levy a tax against Landlord on the Annual Rent or Base Rent payable under this Lease, Tenant shall pay and discharge such taxes levied against Landlord if Landlord is not exempt from such tax.
- 12. <u>Utilities.</u> During the Term, Tenant shall pay the cost of all utilities used, provided, or supplied upon, or in connection with, the development, construction, and operation of the Phase 1 Project, including, but not limited to, all charges for gas, electricity, telephone and other communication services, water and sewer service charges, and all sanitation fees or charges levied or charged against the Leased Premises.
- 13. <u>Assignment of Lease by Tenant</u>. Tenant has no right, without the prior written consent from Landlord (which consent shall not be unreasonably delayed, conditioned, or withheld), to assign, convey, or transfer any legal or beneficial interest in Tenant's estate hereunder, except that Tenant may, without Landlord's consent, assign, or mortgage its interest in this Lease as provided in Section 19 hereof.
- 14. <u>Assignment of Lease by Landlord</u>. Landlord has the right to assign its interest in this Lease without Tenant's prior written consent; however, Landlord must provide written notice to Tenant prior to such assignment. Tenant hereby agrees to accept Landlord's assignee and to

continue to comply with all of the obligations, covenants, and conditions of Tenant under this Lease throughout the remainder of the Term.

- 15. <u>Eminent Domain</u>. In the event of a condemnation or taking of any portion of the Leased Premises by any Governmental Authorities having the power of eminent domain, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:
 - (a) <u>Total Taking</u>. This Lease shall be terminated if (i) the entire Leased Premises is taken by the exercise of the power of eminent domain or (ii) in the event of a partial taking, the remaining portion of the Leased Premises is rendered unusable for Tenant's use or occupancy as the result of such partial taking, in Landlord's and Tenant's reasonable opinion. Upon termination of this Lease pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph, Tenant and Landlord shall be released from their obligations under this Lease, effective on the date title to the Leased Premises is transferred to the condemning Governmental Authority.
 - (b) <u>Partial Taking</u>. This Lease shall continue in effect if, in the event of a partial taking of the Leased Premises, the remaining portion of the Leased Premises remains reasonably tenantable in Landlord's and Tenant's reasonable opinion.
 - (c) <u>Award</u>. If there is a taking, whether whole or partial, Landlord and Tenant shall be entitled to receive and retain such separate awards as may be allocated to their respective interests in any condemnation proceedings; provided, however, if such taking occurs prior to the Commencement Date, Landlord shall be entitled to receive and retain the entire condemnation award.
 - d) Determinations. If Landlord and Tenant cannot agree in respect to any matters to be determined under this section, a determination shall be requested of the court having jurisdiction over the taking.
- 16. <u>Default by Tenant</u>. The following shall constitute an "*Event of Default*" by Tenant under this Lease:
 - (a) Failure of Tenant to timely pay the Capital Lease Payment, or any other charge due hereunder, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from Landlord; or
 - (b) Failure of Tenant to comply with the material terms, conditions, or covenants of this Lease that Tenant is required to observe or perform (other than the monetary obligations referenced in Section 16(a) above) and such breach continues for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof from Landlord; provided, however, that if the cure cannot reasonably be effected within such thirty (30)day period, the cure period shall be extended for such additional time as may be required for Tenant to cure such breach (but in no event longer than one hundred twenty (120) days after written notice of the breach from Landlord to Ienant) so long as Tenant has commenced cure actions during the initial thirty (30)day cure period and diligently pursues the cure during the extended cure period; or

- (c) This Lease or the Leased Premises or any part thereof are taken upon execution or by other process of law directed against Tenant, or are taken upon or subjected to any attachment by any creditor of Tenant or claimant against Tenant, and such attachment is not discharged within ninety (90) days after its levy; or
- (d) A breach or termination by Tenant (or any affiliate of Tenant) of any written agreement relating to the development of the Phase I Project between Tenant (or an affiliate of Tenant) and Landlord that continues for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice from Landlord of such breach; provided, however, that if the cure cannot reasonably be effected within such thirty (30) day period, the cure period shall be extended for such additional time as may be required for Tenant to cure such breach (but in no event longer than one hundred twenty (120) days after written notice from Landlord to Tenant) so long as Tenant has commenced cure actions during the initial thirty (30) day cure period and diligently pursues the cure during the extended cure period; or
- (e) Filing, by the Tenant, of a voluntary petition for bankruptcy or a voluntary petition seeking reorganization, or initiating, by the Tenant, of a plan or an arrangement with or for the benefit of Tenant's creditors; or
- (f) Applying for or consenting to, by the Tenant, the appointment of a receiver, trustee or conservator for any portion of Tenant's property under this lease, or having such appointment made without Tenant's consent, and not removed within ninety (90) days; or
- (g) After Commencement Date, abandonment of the Phase I Project or vacation of the Leased Premises by Tenant for a period of more than ninety (90) consecutive days.
- 17. Remedies. If Tenant fails to cure an Event of Default within the time provided, Landlord shall have the right to terminate this Lease, at which point the Term shall be deemed to have expired, Tenant's right to possession of the Leased Premises will cease, and the estate conveyed by this Lease to Tenant will revert to Landlord; provided, however, if such Event of Default shall occur prior to the Commencement Date, Landlord's remedy shall be to receive the Escrow Deposit as its sole and exclusive remedy.

18. <u>Indemnity</u>.

(a) During the term of this Lease, Tenant agrees to indemnify, save, and hold Landlord harmless from and against any and all damages, claims, losses, liabilities, costs, remediation costs, and expenses, including but not limited to, reasonable legal, accounting, consulting, engineering, and other expenses, which may be asserted against, imposed upon or incurred by Landlord, its successors and assigns, by any person or entity and caused by the Tenant's construction, development, or operation of the Phase I Project, including liability arising out of or in connection with any and all federal, State, and local "Environmental Laws" (as defined below). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Tenant's obligation to indemnify the Landlord expressly excludes any liability relating to any matters affecting the Leased Premises resulting from activities occurring prior to Tenant taking possession of the Leased Premises. Landlord agrees to indemnify Tenant for any liability costs Tenant may incur due to damage to the Leased Premises resulting from acts or omissions of Landlord or its employees, agents, independent contractors or invitees.

For the purpose of this Lease, the term "Environmental Laws" as used (b) herein means all federal, state or commonwealth, and local laws, regulations, statutes, codes, rules, resolutions, directives, orders, executive orders, consent orders, guidance from regulatory agencies, policy statements, judicial decrees, standards, permits, licenses and ordinances, or any judicial or administrative interpretation of, any of the foregoing, pertaining to the protection of land, water, air, health, safety, or the environment whether now or in the future enacted, promulgated or issued, including, but not limited to the following: Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.; Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 741 et seg. The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq., as amended by the Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act of 1986; The Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq.; The Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 651 et seq.; The Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300(f) et seq.; The Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1317 et seq.; The Federal Insecticide Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136 et seq.; The Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, The Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act; and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6991-6991 i; and each as further amended from time to time and all regulations promulgated thereunder.

Right to Encumber the Leased Premises.

- (a) During the Term, Landlord shall not encumber its interest in the Leased Premises.
- (b) Tenant shall have the right to grant one or more mortgages encumbering its leasehold interest in the Leased Premises, and Landlord agrees that it shall enter into such amendments to this Lease as may be reasonably requested by any leasehold mortgagee in furtherance thereof; provided, however, that Landlord's fee estate in the Leased Premises shall not be subject to such leasehold mortgage or any related mortgage document.
- 20. <u>Quiet Possession</u>. Tenant shall, and may peaceably and quietly have, hold, and enjoy the Leased Premises during the Term, provided that Tenant pays the rent and performs all the covenants and conditions of this Lease that Tenant is required to perform.

21. Compliance with Applicable Laws.

- (a) During the Term, Tenant agrees to comply with all Applicable Laws related to the use or occupancy of all, or any part of, the Leased Premises.
- (b) Tenant shall, at its sole expense, obtain all necessary Approvals to operate the Phase I Project on the Leased Premises. Landford shall cooperate with Tenant fully to help Tenant obtain all necessary Approvals required to operate the Phase I Project on the Leased Premises; provided; however, that the costs of obtaining such Approvals are paid by Tenant.

22. Construction Liens.

(a) At all times during the Term, Tenant agrees to keep the Leased Premises free of construction liens, mechanics liens, materialmen's liens, and other similar type of liens; and Tenant agrees to indemnify and hold Landlord harmless from and against any and all claims and expenses related thereto, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and other costs and expenses incurred by Landlord on account of any such claim or lien.

- Within twenty (20) business days of Landlord delivering notice to Tenant that a lien has been filed against the Leased Premises on account of labor or material furnished in connection Tenant's development of the Phase I Project, Tenant shall either (i) discharge the lien filed against the Leased Premises, or (ii) post a bond with the clerk of the court of competent jurisdiction, with instructions to apply the bond towards payment of the lien if it is upheld upon final judgment or return the bond to Tenant if the lien is discharged. Landlord may discharge the lien by paying the amount of the claim due or posting a bond with the applicable clerk of court if Tenant fails to do so within the time required under this Lease, and Tenant shall reimburse Landlord upon demand for the costs it incurred to pay or have the lien discharged. Such amounts due from Tenant shall be charged as Additional Rent under the terms of this Lease.
- 23. Notices. Any notice required by this Lease shall be delivered to the following parties at the following addresses:

If to Landlord: City of Hollywood, Florida

2600 Hollywood Blvd.

Room 203

Hollywood, Florida 33020 Attention: Raelin Storey, Director

Office of Communications, Marketing and Economic

Development

Phone: 954-921-3620

Email: rstorey(a hollywoodfl.org

And

With copies to: City of Hollywood, Florida

2600 Hollywood Blvd.

Room 407

Attention: Douglas R. Gonzales Office of the City Attorney

Phone: 954-921-3435

Email: dgonzales@hollywoodfl.org

If to Tenant: University Station I, LLC

3225 Aviation Ave

6th floor,

Miami, FL 33133

Attention: Matthew Rieger, Esq.

Phone: 305-860-8188 Email: mattr@htgf.com If to Escrow Agent: Richard E. Deutch, Jr., Esq

Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A.

150 West Flagler Street, Suite 2200

Miami, FL 33130 Direct: 305-789-4108 Main: 305-789-3200 Fax: 305-789-2613 rdeutch(a stearnsweaver.com

Any notice required or permitted to be delivered under this Lease shall be deemed to be given and effective when (a) deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, (b) sent, if sent by a nationally recognized overnight carrier, or (c) received, if delivered personally, provided that all charges have been prepaid and the notice is addressed to the party(ies) as set forth above. The time period for a response to a notice shall be measured from date of receipt or refusal of delivery of the notice. Notices given on behalf of a party by its attorney shall be effective for and on behalf of such party. Copies of notices are for informational purposes only, and a failure to give or receive copies of any notice shall not be deemed a failure to give notice.

Each party shall have the right to specify that notice be addressed to another address by giving to the other party ten (10) days' written notice thereof.

- 24. <u>Waiver</u>. The rights and remedies of Landlord under this Lease, as well as those provided or accorded by law, shall be cumulative, and none shall be exclusive of any other rights or remedies hereunder or allowed by law. No waiver by Landlord of any violation or breach of any of the terms, provisions, and covenants of this Lease shall be deemed or construed to constitute a waiver of any other violation or breach of any of the terms, provisions, and covenants contained herein. Forbearance by Landlord to enforce one or more of the remedies provided herein upon an Event of Default shall not be deemed or construed to constitute a waiver of such Event of Default. Acceptance of any installment of rent by Landlord subsequent to the date it is due shall not alter or affect the covenant and obligation of Tenant to pay subsequent installments of rent promptly upon the due date thereof.
- 25. <u>Applicable Law.</u> This Lease shall be construed under the laws of the State of Florida and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 26. <u>Conflicts of Interest.</u> No member, official, representative, or employee of the City shall have any personal interest direct or indirect in this Lease, nor shall any such member, official, representative or employee participate in any decision relating to this lease which affects his or her personal interest or the interest of any corporation, Partnership or association in which he or she is directly or indirectly, interested. No member, official, elected representative or employee of the City shall be personally liable to Tenant or any successor in interest in the event of any default or breach by the City or for any amount which may be become due the Tenant or successor or on any obligations under the terms of the lease.
- 27. <u>Interpretation</u>. The words "Landlord" and "Tenant" as used herein, shall include, apply to, bind and benefit, as the context permits or requires, the parties executing this Lease and

their respective successors and assigns. Wherever the context permits or requires, words of any gender used in this Lease shall be construed to include any other gender, and words in the singular numbers shall be construed to include the plural.

- 28. Escrow Agent. Escrow Agent has agreed to act as such for the convenience of the parties. Escrow Agent shall not be liable for any act or omission to act except for its own gross negligence or willful misconduct. Escrow Agent shall be entitled to rely on any document or paper received by it, believed by Escrow Agent, in good faith, to be bona fide and genuine. In the event of any dispute as to the disposition of the Escrow Deposit, Escrow Agent shall give written notice to all parties advising that, in the absence of written instructions signed by both Landlord and Tenant received within the next ten (10) business days, Escrow Agent shall interplead the Escrow Deposit by filing an interpleader action in the Circuit Court in and for Broward County, Florida (the "Court") (to the jurisdiction of which both parties do hereby consent). If Escrow Agent receives the aforesaid written instructions from Landlord and Tenant, it shall comply with such instructions. If Escrow Agent does not receive the aforesaid written instructions, it shall deliver into the registry of the Court the Escrow Deposit, including all interest earned thereon, whereupon Escrow Agent shall be relieved and released from any further liability as Escrow Agent hereunder.
- 29. <u>Captions and Gender</u>. The headings and captions contained in this Lease are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of this Lease, nor of any provision contained herein. Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, the singular includes the plural, and vice versa, and the masculine, feminine and neutral adjectives one another.
- 30. <u>Care of the Leased Premises</u>. Tenant shall take good care of the Leased Premises and prevent waste. All damage or injury to the Leased Premises shall be promptly repaired by Tenant at its expense throughout the Term. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentences, Tenant shall have no obligation to repair or restore any damage to the Leased Premises resulting from acts or omissions of Landlord or its employees, agents, independent contractors, or invitees, and Landlord hereby indemnifies Tenant for any liability costs that Tenant may incur due to such damage, with such indemnity to survive expiration of the Tenn of this Lease.
- Net Lease. This is a "Net Lease" and Landlord shall have no obligation to provide any services, perform any acts, or pay any expenses, charges, obligations or costs of any kind related to the construction, development, and operation of the Phase I Project on the Leased Premises. During the Term, Tenant hereby agrees to pay any and all Operating Expenses of the Leased Premises. For purposes of this Lease, the term "Operating Expenses" shall mean all ordinary and necessary operating expenses (including real estate taxes for the Phase I Project on the Leased Premises, property insurance for the Leased Premises (exclusive of any personal property located thereon), and replacement and maintenance reserves or accruals required by generally accepted accounting principles) and other reserves and accruals that are required to operate, maintain, and keep the Leased Premises (including the Phase I Project) in a neat, safe and orderly condition. If Landlord elects to take possession of the Leased Premises after an Event of Default under this Lease and Landlord or its agents operate and manage the Leased Premises, any and all Operating Expenses incurred in excess of rents generated by the Leased Premises shall be paid by Tenant upon receipt of a demand by Landlord. It is specifically understood and agreed that Landlord shall have no obligation under this Lease to expend any monies with regard to the Leased Premises during the Term of this Lease or any extensions thereof.
- 32. <u>Surrender of Leased Premises</u>. Upon the expiration of the Term, Tenant shall surrender possession of the Leased Premises, along with all alterations, additions, and

improvements thereto, to Landlord in good condition and repair, reasonable wear and tear and damage by casualty excepted. Tenant shall remove all its personal property not required to be surrendered to Landlord from the Leased Premises before surrendering possession to Landlord, and shall repair any damage to the Leased Premises caused by the removal of Tenant's personal property. Any personal property remaining in the Leased Premises at the expiration of the Lease Term shall become property of Landlord and Landlord shall not have any liability to Tenant under any circumstances. Tenant expressly waives the benefit of any Applicable Laws requiring notice from Landlord to vacate the Leased Premises at the end of the Term. Tenant acknowledges and agrees that upon the expiration of the Term any and all rights and interests it may have either at law or in equity to the Leased Premises shall immediately cease.

- 33. <u>Alterations</u>. After construction of the Phase I Project has been completed, Tenant shall have the right to make such changes and alterations to the Leased Premises deemed necessary or desirable by the parties. If Landlord's approval is required for changes or alterations to the Leased Premises, its approval shall not be unreasonably delayed, conditioned, or withheld.
- 34. Amendment and Reinstatement of this Lease. Parties understand that this Lease will be amended and reinstated to further adapt the terms of this Lease with any funding requirements and to finalize the negotiation of additional terms and conditions to further define details of the Phase I Project. Any modifications, alterations, or changes must be executed by a written agreement of both Landlord and Tenant. Within the additional terms and conditions to be added, parties can add the following provisions:
 - (a) In Landlord's discretion, provisions can be added to the following effect:
 - (i) That if the residential component is to be financed with Tax Credits, that not all the units shall be restricted to income levels equal or lower than 60% AMI, and that at least 25% of the Units shall have an income restriction of not greater than 80% AMI in the Tax Credit Restrictive Covenant; or be market rate units.
 - (ii) That if the Landlord or its affiliates can provide the resources (the "Landlord Resources") to fund additional improvements, Tenant can add those into the Phase I Project ("Additional Improvements"). In those cases, parties shall enter into an agreement for the construction, operation and funding of the Additional Improvements. I renant shall not charge to the Landlord Resources additional fees other than the actual construction cost (including 14% GC mark-ups) of the Additional Improvements and any third-party fees and permitting fees related to the Additional Improvements. Tenant can work with Landlord to use the Capital Lease Payment, or a portion of it, as Landlord Resources to pay for the Additional Improvements. The Tenant's obligation to build the Additional Improvements is limited to the first three (3) years of the term of this Lease. The following are examples of Additional Improvements:
 - (1) Additional Public Parking: Tenant can increase the amount of Public Parking by adding floors to its parking garage up to 8 floors in total. Each additional floor of parking (approximately 85 spaces) is estimated to cost approximately \$1,445,000.00 (or approximately \$17,000 per parking space).
 - (2) A ticketing office for a future train stop, a gallery center and/or a community center (collectively, "Public Use Space"). At Landlord's

discretion, Tenant is willing to design, make all necessary interior improvements and furnish a portion of the Public Use Space to accommodate the Landlord's desired use(s). Tenant shall not charge the Landlord Resources the cost of the constructing the shell of any Public Use Space contained within primary structures of the Phase I Project, but shall charge to Landlord Resources all interior improvements to be made to the Public Use Space. If Landlord elects to use Landlord Resources to pay for all design, interior improvements and furniture/fixtures in the Public Use Space, Tenant shall not charge rent for the space, except the operating expenses of the Public Use Space, including taxes, insurance and utilities.

- (3) Rehabilitation or Redevelopment of the Fred Lippman Multipurpose Center location ("Lipmann Center"). If desired by the Landlord, Tenant will design and either redevelop or rehabilitate the Lipmann Center, if enough Landlord Resources are allocated for that purpose and the necessary agreements are executed by all parties related to such endeavor.
- (iii) The Tenant will make all reasonable effort to grant at least 20% of construction contracts to local Hollywood subcontractors and/or labor force.
- (iv) Tenant shall provide Barry University ("Barry") with a right of first refusal to sublease at least 11,000 sf of commercial space in the Phase I Project under conditions similar to Barry's current lease with the Landlord for the parcel located along 21st Avenue between Fillmore and Taylor Streets ("Barry Current Location"), with the condition that Barry vacates the Barry Current Location by the commencement date of that certain ground lease to be executed between Landlord and University Station II, LTD.
- (b) In Tenant's discretion, provisions can be added to the following effect:
- (i) If Florida Housing allocations for Tax Credits are not achieved, Tenant may combine the Leased Premises of this Lease with the Leased Premises of the University Station II, LTD Lease, to develop a larger unified market rate housing development with substantially the same combined number of residential units, parking and commercial space.
- (ii) If Florida Housing allocations for Tax Credits are not achieved and there are not Tax Credit Units as further verified by the Landlord before financing closing or the Commencement Date, the Landlord will not provide the Special Local Government Contribution Loan and the Capital Lease Payment shall not be Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00), but Two Million Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$2,360,000.00).
- 35. <u>Partial Invalidity</u>. If any part of this Lease is invalid or unenforceable under applicable laws, such portions shall be deemed deleted from this Lease and the remainder of this Lease shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect.
- 36. <u>Binding Obligation</u>. This Lease has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Landlord and Tenant and constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of Landlord and Tenant enforceable in accordance with its terms.

- 37. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Lease may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which, together, shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Any signature delivered by facsimile, Email or other forms of electronic transmission, such as a PDF, shall be considered an original signature by the sending party.
- 38. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Lease constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes all other prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, between Landlord and Tenant with respect to the subject matter thereof.

[*SIGNATURES ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE*]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	Landlord and Tena	int have caused	this Lease to	be executed	as of the
date first written above.					

ATTEST:

Patricia Cerny, MMC
City Clerk

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency For the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida

Douglas R. Gonzales, City Attorney

<u>LANDLORD</u>:

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD

WITNESS

Print Name: Ariel Frayad

Principal Schaffer Schaffer

TENANT:

University Station I, LLC a Florida limited liability company

By:_____ Matthew Rieger Manager

Exhibit "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PREMISES

DESCRIPTION OF BLOCK 11 - SHUFFLEBOARD CENTER:

BEING THAT PORTION OF BLOCK 11 AND PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ADJACENT THERETO, "RE-SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS ELEVEN AND TWELVE HOLLYWOOD", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 1, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF POLK STREET WITH THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORTH 21ST AVENUE, BEING A LINE FIFTY (SO) FEET EAST OF, AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE F.E.C. RAILROAD;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND THE NORTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE MOST WESTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 11, A DISTANCE OF 282.98 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF TAYLOR STREET;

THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 135 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF A 15 FOOT-WIDE ALLEY; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID WEST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 282.98 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF POLK STREET;

THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 135 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LANDS SITUATED, LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. CONTAINING 0.88 ACRES (38,202 SQUARE FEET), MORE OR LESS.

DESCRIPTION OF POLK STREET PARKING LOT:

BEING ALL OF LOTS 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 AND 13, BLOCK 11, "HOLLYWOOD", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 8, BLOCK 11, BEING A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF POLK STREET WITH THE EAST LINE OF A 15 FOOT ALLEY AND THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 8;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 8, A DISTANCE OF 134.61 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 8, BEING A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF SAID EAST LINE OF A 15 FOOT ALLEY WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF A 14 FOOT ALLEY;

THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 8 THROUGH 13, AND SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID 14 FOOT ALLEY, A DISTANCE OF 240.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 13, BLOCK 11;

THENCE SOUTHERLY, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 13, A DISTANCE OF 134.55 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF POLK STREET;

THENCE WESTERLY, ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 240.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 8 AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LAND SITUATED, LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. CONTAINING 0.74 ACRES (32,297 SQUARE FEET) MORE OR LESS.

Exhibit "B"

Insurance

Commercial general liability insurance with a combined single limit of not less than Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00) for injury to or death of any one person, for injury to or death of any number of persons in one occurrence, and for damage to property, insuring against any and all liability of Tenant and Landlord including coverage for contractual liability and broad form property damage; provided Landlord shall have the right from time to time to determine such higher limits as may be reasonable and customary for similar properties similarly situated.

Such other insurance on or in connection with the Leased Premises as Landlord may reasonably require and which at the time is commonly obtained in connection with similar properties similarly situated.

ASSIGNMENT OF GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that UNIVERSITY STATION II, LTD, a Florida limited partnership ("Assignor"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign to UNIVERSITY STATION I, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Assignee"), all of its right, title and interest, as Tenant, under that certain Ground Lease Agreement, for the lease from CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, a Florida Municipal Corporation (referred to herein as the "Landlord"), effective September 30, 2020 ("Ground Lease") of the property described in Exhibit "A" attached thereto, including, without limitation, all deposits thereunder and all rights to interest accrued thereon. Assignor hereby directs the Landlord to lease the property to Assignee, once all conditions in the Ground Lease and this assignment are complied.

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment described above and assumes and undertakes to pay and perform each and every one of the obligations of the Assignor under the Ground Lease.

This assignment is made in compliance with Section 13(ii) of the Ground Lease, for the purpose of seeking SAIL funding and 4% tax credits from Florida Housing Finance Corporation ("FHFC"). This assignment is conditioned on receiving an invitation to underwriting from FHFC. If Assignee is not awarded financing from FHFC by June 1, 2021, this assignment shall be considered null and void, and the Assignor shall be considered thereafter the tenant under the Ground Lease.

This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors and assigns and shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. The parties hereto agree to execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, such further instruments or documents and take such other actions as may be required to carry out effectively the transactions contemplated herein.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said Assignee, his successors and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument this 6th day of November 2020.

> ASSIGNOR: UNIVERSITY STATION II, LTD, a Florida limited partnership

By: Matthew Rieger, Manager of GP

ASSIGNEE:

UNIVERSITY STATION I, LLC, a Florida limited liability company

By: Matthew Rieger, Manager

GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Lease") is entered into as of the 30 day of September, 2020 (the "Effective Date") between CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, a Florida Municipal Corporation, whose address is 2600 Hollywood Boulevard, Hollywood, Florida 33020 ("Landlord") and UNIVERSITY STATION II, LTD, a Florida limited company whose address is 3225 Aviation Avenue, 6th Floor, Coconut Grove, Florida 33133 ("Tenant").

RECITALS

- A. Landlord desires to lease to Tenant, and Tenant desires to lease from Landlord, that certain real property owned by the Landlord, and located in the City of Hollywood, Broward County, Florida depicted on **Exhibit "A"** (the "Leased Premises").
- B. Landlord and Tenant intend to develop the Leased Premises with a multifamily mixed use and mixed income project consisting of 108 housing units together with parking, related amenities and commercial/community space (collectively, the "*Phase II Project*"). The Phase II Project and all future improvements on the Leased Premises shall be developed, constructed, operated and owned by the Tenant during the term of this Lease.
- C. Landlord and Tenant desire to enter into this Lease to evidence their agreement related to Tenant's right to lease the Leased Premises.

LEASE

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Leased Premises, the foregoing Recitals, which are incorporated herein by reference, the cumulative sum of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,500,000.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Landlord and Tenant do hereby covenant, represent, warrant, and agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Grant of Lease</u>. As of the "Commencement Date" (as defined below), Landlord conveys and leases to Tenant, and Tenant accepts and leases from Landlord, the Leased Premises, together with all easements and rights-of-way pertaining thereto. Tenant shall have the right to lease the Leased Premises for and during the "Term" (as defined below). Tenant shall use the Leased Premises for the development and operation of the Phase II Project.
- 2. <u>Deposits</u>. Within two (2) business days following the execution of this Lease, Tenant agrees to deposit Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) (the "Initial Escrow Deposit") with Steams Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A. (the "Escrow Agent"). If Tenant receives an "invitation to credit underwriting" from Florida Housing Finance Corporation (the "Florida Housing") in connection with Tenant's application for Housing Credits (as hereinafter defined), then within five (5) business days of such invitation, Tenant shall deposit an additional Fifty-Thousand Dollars (\$50,000) with Escrow Agent (the "Additional Escrow Deposit"). The Additional Escrow Deposit, together with the Initial Escrow Deposit, shall be referred to as the "Escrow Deposit". The Initial Escrow Deposit and the Additional Escrow Deposit (if applicable) shall be held and disbursed by Escrow Agent in accordance with this Lease. Escrow agent fees to be paid by the Tenant.

3. Term.

- (a) This Lease shall be effective as of the Effective Date, but the term shall commence on the Commencement Date and expire at 11:59 p.m. on the seventy-fifth (75th) anniversary of the Commencement Date (the "Term"), unless this Lease is terminated earlier pursuant to the provisions contained herein. For purposes of this Lease, the "Commencement Date" shall be the latter of the closing date of Tenant's construction loan for the development of the Project (the "Construction Loan") and the termination of the lease of the premises to Barry University, but in no event later than June 30, 2023. Tenant's right to take physical possession of the Leased Premises shall begin on the Commencement Date.
- (b) Landlord and Tenant acknowledge that the Leased Premises are currently improved with an educational facility and adjacent ground parking that is leased to Barry University through November 23, 2021 and the Landlord may enter into an additional one-year extension of the lease to Barry University at Landlord's sole discretion. Until the Commencement Date, Landlord, or its tenant, shall be solely responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Leased Premises and any uses on the Leased Premises.
- (c) Before the Commencement Date, Tenant will be allowed to conduct necessary due diligence investigations on the Leased Premises, at Tenant's cost.
- (d) For purposes of this Lease, the term "Lease Year" means the twelve (12) consecutive month period beginning on the Commencement Date and each twelve (12) consecutive month period thereafter throughout the remainder of the Term.
- Tenant will pursue an allocation from Florida Housing of federal low (e) income housing tax credits under Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("Housing Credits"), in an amount sufficient, in Tenant's sole and absolute discretion, to enable Tenant to make the Capital Lease Payment (as hereinafter defined) and construct the Phase II Project. In the event Tenant (i) fails to apply for Housing Credits in a given year, or (ii) fails to close on financing for the proposed Phase II Project, including syndication of the Housing Credits, by June 30, 2023 (collectively, the "Financing Contingency Period"), then either Landlord or Tenant may terminate this Lease by delivering written notice thereof to the other party. So long as Housing Credits are allocated to the Phase II Project within the Financing Contingency Period, Tenant shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to one 1-year extension of the Financing Contingency Period to close on such Housing Credits. Upon termination notice, Landlord and Tenant agree to enter into a written agreement to terminate this Lease. It is understood and agreed that Tenant's failure to satisfy the requirements of the Financing Contingency Period shall not constitute or be deemed a default by Tenant under this Lease. If this Lease is terminated by Landlord and Tenant pursuant to this paragraph, both Landlord and Tenant shall be released from all further obligations under this Lease, except those, if any, which specifically survive termination hereof. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Lease to the contrary, Tenant agrees to terminate this Lease promptly following Tenant's good faith determination that its applications for Housing Credits will not be successful, whereupon, Escrow Agent shall disburse the Escrow Deposit to Tenant
- (f) If Housing Credits are achieved, the Phase II Project (or portions of the units and/or improvements) shall be subject to a certain Land Use Restriction Agreement for affordable housing or workforce housing and/or an Extended Low-Income Housing

Agreement to be entered into between Florida Housing and Tenant and recorded among the land records of Broward County (the "Tax Credit Restrictive Covenant") with respect to those units that will be restricted or set aside for certain income levels (the "Tax Credit Units"). Landlord acknowledges that the Leased Premises may be subject to the Tax Credit Restrictive Covenant and other reasonable documentation required by Tenant's financing to be approved by Landlord, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed.

- 4. Rent. During the Term, Tenant covenants and agrees to pay Landlord rent as follows:
 - (a) <u>Capital Lease Payment</u>. On or before the Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord a one-time capital lease payment for the Phase II Project to be developed on the Leased Premises in an amount equal to: (i) Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00) if Tenant achieves an allocation of 9% Housing Credits for the Phase II Project; or (ii) One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,500,000.00) if Tenant does not achieve an allocation of 9% Housing Credits for the Phase II Project (the "Capital Lease Payment"). If this Lease is not sooner terminated, the Escrow Deposit shall be applied to the Capital Lease Payment on the Commencement Date.

5. Right to Construct the Project.

- (a) After the Commencement Date and any necessary government approvals, Tenant shall have the right to demolish current structures on the Leased Premises to start construction of the Phase II Project and for that purpose Landlord does not have any agreements that would prevent such demolition or construction, except as provided in Section 3(b). Tenant shall keep Landlord informed of the progress of achieving financial closing and provide Landlord written notice at least sixty (60) days in advance of the estimated Commencement Date.
- (b) Tenant shall commence construction of the Phase II Project no later than ninety (90) days after the Commencement Date, and shall substantially complete construction of the Phase II Project within twenty-four (24) months thereafter. The foregoing limitation of time for the completion of the Phase II Project may be extended by written agreement between Landlord and Tenant, with both parties agreeing to act reasonably and in good faith with regards to any such extension.
- (c) During the course of construction of the Phase II Project, Tenant shall provide to Landlord quarterly written status reports, and such other reports as may reasonably be requested by Landlord.
- (d) The Phase II Project shall be constructed in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the requirements of all applicable laws, ordinances, codes, orders, rules and regulations (collectively, "Applicable Laws") of all governmental entities having jurisdiction over the Phase II Project (collectively, "Governmental Authorities"), including, but not limited to, Landlord and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
- (e) Landlord agrees that the proposed Phase II Project is allowed under the GU (Government Use) zoning designation, subject to the usual City approval processes for this type of development project.

- (f) Tenant shall apply for and prosecute, with reasonable diligence, all necessary approvals, permits and licenses (collectively, "Approvals") required by any Governmental Authorities for the construction, development, zoning, use, and occupation of the Project. Landlord agrees to cooperate with, and publicly support, Tenant's efforts to obtain such Approvals; provided, however, that such Approvals shall be obtained at Tenant's sole cost and expense.
- (g) Landlord and Tenant acknowledge and agree that Tenant shall be the owner of all improvements constructed on the Leased Premises during the Term, and as such, shall be entitled to all depreciation deductions, Housing Credits or other benefits for income tax purposes relating to said improvements.
- 6. Forced Delay in Performance. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Lease to the contrary, Tenant shall not be deemed to be in default under this Lease where delay in the construction or performance of its obligations under this Lease is caused by war, revolution, labor strikes, lockouts, riots, floods, earthquakes, fires, casualties, acts of God, governmental restrictions, embargoes, litigation beyond the control of the tenant (excluding litigation between Landlord and Tenant related to this Lease), tornadoes, hurricanes, acts or failures to act by Landlord, delays in obtaining Approvals caused by any Governmental Authorities, or any other causes beyond the reasonable control of Tenant. The time of performance hereunder shall be extended for the period of any delays caused or resulting from any of the foregoing causes.
- 7. <u>Landlord's Representations and Warranties</u>. Landlord hereby represents, warrants and covenants to Tenant on the Effective Date and as of the Commencement Date as follows (i) Landlord has the power and authority to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Lease, (ii) Landlord has obtained all authorizations and approvals which are necessary for it to execute, deliver, and perform its obligations under this Lease, and (iii) the person signing this Lease on behalf of Landlord is duly and validly authorized to do so.
- 8. <u>Tenant's Representations and Warranties</u>. Tenant hereby warrants and represents to Landlord on the Effective Date and as of the Commencement Date as follows:
 - (a) Tenant is, and as of the Commencement Date will be, a duly organized, lawfully existing limited liability company and is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida;
 - (b) Tenant (i) has, and as of the Commencement Date will have, the power and authority to own its properties and assets, to conduct its business as presently conducted, and to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Lease and (ii) has, and as of the Commencement Date will have, obtained all company authorizations and approvals which are necessary for it to execute, deliver, and perform its obligations under this Lease;
 - (c) There is no action, suit, litigation or proceeding pending or, to the best of Tenant's knowledge, threatened against Tenant which could prevent or impair Tenant's entry into this Lease and/or performance of its obligations hereunder; and
 - (d) The person signing this Lease on behalf of Tenant is duly and validly authorized to do so.

9. <u>Landlord Access to the Leased Premises and Right of Inspection</u>. During the Term, Landlord or its duly appointed agents shall have the right, at all reasonable times upon the furnishing of reasonable notice under the circumstances (except in an emergency, when no notice shall be necessary), to enter upon the Leased Premises to examine and inspect the Project. Tenant hereby covenants to execute, acknowledge, and deliver all such further documents, and do all such other acts and things, necessary to grant to Landlord such right of entry.

10. Insurance and Performance Bonds.

- (a) Prior to the commencement of construction of the Phase II Project, Tenant shall furnish to Landlord an "All Risk Builder's Risk Completed Value Form" for the full completed insurable value of the Leased Premises and in form satisfactory to any mortgage lien holders secured against the Leased Premises.
- (b) During the Term, Tenant shall obtain and maintain at its sole expense a comprehensive general liability insurance policy(ies) insuring against the risk of loss resulting from accidents or occurrences on or about or in connection with, the development, construction, and operation of the Project, or in connection with, or related to, this Lease in such amounts set forth on **Exhibit "B"** attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Such insurance policies shall be issued by companies acceptable to Landlord. Certified certificates evidencing such insurance coverage shall be delivered to Landlord within five (5) days of Landlord's request for such, along with evidence that the insurance premiums have been paid current to date. All insurance policies required to be maintained by Tenant shall require the insurer to give Landlord thirty (30) days prior written notice of any change in the policies and/or the insurer's intentions to cancel such policy or policies (without a disclaimer of liability for failure to give such notice).
- (c) Prior to the commencement of construction of the Phase II Project, Tenant shall furnish a certificate to Landlord from an insurance company(ies) naming Landlord as an additional insured under insurance policy(ies) obtained by Tenant as required by this Lease and confirming that Tenant and the general contractor of the Phase II Project are covered by public liability, automobile liability, and worker's compensation insurance policies satisfactory to Landlord.
- (d) Tenant agrees to cooperate with Landlord in obtaining the benefits of any insurance or other proceeds lawfully or equitably payable to Landlord in connection with this Lease.
- (e) The "All Risk Builder's Risk Completed Value Form" policy with respect to the Leased Premises shall be converted to an "all risk" or comprehensive insurance policy upon completion of the Phase II Project, naming Landlord as an additional insured thereunder and shall insure Phase II Project on the Leased Premises in an amount not less than the full replacement value of the Phase II Project on the Leased Premises. Tenant hereby agrees that all insurance proceeds from the All Risk Builder Risk Completed Value Form policy (or if converted, the "all risk" or comprehensive policy) shall be used to restore, replace or rebuild the Phase II Project.
- (f) All such insurance policies shall contain (i) an agreement by the insurer that it will not cancel the policy without delivering prior written notice of cancellation to each named insured and loss payee thirty (30) days prior to canceling the insurance policy and (ii) endorsements that the rights of the named insured(s) to receive and collect the

insurance proceeds under the policies shall not be diminished because of any additional insurance coverage carried by Tenant for its own account.

- (g) If the Leased Premises are located in a federally designated flood plain, an acceptable flood insurance policy shall also be delivered by Tenant to Landlord, providing coverage in the maximum amount reasonably necessary to insure against the risk of loss from damage to the Leased Premises caused by a flood.
- (h) Neither Landlord, nor Tenant, shall be liable to the other (or to any insurance company insuring the other party), for payment of losses insured by insurance policies benefitting the party suffering such loss or damage, even though such loss or damage might have been caused by the negligence of the other party, its agents or employees.
- (i) Tenant will cause the contractor, at its sole expense, to obtain and keep in force during the construction of the Project on the Leased Premises, performance bonds, materials payment bonds, and labor payment bonds, in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract sum of the Phase II Project on the Leased Premises reasonably satisfactory to Landlord. The payment and performance bonds required of Tenant hereunder will be delivered to Landlord.
- 11. <u>Taxes</u>. During the Term, Tenant shall (a) be liable for the payment of all real estate taxes, special assessments, and any other taxes, levies, or impositions charged by an appropriate taxing authority with respect to the Leased Premises and (b) if the State of Florida or any other Governmental Authorities assess or levy a tax against Landlord on the Annual Rent or Base Rent payable under this Lease, Tenant shall pay and discharge such taxes levied against Landlord if Landlord is not exempt from such tax.
- 12. <u>Utilities</u>. During the Term, Tenant shall pay the cost of all utilities used, provided, or supplied upon, or in connection with, the development, construction, and operation of the Project, including, but not limited to, all charges for gas, electricity, telephone and other communication services, water and sewer service charges, and all sanitation fees or charges levied or charged against the Leased Premises.
- 13. Assignment of Lease by Tenant. Tenant has no right, without the prior written consent from Landlord (which consent shall not be unreasonably delayed, conditioned, or withheld), to assign, convey, or transfer any legal or beneficial interest in Tenant's estate hereunder, except that (i) Tenant may, without Landlord's consent, assign or mortgage its interest in this Lease as provided in Section 19 hereof; and (ii) Tenant may assign or transfer this Lease to University Station I, LLC for the sole purpose of seeking SAIL funding + 4% tax credits without Landlord's prior written consent, but must provide the Landlord written notice and a copy of such SAIL funding related assignment within five (5) business days.
- 14. Assignment of Lease by Landlord. Landlord has the right to assign its interest in this Lease without Tenant's prior written consent; however, Landlord must provide written notice to Tenant prior to such assignment. Tenant hereby agrees to accept Landlord's assignee and to continue to comply with all of the obligations, covenants, and conditions of Tenant under this Lease throughout the remainder of the Term.

- 15. <u>Eminent Domain</u>. In the event of a condemnation or taking of any portion of the Leased Premises by any Governmental Authorities having the power of eminent domain, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:
 - (a) <u>Total Taking</u>. This Lease shall be terminated if (i) the entire Leased Premises is taken by the exercise of the power of eminent domain or (ii) in the event of a partial taking, the remaining portion of the Leased Premises is rendered unusable for Tenant's use or occupancy as the result of such partial taking, in Landlord's and Tenant's reasonable opinion. Upon termination of this Lease pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph, Tenant and Landlord shall be released from their obligations under this Lease, effective on the date title to the Leased Premises is transferred to the condemning Governmental Authority.
 - (b) <u>Partial Taking</u>. This Lease shall continue in effect if, in the event of a partial taking of the Leased Premises, the remaining portion of the Leased Premises remains reasonably tenantable in Landlord's and Tenant's reasonable opinion.
 - (c) <u>Award</u>. If there is a taking, whether whole or partial, Landlord and Tenant shall be entitled to receive and retain such separate awards as may be allocated to their respective interests in any condemnation proceedings; provided, however, if such taking occurs prior to the Commencement Date, Landlord shall be entitled to receive and retain the entire condemnation award.
 - (d) <u>Determinations</u>. If Landlord and Tenant cannot agree in respect to any matters to be determined under this section, a determination shall be requested of the court having jurisdiction over the taking.
- 16. <u>Default by Tenant</u>. The following shall constitute an "Event of Default" by Tenant under this Lease:
 - (a) Failure of Tenant to timely pay the Capital Lease Payment, or any other charge due hereunder, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from Landlord; or
 - (b) Failure of Tenant to comply with the material terms, conditions, or covenants of this Lease that Tenant is required to observe or perform (other than the monetary obligations referenced in Section 16(a) above) and such breach continues for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof from Landlord; provided, however, that if the cure cannot reasonably be effected within such thirty 30-day period, the cure period shall be extended for such additional time as may be required for Tenant to cure such breach (but in no event longer than one hundred twenty (120) days after written notice of the breach from Landlord to Tenant) so long as Tenant has commenced cure actions during the initial 30-day cure period and diligently pursues the cure during the extended cure period; or
 - (c) This Lease or the Leased Premises or any part thereof are taken upon execution or by other process of law directed against Tenant, or are taken upon or subjected to any attachment by any creditor of Tenant or claimant against Tenant, and such attachment is not discharged within ninety (90) days after its levy; or

- (d) A breach or termination by Tenant (or any affiliate of Tenant) of any written agreement relating to the development of the Project between Tenant (or an affiliate of Tenant) and Landlord that continues for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice from Landlord of such breach; provided, however, that if the cure cannot reasonably be effected within such thirty (30) day period, the cure period shall be extended for such additional time as may be required for Tenant to cure such breach (but in no event longer than 120 days after written notice from Landlord to Tenant) so long as Tenant has commenced cure actions during the initial 30-day cure period and diligently pursues the cure during the extended cure period; or
- (e) Filing, by the Tenant, of a voluntary petition for bankruptcy or a voluntary petition seeking reorganization, or initiating, by the Tenant, of a plan or an arrangement with or for the benefit of Tenant's creditors; or
- (f) Applying for or consenting to, by the Tenant, the appointment of a receiver, trustee or conservator for any portion of Tenant's property under this lease, or having such appointment made without Tenant's consent, and not removed within ninety (90) days; or
- (g) After the Commencement Date, abandonment of the Phase II Project or vacation of the Leased Premises by Tenant for a period of more than ninety (90) consecutive days.
- 17. Remedies. If Tenant fails to cure an Event of Default within the time provided, Landlord shall have the right to terminate this Lease, at which point the Term shall be deemed to have expired, Tenant's right to possession of the Leased Premises will cease, and the estate conveyed by this Lease to Tenant will revert to Landlord; provided, however, if such Event of Default shall occur prior to the Commencement Date, Landlord's remedy shall be to receive the Escrow Deposit as its sole and exclusive remedy.

18. <u>Indemnity</u>.

- Landlord harmless from and against any and all damages, claims, losses, liabilities, costs, remediation costs, and expenses, including but not limited to, reasonable legal, accounting, consulting, engineering, and other expenses, which may be asserted against, imposed upon or incurred by Landlord, its successors and assigns, by any person or entity and caused by the Tenant's construction, development, or operation of the Project, including liability arising out of or in connection with any and all federal, State, and local "Environmental Laws" (as defined below). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Tenant's obligation to indemnify the Landlord expressly excludes any liability relating to any matters affecting the Leased Premises resulting from activities occurring prior to Tenant taking possession of the Leased Premises. Landlord agrees to indemnify Tenant for any liability costs Tenant may incur due to damage to the Leased Premises resulting from acts or omissions of Landlord or its employees, agents, independent contractors or invitees.
- (b) For the purpose of this Lease, the term "*Environmental Laws*" as used herein means all federal, state or commonwealth, and local laws, regulations, statutes, codes, rules, resolutions, directives, orders, executive orders, consent orders, guidance from regulatory agencies, policy statements, judicial decrees, standards, permits, licenses and ordinances, or any judicial or administrative interpretation of, any of the foregoing,

pertaining to the protection of land, water, air, health, safety, or the environment whether now or in the future enacted, promulgated or issued, including, but not limited to the following: Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.; Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 741 et seq. The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq., as amended by the Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act of 1986; The Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq.; The Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 651 et seq.; The Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300(f) et seq.; The Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1317 et seq.; The Federal Insecticide Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136 et seq.; The Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, The Marine Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act; and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6991-6991 i; and each as further amended from time to time and all regulations promulgated thereunder.

19. Right to Encumber the Leased Premises.

- (a) During the Term, Landlord shall not encumber its interest in the Leased Premises.
- (b) Tenant shall have the right to grant one or more mortgages encumbering its leasehold interest in the Leased Premises, and Landlord agrees that it shall enter into such amendments to this Lease as may be reasonably requested by any leasehold mortgagee in furtherance thereof; provided, however, that Landlord's fee estate in the Leased Premises shall not be subject to such leasehold mortgage or any related mortgage document.
- 20. Quiet Possession. Tenant shall, and may peaceably and quietly have, hold, and enjoy the Leased Premises during the Term, provided that Tenant pays the rent and performs all the covenants and conditions of this Lease that Tenant is required to perform.

21. Compliance with Applicable Laws.

- (a) During the Term, Tenant agrees to comply with all Applicable Laws related to the use or occupancy of all, or any part of, the Leased Premises.
- (b) Tenant shall, at its sole expense, obtain all necessary Approvals to operate the Project on the Leased Premises. Landlord shall cooperate with Tenant fully to help Tenant obtain all necessary Approvals required to operate the Project on the Leased Premises; provided; however, that the costs of obtaining such Approvals are paid by Tenant.

22. Construction Liens.

- (a) At all times during the Term, Tenant agrees to keep the Leased Premises free of construction liens, mechanics liens, materialmen's liens, and other similar type of liens; and Tenant agrees to indemnify and hold Landlord harmless from and against any and all claims and expenses related thereto, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and other costs and expenses incurred by Landlord on account of any such claim or lien.
- (b) Within twenty (20) business days of Landlord delivering notice to Tenant that a lien has been filed against the Leased Premises on account of labor or material furnished in connection Tenant's development of the Phase II Project, Tenant shall either (i) discharge the lien filed against the Leased Premises, or (ii) post a bond with the clerk of

the court of competent jurisdiction, with instructions to apply the bond towards payment of the lien if it is upheld upon final judgment or return the bond to Tenant if the lien is discharged. Landlord may discharge the lien by paying the amount of the claim due or posting a bond with the applicable clerk of court if Tenant fails to do so within the time required under this Lease, and Tenant shall reimburse Landlord upon demand for the costs it incurred to pay or have the lien discharged. Such amounts due from Tenant shall be charged as Additional Rent under the terms of this Lease.

23. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required by this Lease shall be delivered to the following parties at the following addresses:

If to Landlord: City of Hollywood, Florida

2600 Hollywood Blvd.

Room 203

Hollywood, Florida 33020 Attention: Raelin Storey, Director

Office of Communications, Marketing and Economic

Development

Phone: 954-921-3620

Email: rstorey@hollywoodfl.org

With copies to: City of Hollywood, Florida

2600 Hollywood Blvd.

Room 407

Attention: Douglas R. Gonzales Office of the City Attorney Phone: 954-921-3435

Email: dgonzales@hollywoodfl.org

If to Tenant: University Station II, LTD

3225 Aviation Ave

6th floor,

Miami, FL 33133

Attention: Matthew Rieger, Esq.

Phone: 305-860-8188 Email: mattr@htgf.com If to Escrow Agent: Richard E. Deutch, Jr., Esq.

Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff & Sitterson,

P.A

150 West Flagler Street, Suite 2200

Miami, FL 33130 Direct: 305-789-4108 Main: 305-789-3209 Fax: 305-789-2613

rdeutch@stearnsweaver.com

Any notice required or permitted to be delivered under this Lease shall be deemed to be given and effective when (a) deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, (b) sent, if sent by a nationally recognized overnight carrier, or (c) received, if delivered personally, provided that all charges have been prepaid and the notice is addressed to the party(ies) as set forth above. The time period for a response to a notice shall be measured from date of receipt or refusal of delivery of the notice. Notices given on behalf of a party by its attorney shall be effective for and on behalf of such party. Copies of notices are for informational purposes only, and a failure to give or receive copies of any notice shall not be deemed a failure to give notice.

Each party shall have the right to specify that notice be addressed to another address by giving to the other party ten (10) days' written notice thereof.

- 24. Waiver. The rights and remedies of Landlord under this Lease, as well as those provided or accorded by law, shall be cumulative, and none shall be exclusive of any other rights or remedies hereunder or allowed by law. No waiver by Landlord of any violation or breach of any of the terms, provisions, and covenants of this Lease shall be deemed or construed to constitute a waiver of any other violation or breach of any of the terms, provisions, and covenants contained herein. Forbearance by Landlord to enforce one or more of the remedies provided herein upon an Event of Default shall not be deemed or construed to constitute a waiver of such Event of Default. Acceptance of any installment of rent by Landlord subsequent to the date it is due shall not alter or affect the covenant and obligation of Tenant to pay subsequent installments of rent promptly upon the due date thereof.
- 25. Applicable Law. This Lease shall be construed under the laws of the State of Florida and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 26. <u>Conflicts of Interest.</u> No member, official, representative, or employee of the City shall have any personal interest direct or indirect in this Lease, nor shall any such member, official, representative or employee participate in any decision relating to this lease which affects his or her personal interest or the interest of any corporation, Partnership or association in which he or she is directly or indirectly, interested. No member, official, elected representative or employee of the City shall be personally liable to Tenant or any successor in interest in the event of any default or breach by the City or for any amount which may be become due the Tenant or successor or on any obligations under the terms of the lease.

- 27. <u>Interpretation</u>. The words "Landlord" and "Tenant" as used herein, shall include, apply to, bind and benefit, as the context permits or requires, the parties executing this Lease and their respective successors and assigns. Wherever the context permits or requires, words of any gender used in this Lease shall be construed to include any other gender, and words in the singular numbers shall be construed to include the plural.
- 28. Escrow Agent. Escrow Agent has agreed to act as such for the convenience of the parties. Escrow Agent shall not be liable for any act or omission to act except for its own gross negligence or willful misconduct. Escrow Agent shall be entitled to rely on any document or paper received by it, believed by Escrow Agent, in good faith, to be bona fide and genuine. In the event of any dispute as to the disposition of the Escrow Deposit, Escrow Agent shall give written notice to all parties advising that, in the absence of written instructions signed by both Landlord and Tenant received within the next ten (10) business days, Escrow Agent shall interplead the Escrow Deposit by filing an interpleader action in the Circuit Court in and for Broward County, Florida (the "Court") (to the jurisdiction of which both parties do hereby consent). If Escrow Agent receives the aforesaid written instructions from Landlord and Tenant, it shall comply with such instructions. If Escrow Agent does not receive the aforesaid written instructions, it shall deliver into the registry of the Court the Escrow Deposit, including all interest earned thereon, whereupon Escrow Agent shall be relieved and released from any further liability as Escrow Agent hereunder.
- 29. <u>Captions and Gender</u>. The headings and captions contained in this Lease are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of this Lease, nor of any provision contained herein. Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, the singular includes the plural, and vice versa, and the masculine, feminine and neutral adjectives one another.
- 30. <u>Care of the Leased Premises</u>. Tenant shall take good care of the Leased Premises and prevent waste. All damage or injury to the Leased Premises shall be promptly repaired by Tenant at its expense throughout the Term. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentences, Tenant shall have no obligation to repair or restore any damage to the Leased Premises resulting from acts or omissions of Landlord or its employees, agents, independent contractors, or invitees, and Landlord hereby indemnifies Tenant for any liability costs that Tenant may incur due to such damage, with such indemnity to survive expiration of the Term of this Lease.
- Net Lease. This is a "Net Lease" and Landlord shall have no obligation to provide any services, perform any acts, or pay any expenses, charges, obligations or costs of any kind related to the construction, development, and operation of the Phase II Project on the Leased Premises. During the Term, Tenant hereby agrees to pay any and all Operating Expenses of the Leased Premises. For purposes of this Lease, the term "Operating Expenses" shall mean all ordinary and necessary operating expenses (including real estate taxes for the Phase II Project on the Leased Premises, property insurance for the Phase II Project on the Leased Premises (exclusive of any personal property located thereon), and replacement and maintenance reserves or accruals required by generally accepted accounting principles) and other reserves and accruals that are required to operate, maintain, and keep the Leased Premises (including the Phase II Project) in a neat, safe and orderly condition. If Landlord elects to take possession of the Leased Premises after an Event of Default under this Lease and Landlord or its agents operate and manage the Leased Premises, any and all Operating Expenses incurred in excess of rents generated by the Leased Premises shall be paid by Tenant upon receipt of a demand by Landlord. It is specifically understood and agreed that Landlord shall have no obligation under this Lease to expend any monies with regard to the Leased Premises during the Term of this Lease or any extensions thereof.

- 32. <u>Surrender of Leased Premises</u>. Upon the expiration of the Term, Tenant shall surrender possession of the Leased Premises, along with all alterations, additions, and improvements thereto, to Landlord in good condition and repair, reasonable wear and tear and damage by casualty excepted. Tenant shall remove all its personal property not required to be surrendered to Landlord from the Leased Premises before surrendering possession to Landlord, and shall repair any damage to the Leased Premises caused by the removal of Tenant's personal property. Any personal property remaining in the Leased Premises at the expiration of the Lease Term shall become property of Landlord and Landlord shall not have any liability to Tenant under any circumstances. Tenant expressly waives the benefit of any Applicable Laws requiring notice from Landlord to vacate the Leased Premises at the end of the Term. Tenant acknowledges and agrees that upon the expiration of the Term any and all rights and interests it may have either at law or in equity to the Leased Premises shall immediately cease.
- 33. <u>Alterations</u>. After construction of the Phase II Project has been completed, Tenant shall have the right to make such changes and alterations to the Leased Premises deemed necessary or desirable by the parties. If Landlord's approval is required for changes or alterations to the Leased Premises, its approval shall not be unreasonably delayed, conditioned, or withheld.
- 34. <u>Amendment and Reinstatement of this Lease</u>. Parties understand that this Lease will be amended and reinstated to further adapt the terms of this Lease with any funding requirements and to finalize the negotiation of additional terms and conditions to further define details of the Phase II Project. Any modifications, alterations, or changes must be executed by a written agreement of both Landlord and Tenant. Within the additional terms and conditions to be added, parties can add the following provisions:
 - (a) In Landlord's discretion, provisions can be added to the following effect:
 - (i) That if the residential component is to be financed with Tax Credits, that not all the units shall be restricted to income levels equal or lower than 60% AMI, and that at least 25% of the Units shall have an income restriction of not greater than 80% AMI in the Tax Credit Restrictive Covenant; or be market rate units.
 - (ii) That if the Landlord or its affiliates can provide the resources (the "Landlord Resources") to fund additional improvements, Tenant can add those into the Phase II Project ("Additional Improvements"). In those cases, parties shall enter into an agreement for the construction, operation and funding of the Additional Improvements. Tenant shall not charge to the Landlord Resources additional fees other than the actual or construction cost (including 14% GC markups) of the Additional Improvements and any third-party fees and permitting fees related to the Additional Improvements. Tenant can work with Landlord to use the Capital Lease Payment, or a portion of it, as Landlord Resources to pay for the Additional Improvements. The Tenant's obligation to build the Additional Improvements is limited to the first three (3) years of the term of this Lease. The following are examples of Additional Improvements:
 - (1) A ticketing office for a future train stop, a gallery center and/or a community center (collectively, "Public Use Space"). At Landlord's discretion, Tenant is willing to design, make all necessary interior improvements and furnish a portion of the Public Use Space to accommodate the Landlord's desired use(s). Tenant shall not charge the Landlord Resources the cost of the

constructing the shell of any Public Use Space contained within primary structures of the Phase I Project, but shall charge to Landlord Resources all interior improvements to be made to the Public Use Space. If Landlord elects to use Landlord Resources to pay for all design, interior improvements and furniture/fixtures in the Public Use Space, Tenant shall not charge rent for the space, except the operating expenses of the Public Use Space, including taxes, insurance and utilities.

- (2) Rehabilitation or Redevelopment of the Fred Lippman Multipurpose Center location ("Lipmann Center"): Tenant will design and rehabilitate the Lipmann Center, if enough City Resources are allocated for that purpose and the necessary agreements are executed by all parties related to such endeavor.
- (iii) The Tenant will make all reasonable effort to grant at least 20% of construction contracts to local Hollywood subcontractors and/or labor force.
- (iv) Unless already provided for as part of the Phase I Project described in that certain Ground Lease between Landlord and University Station I, LLC on the parcel from Taylor Street to Polk Street, Tenant shall provide Barry University ("Barry") with a right of first refusal to sublease at least 11,000 sf of commercial space in the Phase II Project to be built, and leased under conditions similar to Barry's current lease with the Landlord for the Leased Premises, with the condition that Barry vacate the Leased Premises by the Commencement Date.
- (b) In Tenant's discretion, provisions can be added to the following effect:
- (i) If Florida Housing allocations for Tax Credits are not achieved, Tenant may combine the Leased Premises of this Lease with the Leased Premises of the University Station I, LLC Lease, to develop a larger unified market rate housing development with the combined number of housing units, combined public parking, and combined retail/commercial space paying the combined capitalized lease payments minus the amount of any Special Local Government Contribution Loan provided by the Landlord.
- (ii) Tenant may find a tax credit allocation to be feasible for the combined Phase I and Phase II Projects, in which case Tenant may combine the Leased Premises of this Lease with the Leased Premises of the University Station I, LLC Lease Phase to develop a unified Tax Credit development with the combined number of housing units, public parking spaces, and retail/commercial space paying the total of the University Station I and University Station II Capital Lease Payments.
- 35. <u>Partial Invalidity</u>. If any part of this Lease is invalid or unenforceable under Applicable Laws, such portions shall be deemed deleted from this Lease and the remainder of this Lease shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect.
- 36. <u>Binding Obligation</u>. This Lease has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Landlord and Tenant and constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of Landlord and Tenant enforceable in accordance with its terms.

- 37. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Lease may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which, together, shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Any signature delivered by facsimile, Email or other forms of electronic transmission, such as a PDF, shall be considered an original signature by the sending party.
- 38. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Lease constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes all other prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, between Landlord and Tenant with respect to the subject matter thereof.

[*SIGNATURES ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE*]

Print Name: Aciel

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and I date first written above.	Tenant have caused this Lease to be executed as of the
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency For the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida Douglas R. Jonzales, City Attorney	LANDLORD: CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida By: Josh Levy Mayor By: David Keller Interim Director, Financial Services
WITNESS: Print Name: Valore Schools	TENANT: University Station II, LLC By: University Station II, LLC

a Florida limited liability
company, its General Partner

Matthew Rieger Manager

Exhibit "A"

Leased Premises

DESCRIPTION OF OLD FIRE STATION (BARRY UNIVERSITY):

BEING THAT PORTION OF BLOCK 12 AND PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ADJACENT THERETO, "RE-SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS ELEVEN AND TWELVE HOLLYWOOD", ACCOR DING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 1 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF TAYLOR STREET WITH THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORTH 21ST AVENUE, BEING A LINE 50 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE F.E.C. RAILROAD;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND THE NORTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE MOST WESTER LY LINE OF BLOCK 11 OF SAID PLAT, A DISTANCE OF 287.66 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF FILLMORE STREET;

THENCE EASTER LY ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 135 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF A 15 FOOT-WIDE ALLEY; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID WEST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 287.66 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF TAYLOR STREET;

THENCE WESTER LY ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 135 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LANDS SITUATED, LYING AND BEING IN HOLLYWOOD, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. CONTAINING 0.89 ACRES (38,834 SQUARE FEET) MORE OR LESS.

Exhibit "B"

Insurance

Commercial general liability insurance with a combined single limit of not less than Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00) for injury to or death of any one person, for injury to or death of any number of persons in one occurrence, and for damage to property, insuring against any and all liability of Tenant and Landlord including coverage for contractual liability and broad form property damage; provided Landlord shall have the right from time to time to determine such higher limits as may be reasonable and customary for similar properties similarly situated.

Such other insurance on or in connection with the Leased Premises as Landlord may reasonably require and which at the time is commonly obtained in connection with similar properties similarly situated.

EXHIBIT "E"

Date Submitted: 2020-11-16 16:45:34.217 | Form Key: 7505

Attachment 8

Date Submitted: 2020-11-16 16:45:34.217 | Form Key: 7505

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION Site Control Certification Form

As of the Application Deadline for this RFA, the Applicant entity

Outet	V	lead	ours	1	115	1
Outer	. •	wav	IV V D.	L		_,

has control of the Development site and all Scattered Sites, if applicable. Control of the site means that by Application Deadline the Applicant can establish one or more of the following requirements that include the terms set forth in Section Four Λ .7.a. of the RFA:

- Eligible Contract
- Deed or Certificate of Title
- Lease

To be considered complete, documents demonstrating that site control pursuant to the terms set forth in Section Four A.7.a. of the RFA are attached.

Under the penalties of perjury pursuant to Section 92.525, F.S., and of material misrepresentation pursuant to Section 420.508(35), Fla. Statutes, and Fla. Admin. Code Section 67-21.003(6) and/or 67-48.004(2), I declare and certify that I have read the foregoing and that the information is true, correct and complete.

Signature of Authorized Principal Representative

Joseph Glucksman
Name (typed or printed)

Pres. of Managing Member of General Partner

Title (typed or printed)

This form must be signed by the Authorized Principal Representance stated in Exhibit A.

ASSIGNMENT OF PURCHASE CONTRACTS

(CITY OF BELLE GLADE & QUIET WATERS DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES)

from

MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION, A FLORIDA NOT FOR PROFIT CORPORTAION

in favor of

QUIET MEADOWS, LTD., A FLORIDA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

This ASSIGNMENT OF PURCHASE CONTRACTS executed as of December Ot., 2019 (the "Assignment") from MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION, a Florida not for profit corporation (together with its successors and assigns, "MSHC") to QUIET MEADOWS. LTD., a Florida limited partnership together with its successors and assigns, ("QUIET MEADOWS").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, MSHC executed a purchase contract with the City of Belle Glade to purchase certain property owned by the City of Belle Glade located at 350 SW 10th Street, Belle Glade, Florida as more particularly described in the contract attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (the "City Property"); and

WHEREAS, MSHC executed a purchase contract with MCCURDY CENTER, LTD., a Florida limited partnership ("MCCURDY CENTER") to purchase certain property owned by MCCURDY CENTER contiguous to the City Property located at 350 SW 10th Street, Belle Glade, Florida as more particularly described in the contract attached hereto as Exhibit "B" (the "McCurdy Center Property"); and

WHEREAS, QUIET MEADOWS intends to respond to an RFA issued by the Florida Housing Finance Corporation and MSHC has formed QUIET MEADOWS to be the applicant for the RFA; and

WHEREAS, MSHC intends to transfer to QUIET MEADOWS site control of the City Property and the McCurdy Center Property for the development of an affordable housing project for elderly and disabled residents.

- NOW THEREFORE, in consideration the further development and operation of the City Property and the McCurdy Center Property for an affordable housing facility and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereby agree as follows:
- MEADOWS all the right, title and interest of MSHC in the contracts to purchase the City Property and the McCurdy Center Property attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and Exhibit "B". QUIET MEADOWS hereby accepts all right, title and interest of MSHC with respect to the contracts for the City Property and the McCurdy Center Property and agrees to be bound by and perform all of the obligations, restrictions and covenants contained therein.
- Section 2. <u>Representations.</u> MSHC hereby represents and warrants to QUIET MEADOWS that it has the full right and authority to transfer and assign its rights under the City Property and McCurdy Center Property contracts to QUIET MEADOWS.
- Section 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Assignment are invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein will not be affected or impaired thereby.
- Section 4. <u>Counterparts: Electronic Signatures</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each executed counterpart constituting an original, but all counterparts together constituting only one instrument. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, electronically transmitted or facsimile signatures shall constitute original signatures for all purposes under this Assignment.
- Section 5. Governing Law. It is the intention of the parties hereto that this Assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, without reference to its conflicts of laws and principles.

Assignment of Contracts 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment of to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION, a Florida not for profit corporation

Same: Voseph Głucksman

Title: President

ASSIGNEE:

QUIET MEADOWS, LTD., a Florida limited partnership

By: QUIET MEADOWS, LLC a Florida limited liability company, its sole general partner

By: MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION, a Florida not for profit corporation, its Managing Member

Name: Joseph Glucksman

Title: President

WITNESSES TO BOTH SIGNATURES

Date Submitted: 2020-11-16 16:45:34.217 | Form Key: 7505

EXHIBIT A (EXECUTED COPY OF CITY PROPERTY CONTRACT)

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-3500

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE SALE OF CITY PROPERTY LOCATED AT 350 S.W. 10TH STREET, BELLE GLADE, TO MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND OTHER RELATED DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AN EFFECTIVE DATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Belle Glade, Florida, is a duly constituted municipality having such power and authority conferred upon it by the Florida Constitution and Chapter 166, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Belle Glade owns property located at 350 S.W. 10th Street, Belle Glade (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Property was part of a larger parcel (19.77 acres) originally sold by the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida (the "Trustees"), and the School Board later transferred the Property and another larger parcel to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Property is located adjacent to the Quiet Waters Senior Housing Complex developed by McCurdy Senior Housing Corporation ("McCurdy"), a Florida not-for-profit organization; and

WHEREAS, the City previously sold McCurdy the land for the development of the senior housing complex; and

WHEREAS, McCurdy wishes to purchase the Property and further develop the complex by adding approximately 120 one-bedroom and three-bedroom residential units with common areas for socialization and the delivery of supportive services; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that the sale of the Property to McCurdy will provide affordable housing and supportive services to residents of the community and others and finds that such sale is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Commission approves the sale of 350 S.W. 10th Street, Belle Glade to McCurdy Senior Housing Corporation. The City Commission authorizes the Mayor to execute

Date Submitted:	2020 11 16	16-45-24 217	Form Voy	7504
Date Submitted:	2020-11-10	10:43:34.217	rom key:	730.

Resolution No.	2019-3500	Continued
----------------	-----------	-----------

the Purchase and Sale Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (incorporated herein by this reference) and any other documents required by the Agreement or otherwise.

Section 3. All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are and the same are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

<u>Section 4.</u> Should any section or provision of this Resolution or portion hereof, any paragraph, sentence or word be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the remainder of this Resolution.

Section 5. The provisions of this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

DONE and RESOLVED at Regular Session of the City Commission of the City of Belle

Glade, Florida, this 18 day of March . 2019.

AYE NAY

Mayor Wilson _______

Vice Mayor Wilkerson <u>Y</u> _____

Commissioner Burroughs

Commissioner Martin

Commissioner Underwood ______

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

(a,b)

Glen J. Torcivia. City Attorney

[MUNICIPAL SEAL]

Attest:

Debra R. Buff, MMC, City Clerk

OMDOCS/RESOLUTTI2019/Approving McCurdy Furchase and Sale Agmit does

CITY OF BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE AND DEPOSIT RECEIPT

THIS CONTRACT is made as of the date last executed below ("Effective Date"), by and between the CITY and the BUYER, and in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other good and valuable consideration of which the parties hereto acknowledge receipt of the same, the parties agree as follows:

SELLER: The City of Belle Glade (the "CITY"), a municipal corporation created and existing

under the laws of the State of Florida

ADDRESS: City of Belle Glade

Attn: City Manager's Office

110 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd, West

Belle Glade, FL 33430-3900

BUYER: McCurdy Senior Housing Corporation, (the "BUYER"), a not for profit corporation

created and existing under the laws of the State of Florida.

Address: 306 S.W. 10th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430

Attn: Mr. Joseph Glucksman, President

1. AGREEMENT TO SELL: The CITY hereby agrees to sell and the BUYER hereby agrees to buy in accordance with this Contract all that certain real property, together with all improvements, easements and appurtenances, more particularly described as follows (the "Property"):

Property Control No. 04-37-43-31-01-028-0020

Street address: 350 S.W. 10th Street, Belle Glade, Florida

It is the intent of the parties that the Property be the "Not Included" property adjacent to S.W. 10th Street as shown on the Plat of Belle Glade ALF recorded in Plat Book 111, pages 47-48 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County (the "Plat") and that the north, west and south boundaries of the Property be contiguous to the boundaries on the Plat adjacent to the Property. Any revised legal description shall be determined by a survey acceptable to both CITY and BUYER.

2. PURCHASE PRICE; FINANCING: BUYER hereby agrees to pay the CITY One Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars (\$136,000.00) which shall be paid in the form of a Certified or Cashier's Check in the following manner:

- a. <u>Deposit:</u> BUYER has deposited with the CITY the sum of **Ten Thousand Dollars** (\$10,000.00) in the form of a Certified or Cashier's Check, made payable to The City of Belle Glade. Said deposit shall be credited to the BUYER at the time of closing. Should the BUYER default, the deposit shall be released to the CITY and shall cover all liquidated damages relating to said default.
- b. <u>Balance</u>: The balance of the purchase price in the amount of **One Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Dollars (\$126,000.00)** shall be paid by Certified or Cashier's Check at the time of closing. In addition to the purchase price, any costs of sale incurred by the CITY as more particularly described in Section 3 c. below ("Seller's Costs") shall be paid by the BUYER by Certified or Cashier's Check made payable to the City of Belle Glade at the time of closing.
- c. Financing: This Contract is contingent on BUYER obtaining a written loan commitment which confirms loan approval for a loan to purchase the Property or other proof of financing acceptable to the CITY (collectively, the "Loan Approval") within 30 days after the date this Contract is last executed. If BUYER does not deliver to the CITY written notice of Loan Approval within the time given herein, CITY may thereafter cancel this Contract by delivering written notice (the "Cancellation Notice") to BUYER, but not later than five (5) days prior to closing. CITY's Cancellation Notice must give the BUYER three (3) days to deliver to the CITY the Loan Approval, or the Contract shall be cancelled and the full amount of BUYER'S deposit shall be returned to BUYER upon said notice.
- 3. CLOSING, EXPENSES AND POSSESSION: The CITY's obligation to close this sale is conditioned upon approval by the City Commission. The CITY will deliver possession of the Property to the BUYER at Closing, at which time the BUYER shall pay the balance of the purchase price. The following are additional details of the Closing:
 - a. <u>Time and Place</u>: The Closing shall take place either (1) within two (2) years after the date this Contract is last executed, contingent upon the current tenant, the Boys and Girls Clubs of Palm Beach County. Inc. ("Tenant"), vacating the Property within those two years; or (2) within sixty (60) days of the Tenant receiving a certificate of occupancy on its new location at 1101 Dr. Martin Luther King. Jr. Blvd. W., Belle Glade (PCN: 04-37-43-31-01-028-0030) provided Tenant has vacated the Property, whichever occurs first. In either case, the Closing is also contingent upon the expiration, termination or surrender of the CITY's lease with the Tenant, dated November 12, 2002 ("Club Lease"). The Closing shall take place at a time and location of mutual agreement among the CITY and the BUYER and BUYER'S lender;
 - b. <u>Conveyance</u>: At Closing, the CITY will deliver to the BUYER a fully executed quit claim deed (the "Deed") conveying the Property and any improvements in "AS IS, WHERE IS CONDITION," without warranties or representations. The form of the Quit Claim Deed shall substantially comply with the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

- c. Expenses: The BUYER shall pay all costs of closing including, but not limited to, all costs incurred through appraisal of the property and survey costs. The normal SELLER customary and reasonable real estate closing expenses, including documentary stamp tax on the deed, recording fees, abstract or title insurance fees, or title attorney's fees ("Seller's Costs"), shall also be paid by the BUYER. SELLER shall provide BUYER with copies of all Seller's Costs at least two weeks before Closing and BUYER shall have the right to dispute Seller's Costs and Closing shall be delayed until all Seller's Costs are resolved and agreed upon. The BUYER shall choose the title company to close this transaction and provide all title services. BUYER shall pay any costs charged by such company or agent for this closing service. If BUYER obtains a survey, nothing contained therein shall affect the purchase price or terms of this contract.
- d. <u>Title:</u> CITY shall convey to BUYER insurable title to the Property, subject only to the Permitted Exceptions set forth on **Exhibit "B"** attached hereto. BUYER'S title company shall have until sixty (60) days after this Agreement is last executed to obtain and examine a title commitment for the Property and to notify CITY as to any exception which is unacceptable to Buyer ("Objections"). CITY shall have the right, but not the obligation, to take the actions necessary to have the Objections deleted or insured over by the title company, or transferred to bond so that the Objections are removed from the Title Commitment. If CITY notifies BUYER that it is unwilling or unable to cure the Objections, BUYER shall have the option, to be exercised at any time before Closing to either (a) proceed to Closing and accept the title in its existing condition, or (b) terminate the Contract by sending written notice to CITY and obtain a refund of the BUYER'S deposit. The BUYER shall not be entitled to the return of the BUYER'S deposit, if the Objections are related to the Deed Restrictions, as modified, or to the right of reverter.
- e. Survey. BUYER shall until sixty (60) days after this Agreement is last executed to, at its expense, obtain and examine a survey of the Property. If the Survey shows any encroachment on the Property, or that any improvement located on the Property encroaches on the land of others, or if the Survey shows any other defect which would affect either the insurability of BUYER'S intended use of the property for affordable housing, BUYER shall notify CITY and such defect shall be treated in the same manner as title defects are treated under this Contract.
- 4. REAL ESTATE TAXES, EASEMENTS, ENCUMBRANCES, RESTRICTIONS, RIGHT OF REVERTER AND PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES: CITY agrees to pay all outstanding real estate taxes, if any, prorated up to the day of closing. The BUYER agrees to take title to the Property subject to any special liens or assessments, zoning and other governmental restrictions, plat restrictions and qualifications, public utility easements, restrictive covenants and all other easements, restrictions, reservations or matters of record.
 - a. <u>Deed Restrictions; reverter</u>: The BUYER understands that the Property is subject to the "Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida Modification of Restrictions Deed No. 18599" as modified

on May 28, 2002, March 17, 2005, and May 31, 2006, (all of which are incorporated as if set forth in full herein and collectively the "Restrictions") and the reverter clause set forth in Exhibit "A" and otherwise of record (collectively, the "Deed Restrictions"). The BUYER and CITY understand and agree that in order to facilitate the sale of the Property and in connection with the funding of the development of the Property, a mortgage or lien may be placed upon the fee simple title to the Property, but any such mortgage or lien shall be subordinate to the Deed Restrictions, and the Deed Restrictions shall survive any foreclosure of any mortgage or lien upon the fee simple title to the Property. The BUYER understands and agrees that if the Property is not used in accordance with the Deed Restrictions, the Property and any improvements shall revert in fee simple title to the CITY. On the date of such reversion of title to the CITY, BUYER agrees to immediately take any and all actions necessary to vest in the CITY marketable and insurable title subject only to the matters of record on the date of the sale of the Property to the BUYER and any subsequent matters of record expressly approved by the CITY. The BUYER also agrees that in the event that title to the Property reverts or is conveyed to the CITY, the BUYER shall immediately remove and/or satisfy any and all liens, claims, liabilities, obligations and encumbrances on the Property not expressly approved by the CITY no later than the date of reversion.

- b. Improvements; reverter: The BUYER agrees to construct a facility on the Property that complies with the uses set forth in the Deed Restrictions that are specific to the BUYER (the "Improvements"). The BUYER agrees that in the event the BUYER fails to secure a certificate of occupancy for the Improvements to the Property on or before five (5) years from the date of the closing, or a later date agreed to in writing by the CITY, the Property shall revert in fee simple title to the CITY. On the date of such reversion of title to the CITY, BUYER agrees to immediately take any and all actions necessary to vest in the CITY marketable and insurable title subject only to the matters of record on the date of transfer of the Property to the BUYER and any subsequent matters of record expressly approved by the CITY. The BUYER also agrees that in the event that title to the Property reverts or is conveyed to the CITY, the BUYER shall immediately remove and/or satisfy any and all liens, claims, liabilities, obligations and encumbrances on the Property not expressly approved by the CITY no later than the date of reversion. The BUYER agrees that the transfer of the Property back to the CITY shall be by Ouit Claim Deed.
- c. Payment in lieu of taxes (PILOT): The BUYER agrees that this Agreement is contingent upon the BUYER entering into the PILOT Agreement in a form substantially similar to the form attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and incorporated herein. The BUYER hereby covenants with the CITY to enter into the PILOT Agreement on or before the date of closing. If the BUYER

refuses to timely execute the PILOT Agreement, the CITY may terminate this Agreement, and the BUYER shall not be entitled to a return of its deposit.

The parties acknowledge and agree that this covenant is to run with the land and is binding on the successors and assigns of the parties hereto and shall be appurtenant to and shall run with the title to the property and shall inure to the benefit of subsequent owners of the Property.

5. **BUYER CERTIFICATION; INDEMNIFICATION:**

- a. <u>Buyer Certification</u>: Within ninety (90) days of the date this Contract is last executed, the BUYER shall deliver to the CITY an Assignment of Certain Rights under Modification of Restrictions recorded in Official Records Book 20575, Page 0671 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County which assigns to Buyer any and all of the rights of McCurdy Center, Ltd. to purchase the Property, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "D".
- b. Indemnification: BUYER, its officers, employees, agents, contractors, successors and assigns (collectively, the "Releasors") hereby releases the CITY, its officers, attorneys, employees and agents (collectively, the "Released Parties") and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Released Parties, from and against all claims, liabilities, damages, losses, costs and expenses, including but not limited to, reasonable costs, collection expenses, attorneys' fees, fees and charges of engineers, architects and other professionals, construction labor and material costs, and all court, arbitration or other dispute resolution costs, which may arise directly or indirectly due to a challenge of or otherwise related to the right of the BUYER/Releasors to enter into this Contract, purchase, own, possess, or otherwise use the Property, including if the same is due in whole or in part to the negligence of the Released Parties. The BUYER/Releasors recognize the broad nature of this provision and voluntarily make this covenant and expressly acknowledge the receipt of such good and valuable consideration provided by the CITY in support of this covenant.
- c. These provisions shall survive the closing and will otherwise survive the termination or expiration of this Contract.
- 6. **PERMITTING:** The Property may be subject to the permitting requirements of the DEP or the South Florida Water Management District, or any other applicable government agency, with which the BUYER shall comply.
- 7. CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY: The BUYER agrees to accept the Property and any improvements in "AS IS, WHERE IS CONDITION." The CITY makes no representations regarding its authority to sell the Property to the BUYER under the Deed Restrictions. Additionally, the CITY makes no promises or representations related to the current or future assignment on the Property by the CITY of any future land use designation or zoning district designation; or related to any implied or express approvals for specific permitted uses or special exception uses allowed on the Property in the future. CITY and

BUYER acknowledge that the Property may only be used in a manner consistent with the Restrictions. Furthermore, the CITY makes no warranties or representations whatever as to the condition of the property or any improvements located thereon, or the fitness of either for any particular uses or purpose.

- PROPERTY INSPECTION: RIGHT TO CANCEL: BUYER accepts the physical 8. condition of the Property (including all improvements) in an "AS IS, WHERE IS CONDITION" and accepts any violation of governmental, building, environmental, and safety codes, restrictions, or requirements, and BUYER shall be responsible for any and all repairs and improvements required by BUYER'S lender. BUYER shall have the right to enter the Property and to make all inspections and investigations of the condition of the Property which it may deem necessary, including but not limited to, soil borings, percolation tests, engineering and topographical studies, environmental audits, wetland jurisdictional surveys, and investigations of the availability of utilities, all of which inspections and investigations shall be undertaken at BUYER'S cost and expense. Upon its completion of inspections and investigations, BUYER shall repair all damage to the Property resulting from BUYER'S inspections and investigations and return the Property to its pre-inspection condition. The investigation period shall commence the day after the Tenant vacates the Property and shall terminate thirty (30) days after the Tenant vacates the Property. If BUYER requires access to the Property prior to the investigation period described above, it shall notify the CITY and the CITY will make reasonable efforts to arrange for such access with the Tenant; however, the CITY makes no promises as to the Tenant's approval of such access. BUYER may elect to terminate this Contract at any time before the end of the investigation period by written notice to CITY. In this case, the BUYER shall not be entitled to a refund of any deposits.
- 9. **RISK OF LOSS:** In the event of any substantial damage to the Property (in excess of \$5,000) between the date of this Contract and the date of closing, the CITY shall have the option of restoring the damaged Property to its condition immediately prior to the occurrence causing the damage, in which event, BUYER shall complete the transaction as originally planned. If these repairs are not completed prior to Closing Date, closing will be extended until such time as the repairs are completed. If the CITY elects not to repair the damaged Property, the BUYER'S sole remedy shall be the right to rescind this contract by giving written notice to the CITY and to receive a refund of the earnest money deposit or, alternatively, to proceed to closing on the Property, as damaged, without adjustment in the purchase price. In the event of any lesser damage, the parties shall proceed to closing as though no damage had occurred.
- 10. <u>DEFAULT</u>: If BUYER fails to perform any covenants of this Contract, the CITY may retain the earnest money deposit without waiving any action for damages resulting from BUYER'S default. If the CITY fails to perform any covenants of this Contract other than a failure to convey the Property, the deposit shall be returned to BUYER (in which event, all parties shall be released of their rights and obligations under this Contract). This is BUYER'S sole remedy except for a failure to convey the Property in which event BUYER shall have the right of specific performance.

- 11. **DEVELOPMENT ORDER:** The BUYER acknowledges that the CITY has the right to enter a development order prior to issuing a permit to develop the Property. BUYER agrees to comply with the terms of said development order. BUYER represents that the Property will be developed for a public purpose that is affordable housing consistent with the Restrictions.
- 12. <u>SUCCESSORS</u>: Upon execution of this Contract by the BUYER, this Contract shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the BUYER, its heirs, successors or assigns.
- 13. **RECORDING:** This Contract may be recorded in the Public Records for Palm Beach County, Florida, at the sole discretion and expense of the CITY.
- ASSIGNMENT: The BUYER may assign this Contract to an entity controlled by Buyer with the prior written consent of the CITY which shall not be unreasonably withheld, provided that the assignee agrees to comply with all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including but not limited to the right of reverter and the separate PILOT Agreement. The CITY's consent to any assignment shall not be construed as a representation by the CITY that such assignment is in accordance with the Deed Restrictions. The BUYER agrees that any assignment shall be made at the BUYER'S sole risk, and the BUYER shall defend, indemnify and hold the CITY harmless for any assignment made by the BUYER.
- 15. TIME OF ESSENCE: Time is of the essence in the performance of this Contract.
- 16. <u>AMENDMENTS</u>: This Contract contains the entire agreement and all representations of the parties. No amendment will be effective except when reduced to writing and signed by all parties.
- 17. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND CONTROLLING PROVISIONS: This Contract consists of all exhibits thereto, all of which are incorporated herein by this reference, including, but not limited to, the Special Warranty Deed form, the Deed Restrictions, the Club Lease, and the PILOT Agreement. The BUYER agrees to be bound by all the terms and conditions set forth in the aforementioned documents. Wherever possible, the provisions of such documents shall be construed in such a manner as to avoid conflicts between provisions of the various documents.
- 18. <u>SURVIVAL</u>: The covenants of this Contract will survive closing, delivery and recording of deed, and possession of the property.
- 19. ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER: This contract shall not bind the CITY in any manner unless or until it is approved by the City Commission and legally executed.
- 20. NOTICES: Any notice, request, demand, instruction or other document to be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be (a) delivered personally, or (b) sent by a reputable overnight delivery service (such as FedEx), prepaid and specifying next day delivery, or (c) sent by United States registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage

prepaid, and in each case addressed to the parties at the respective addresses set forth in the introductory paragraph hereof, and the same shall be effective, as the case may be (i) upon receipt if delivered personally, (ii) one business day after deposit with a reputable overnight delivery service, or (iii) two business days after deposit in the mail if mailed, or (iv) upon the facsimile transmission thereof to the number shown below. A party may change its address for receipt of notices by service of a notice of such change in accordance herewith.

21. **BROKERAGE**: The parties represent and warrant to one another that they have not dealt with any broker.

22. **DISCLOSURES**.

- a. RADON GAS: Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas that, when it is accumulated in a building in sufficient quantities, may present health risks to persons who are exposed to it over time. Levels of radon that exceed federal and state guidelines have been found in buildings in Florida. Additional information regarding radon and radon testing may be obtained from your county health department.
- b. PERMITS DISCLOSURE: Except as may have been disclosed by CITY to BUYER in a written disclosure, CITY does not know of any improvements made to the Property which were made without required permits or made pursuant to permits which have not been properly closed.
- e. MOLD: Mold is naturally occurring and may cause health risks or damage to property. If BUYER is concerned or desires additional information regarding mold, BUYER should contact an appropriate professional.
- d. FLOOD ZONE; ELEVATION CERTIFICATION: BUYER is advised to verify by elevation certificate which flood zone the Property is in, whether flood insurance is required by BUYER'S lender, and what restrictions apply to improving the Property and rebuilding in the event of casualty. If Property is in a "Special Flood Hazard Area" or "Coastal High Hazard Area" and finished floor elevation is below minimum flood elevation, BUYER may terminate this Contract by delivering written notice to CITY within 20 days after Effective Date, failing which BUYER accepts existing elevation of buildings and flood zone designation of Property.
- e. ENERGY BROCHURE: BUYER acknowledges receipt of Florida Energy-Efficiency Rating Information Brochure required by section 553,996, F.S.
- LEAD-BASED PAINT: If Property includes pre-1978 residential housing, a leadbased paint rider is mandatory.

- g. PROPERTY TAX DISCLOSURE SUMMARY: BUYER SHOULD NOT RELY ON THE CITY'S CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES AS THE AMOUNT OF PROPERTY TAXES THAT THE BUYER MAY BE OBLIGATED TO PAY IN THE YEAR SUBSEQUENT TO PURCHASE. A CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP OR PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS TRIGGERS REASSESSMENTS OF THE PROPERTY THAT COULD RESULT IN HIGHER PROPERTY TAXES. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING VALUATION, CONTACT THE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER'S OFFICE FOR INFORMATION.
- h. SELLER DISCLOSURE: The CITY makes no representations regarding its authority to sell the Property to the BUYER under the Deed Restrictions. CITY knows of no facts materially affecting the value of the Real Property which are not readily observable and which have not been disclosed to BUYER. The CITY is not involved in any litigation regarding the Property and has not been threatened with any litigation regarding the Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract for Sale and Purchase to be executed on the day and year written below.

SELLER

CITY OF BELLE GLADE, a

Municipal corporation created and existing
Under the laws of the State of Florida

(OFFICIAL SEAL)

1

ATTEST:

Ву:

FBRA R. BUFF, MMO OITY CLERK

STATE OF FLÖRIÐA

Jessica Figurana

Miness Perris

ROGITE / PILICE : Print/Type Witness Name

Page 9 of 27

PALM BEACH COUNTY

	vas acknowledged before me this day of B. Wilson, as Mayor and Debra R. Buff, as Clerk of the City sonally known to me.
	Notary Public, State of Florida
	Print/Type Name
	BUYER:
	McCurdy Senior Housing Corporation
Witness	By: Joseph of Landon Joseph GLUCKSMAN Title: President Date: 2 11 . 2019
Print Type Witness Name Witness Witness	Date: $2\sqrt{\chi}$, 2019
Christina Lelung	
STATE OF FLORIDA PALM BEACH COUNTY	
Johnand 2019. by Josep	was acknowledged before me this day of h Glucksman, as President on behalf of McCurdy Senior onally known to me or who has provided the following
My Commission GG 149 (1) Supple Suppl	Notary Public State of Florida Chu Shra Blancy Print/Type Name

EXHIBIT "A"

Record & Return to:

Torcivia, Donlon, Goddeau & Ansay, P.A. 701 Northpoint Parkway, Suite 209 West Palm Beach, FL 33407

Property Control No. 04-37-43-31-01-028-0020

QUIT CLAIM DEED WITH RIGHT OF REVERTER

THIS QUIT CLAIM DEED, made and executed this _____ day of _____, 2014, by the CITY OF BELLE GLADE, a Florida municipal corporation, 110 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard West, Belle Glade, Florida 33430, Grantor, to _______, 306 SW 10th Street, Belle Glade, Florida 33430, Grantee.

WITNESSETH:

That the said Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration to it in hand paid by the said Grantee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, and quitclaim unto the said Grantee forever, all the right, title, interest, and claim which Grantor may have in and to the following described lands, situate, lying and being in the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida (the "Property") to-wit:

[INSERT LEGAL DESCRIPTION FROM CERTIFIED SURVEY SECURED BY BUYER]
Property Control No. 04-37-43-31-01-028-0020
Street address: 350 SW 10th Street, Belle Glade, Florida

To have and to hold the same together with all and singular the appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity and claim whatsoever of Grantor, either in law or equity, for the use and benefit of said Grantee forever.

SUBJECT TO all covenants, restrictions, easements, matters of record and taxes for the current and subsequent years, and

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING REVERTER CLAUSE:

"The Property, and any improvements thereon, shall revert in fee simple title to the City of Belle Glade in the event that it is not used for a public or community purpose, including for 'affordable housing,' which shall mean that the units therein are rented substantially in accordance with the income and rent restriction tequirements of Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code: more specifically, that 100% of the housing units therein will be rented to persons earning no greater than 60% of area median income in Palm Beach County, Florida, and that the annual rent charged with respect to 100% of the housing units therein will be no greater than 30% of the foregoing income limitation."

On the date of reversion of title to the City of Belle Glade (the "City"), Grantee shall immediately take any and all actions necessary to vest in the City marketable and insurable title subject only to these matters of record on the date hereof and any subsequent matters of record expressly approved by the City. In the event title to the Property reverts to or is conveyed to the City, Grantee shall be obligated to immediately remove and/or satisfy any and all liens, claims, liabilities, obligations and encumbrances on the Property no later than the date of reversion.

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING REVERTER CLAUSE: The Property, including all improvements thereon, shall revert in fee simple title to the Grantor in the event the Grantee fails to secure a certificate of occupancy for the Improvements (as defined in the Sale and Purchase Agreement) to the Property on or before five (5) years from the date of the closing, or a later date agreed to in writing by both parties. On the date of reversion of title to the Grantor, Grantee shall immediately take any and all actions necessary to vest in the Grantor marketable and insurable title subject only to those matters of record on the date hereof and any subsequent matters of record expressly approved by the Grantor. In the event title to the Property reverts to or is conveyed to the Grantor, Grantee shall be obligated to immediately remove and/or satisfy any and all liens, claims, liabilities, obligations and encumbrances on the Property, including improvements, unless expressly approved by Grantor no later than the date of reversion. The transfer of the Property back to the Grantor shall be by Quit Claim Deed.

This conveyance is made subject to the following matters:

- (1) taxes subsequent to the date of the recording of this deed;
- (2) any and all restrictions, covenants, conditions, and easements relating to the above-described property shown of record in the County and State above-mentioned; and
- (3) all zoning laws, regulations, and ordinances of municipal and/or other governmental authorities, if any, relating to the above-described property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this deed at Belle Glade, Palm Beach County, Florida on the date first above written.

CITY OF BELLE GLADE, a municipal corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Florida MAYOR STEVE B. WILSON Witness Print/Type Witness Name (OFFICIAL SEAL) Witness ATTEST: Print/Type Witness Name DEBRA R. BUFF, MMC, CITY CLERK STATE OF FLORIDA PALM BEACH COUNTY The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of by Steve B. Wilson, as Mayor and Debra R. Buff, as Clerk of the City of Belle Glade, Florida. They are personally known to me. Notary Public. State of Florida Print/Type Name

EXHIBIT "B" (PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS)

- 1. Taxes and for the year of closing.
- Rights of Reversion contained in Official Records Book 14264, Page 58, Official Records Book 14436, Page 738, as corrected in Official Records Book 15192, Page 1125, Official Records Book 20575, Page 802, and as corrected in Official Records Book 20629, Page 301.
- 3. Easement in favor of City of Belle Glade in Official Records Book 658, Page 532.
- Modification of Restrictions of Deed No. 18599 recorded in Official Records Book 14151, Page 0999, Official Records Book 19574, Page 1275 and Official Records Book 20575, Page 671

Note: All recording references refer to the Public Records of Palm Beach County

Date Submitted: 2020-11-16 16:45:34.217 | Form Key: 7505

EXHIBIT "C"

PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES (PILOT) AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made as of the, and, 2019, by and between the City of Belle Glade, a municipal corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (as "City"), and, a Florida not for profit corporation (the "Owner");
RECITALS
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No, adopted by the City Commission on 2019, the City has agreed to enter into a Purchase and Sale Agreement with McCurdy Senior Housing Corporation for the purchase of property located at 350 S.W. 10th Street, Belle Glade, Florida (the "Property") for the development of an affordable housing facility (the "Project") (the "Purchase Agreement"); and
WHEREAS, the Owner has advised the City that, under Florida law, the Owner is entitled to an exemption from ad valorem taxes resulting from its status as a 501(c)(3) organization as well as its intention to operate the Project as an affordable housing development as required by Florida Statutes providing for such ad valorem exemption; and
WHEREAS, the Owner has voluntarily agreed to make payment to the City of the City's proportionate share of ad valorem taxes to the extent it is not otherwise required to do so in connection with payment by the Owner of ad valorem taxes applicable to the Project generally; and
WHEREAS, the parties to this Agreement agree that Florida law permits the payments described herein and that each is voluntarily entering into this Agreement; and
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained. City and Owner agree:
1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and hereby incorporated by this reference.
 Consideration. The consideration for this Agreement is the City's agreement to transfer the Property at the price agreed to in the Purchase Agreement referenced above in exchange for the Owner's compliance with this Agreement.
 3. Payments Payments under this Agreement shall be made as follows: a. Commencement. The Owner shall make an annual payment to the City, on or before December 31st of each year commencing (a) twenty-four (24) months from the issuance of the building permit or when occupancy of the Project reaches 95% of the units, whichever occurs sooner. b. Amount. The annual payment shall be in an amount equal to the portion of ad valorem taxes to which the City would otherwise be entitled to receive for the Property as if the Project were fully taxable in accordance with standard taxing procedures implemented in Palm Beach County, Florida, plus the fire/rescue assessment levied by Palm Beach County for services provided to the City. This amount shall be less any such ad valorem taxes otherwise paid by the Owner pursuant to tax brills received by the Owner from the Palm Beach County Property Tax Collector. By way of example, in the event it is determined that the Property is entitled to an 80% exemption from ad valorem taxes pursuant to Florida law, and the portion of ad valorem taxes that would be received by the City of Belle Glade absent such exemption is \$10,000.00, the Owner would remit to the City \$8,000.00 on or

c. Early, late payments. If the Owner makes the annual payment by November 30 in any year, the Owner shall be entitled to the discount provided by state statute on real property taxes paid on or before November 30. Any late

Appraiser shall be multiplied by the millage rate established by the City each year.

before December 31st of the year in question calculated as follows: \$10,000.00 (based upon a full payment with no exemptions) minus \$2,000.00 (based upon 20% of the Project being deemed taxable and which the City would receive under standard Palm Beach County taxing procedures). For purposes of determining the annual payment to be made by the Owner, the Property's assessed value as determined by the Palm Beach County Property

- payment made by the Owner after April 1 in any year shall bear interest at the rate charged by the Palm Beach County Property Appraiser for the late payment of taxes.
- d. Lien. In the event the City does not receive any payment when payable, the City may provide the Owner five (5) business days' prior written notice of the Owner's time to cure. If the Owner fails to pay the outstanding balance of payments then owing within the five business days, the Owner hereby authorizes the City, without further notice required, to record a lien against the Property in the amount of the outstanding payments plus interest at the rate charged by the Palm Beach County Property Appraiser for the late payment of taxes. Notice and a time to cure shall only be required when the City wishes to record a lien against the Property for a late payment(s). The Owner agrees that the City may pursue this remedy and any other remedy available at law or in equity to enforce this provision or to otherwise collect any outstanding payments plus interest.
- 4. Successors. This Agreement shall be binding on the Owner's successors and assigns and shall remain in effect only so long as the Project is owned by a qualified 501(c)(3) organization which qualifies for the exemption provided by Florida law. In the event of: (i) a transfer to a non-qualified organization; or (ii) a discontinuance of the use of the Project in a manner which qualifies as affordable housing under the applicable Florida Statutes; or (iii) a change in Florida law which discontinues the exemption from ad valorem taxation currently applicable to the Project, this Agreement shall be of no further force and effect. Thereafter the owner of the Property shall timely pay all ad valorem real property taxes and assessments, general and special, levied or assessed by a lawful authority against all or any portion of the Property.
- 5 Memorandum of Agreement. The Owner shall cause a memorandum of agreement to be recorded in the public records for Palm Beach County, Florida.
- 6. Covenant not to sue. The Owner agrees and covenants not to sue or claim in any legal proceeding or otherwise that this Agreement and specifically the payments the Owner is required to make to the City under this Agreement are illegal, void, or unconstitutional except if state statutes are amended or adopted making the payment illegal. Owner shall utilize its best efforts to defend the validity of this Agreement and specifically the payments to be made by the Owner under this Agreement in any and all legal or other proceedings. The Owner understands the waiver made above, acknowledges the receipt of adequate consideration for the same, and makes such waiver with the assistance of legal counsel.
- 7. Run with the land. The parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement and its covenants run with the land, and are binding on the successors and assigns of the parties hereto and shall be appurtenant to and shall run with the title to the Property and shall inure to the benefit of subsequent owners of the Property.
- 8. Inducement. The parties acknowledge and understand that this Agreement induced the City to enter into the Purchase Agreement for the Property and to agree to transfer the Property at the price agreed to therein. The parties also acknowledge and understand that the Purchase Agreement is conditioned upon the continuing validity of this Agreement. The parties' acknowledge that the City has and will provide services to the Owner as a result of the Owner's status as a tax exempt entity. If it is ever determined by a court of competent jurisdiction or by amendment to state statute(s) that the method of determining the payment to be made by the Owner under this Agreement is invalid, illegal and or unenforceable, the Owner shall pay to the City an amount determined by an alternative method reasonably agreed to by the parties, which shall not exceed that amount the Owner would pay annually as determined under the above Payments paragraph of this Agreement. If the parties cannot agree to an alternative method, they shall participate in good faith in mediation to agree to an alternative method. If the parties are unable to agree to an alternative method after mediation, the matter shall be submitted to a panel of three arbitrators, (one selected by each party and these two arbitrators selecting the third) for a final and binding decision.
- 9. <u>Authority: binding effect</u>. The undersigned hereby represent that they are duly authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of the respective parties to this Agreement. This Agreement is intended to be, and shall be, binding upon the City and the Owner and its successors, assigns, transferces and grantees except as specifically provided herein.
- 10. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement or part thereof as to any person or circumstance shall, to any extent, held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Agreement or the application of such provision to circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid shall not be affected thereby and each provision of this Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

- 11. Applicable law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida without regard to the principles of conflicts of law.
- 12. Attorneys' Fees and Waiver of Jury Trial. If any legal action or other proceeding is brought for the enforcement of this Agreement, or because of an alleged dispute, breach, default or misrepresentation in connection with any provisions of this Agreement, the parties agree that each party shall be responsible for its own attorney's fees. TO ENCOURAGE PROMPT AND EQUITABLE RESOLUTION OF ANY LITIGATION, EACH PARTY HEREBY WAIVES ITS RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LITIGATION RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.
- 13. <u>Headings and Schedules.</u> Paragraph headings are inserted solely for ease of reference and shall not be construed to enlarge, modify or limit the provisions hereof.
- 14. Construction of Agreement. The parties agree that this Agreement was prepared jointly by each of them and shall be constructed on a parity as between the parties. There shall be no canon of construction for or against any party by reason of the physical preparation of this instrument.
- 15. Waiver. Failure of either party to enforce or exercise any right(s) under this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of either party's right to enforce or exercise said right(s) at any time thereafter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed as of the day and year set forth above.

	CITY OF BELLE GLADE:	
	By: Steve B. Wilson, Mayor	
Witness #1 Signature	Attest: (Municipal Seal)	
Print Witness #1 Name		
Witness #2 Signature	Debra R. Buff, MMC City Clerk	
Print Witness #2 Name		
	OWNER:	
	Ву:	
Witness #1 Signature	Title:	
Print Witness #1 Name		
Witness #2 Signature		
Print Witness #2 Signature		

Page 16 of 27

STATE OF FLO	RIDA			
COUNTY OF		and the second second	4	2019
The for	egoing instrument was acknowledged	d before me this	day or	— —, ²⁰¹⁹ ,
by		_ of the	Owner. He/She is per	sonally known to
me or has provid	ed the following identification		·	
	Notary Publi	c, State of Fiorida		
	Print/Type N	ame		

EXHIBIT "D"

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY, RECORDED AND RETURN TO:
Kenneth A. Treadwell, Esquire
2305 Seaford Drive
Wellington, Florida 33414

(Reserved)

ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN RIGHTS UNDER MODIFICATION OF RESTRICTIONS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 20575, PAGE 0671 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

from

MCCURDY CENTER, LTD., A FLORIDA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

In favor of

MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION, A FLORIDA NOT FOR PROFIT CORPORTAION

with the consent of

THE CITY OF BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA, A MUNICIPALITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

And with the consent of

THE LIMITED PARTNERS OF MCCURDY CENTER, LTD.

Dated as of	;	201	9
-------------	---	-----	---

ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN RIGHTS UNDER MODIFICATION OF RESTRICTIONS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 20575, PAGE 0671 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

This ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN RIGHTS UNDER MODIFICATION OF RESTRICTIONS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 20575, PAGE 0671 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA executed as of _______, 2019 (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, "Assignment") from MCCURDY CENTER, LTD., a Florida limited partnership (together with its successors and assigns, "MCCURDY CENTER"), to MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION, a Florida not for profit corporation (together with its successors and assigns, "MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION"),

WITNESSETII:

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida ("Trustees") conveyed certain property located in Palm Beach County, Florida in Deed No 18599, recorded in Deed Book 624, Page 534, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida ("Property") which contained therein certain deed restrictions ("Restrictions"); and

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2002 the Trustees approved certain modifications to the Restrictions as set forth in that certain Modifications of Restrictions instrument recorded in Official Records Book 14151, Page 0999, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida ("First Modification"); and

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2003, the City acquired a portion of the Property as more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, pursuant to that certain Warranty Deed With Right of Reverter recorded in Official Records Book 14436, Page 0738, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida and that certain Corrective Warranty Deed With Right of Reverter recorded in Official Records Book 15192, Page 1125, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida (the "1.950 Acre Property"); and

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2005, the Trustees approved certain modifications to the Restrictions as set forth in that certain Modification of Restrictions instrument recorded in Official Records Book 19574, Page 1275 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida ("Second Modification") to allow the City to sell or lease certain of the Property to MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION; and

WHEREAS, on May 31, 2006, the 1 rustees approved certain further modifications to the Restrictions as set forth in that certain Modification of Restrictions instrument recorded in Official Records Book 20575, Page 0671 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida ("Third Modification") to allow the City to convey a portion of the Property to MCCURDY CENTER for the development and operation of an affordable housing facility; and

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2006, the City conveyed to MCCURDY CENTER a portion of the Property pursuant to Special Warranty Deed recorded in Official Records Book 20575, Page 0806 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida (the "Quiet Waters Property"); and

WHEREAS, McCurdy Senior Housing, LLC is the current general partner of MCCURDY CENTER, and MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION is the sole managing member of McCurdy Senior Housing, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the Limited Partners of MCCURDY CENTER are CITY LIII TAX CREDIT FUND III, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company and NATIONAL CITY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation (the "LIMITED PARTNERS"); and

WHEREAS, the City desires to sell to MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION the remaining portion of the 1.950 Acre Property retained by the City as more particularly described in Exhibit "B" attached hereto

(the "Remaining Property") for the further development and operation of an affordable housing facility adjacent to and contiguous with the Quiet Waters Property as more particularly described in the Third Modification; and

- WHEREAS, MCCURDY CENTER desires that the City sell to MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION the remaining portion of the 1.950 Acre Property retained by the City for the further development and operation of an affordable housing facility as more particularly described in the Third Modification and the LIMITED PARTNERS are willing to consent thereto, and
- WHEREAS, MCCURDY CENTER desires to assign and transfer to MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION all its right, title and interest in and to the Remaining Property under and pursuant to the Third Modification, and MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION desires to acquire MCCURDY CENTER'S rights, title and interest in and to the Remaining Property under and pursuant to the Third Modification in accordance with the terms hereof, and the CITY and the LIMITED PARTNERS are joining in the execution of this Assignment in order to evidence their consent and acceptance hereof.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration the further development and operation of the Remaining Property for an affordable housing facility as more particularly described in the Third Modification and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereby agree as follows:
- Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All words and phrases defined in the First Modification, the Second Modification and the Third Modification have the same meanings in this Assignment, which definitions are incorporated herein by reference, unless a different definition is set forth in this Assignment.
- Section 2. <u>Assignment</u>. MCCURDY CENTER sells, assigns and sets over and transfers to MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION all the right, title and interest of MCCURDY CENTER with respect to the Remaining Property in, to and under the Third Modification. This Assignment is made and shall be without recourse, warranty or representation of MCCURDY CENTER. MCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION hereby accepts all right, title and interest of MCCURDY CENTER with respect to the Remaining Property in, to and under the Third Modification and agrees to be bound by and perform all of the obligations, restrictions and covenants contained therein with respect to the Remaining Property.
- Section 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Assignment are invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein will not be affected or impaired thereby.
- Section 4. <u>Counterparts: Electronic Signatures.</u> This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each executed counterpart constituting an original, but all counterparts together constituting only one instrument. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, electronically transmitted or facsimile signatures shall constitute original signatures for all purposes under this Assignment.
- Section 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> It is the intention of the parties hereto that this Assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, without reference to its conflicts of laws and principles

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment of to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

	ASSIGNOR:
	MCCURDY CENTER, LTD., a Florida limited partnership
	By: MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING, LLC a Florida limited liability company, its sole general partner
	By: MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION, a Florida not for profit corporation, its Managing Member
	By:
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF FLORIDA)	,
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)	
GLUCKSMAN, as President of MCCURDY Managing Member of MCCURDY SENIOR parmer of MCCURDY CENTER, LTD., a I	nowledged before me this day of , 2019, by JOSEPH Y SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION, a Florida corporation as the R HOUSING, LLC a Florida limited liability company, the sole general florida limited partnership, on behalf of the corporation and the limited p. Said person is personally known to me or has produced a valid
	Notary Public's Signature
	My commission expires:
(SEAL)	

Date Submitted: 2020-11-16 16:45:34.217 | Form Key: 7505

		ASSIGNEE:
		MCCURDY SENIOR HOUSING CORPORATION, a Florida nonprofit corporation
		By: Name: JOSEPH GLUCKSMAN Title: PRESIDENT
	ACK	NOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF FLORIDA)	
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)	
GLUCKSMAN President of MCC	TURDY SENIO	ged before me this
		Notary Public's Signature
		My commission expires:
(SFAL)		

The undersigned, being the LIMITED PARTNERS referred to in the foregoing Assignment, hereby acknowledges receipt and acceptance thereof and consent and agree to the Assignment made therein and to the terms and provisions thereof of such Assignment.

provisions thereof of such Assignment.	
	LIMITED PARTNERS:
	CITY LIII TAX CREDIT FUND III, LLC an Indiana limited liability company
	By: CITY REAL ESTATE ADVISORS, INC. an Indiana corporation, its Managing Member
	By: Name: Title:
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF INDIANA)	
The foregoing instrument was acknown as acknown as as a second as	wledged before me thisday of, 2019, by of CITY REAL ESTATE CITY LIII TAX CREDIT FUND III, LLC an Indiana limited liability
ADVISORS, INC. the managing member of Company, on behalf of the corporation and the has produced a valid driver's license as identificant.	limited hability company. Said person is personally known to the or
in Witness Whereof, I have be	creunto set my hand and official scal.
	Notury Public's Signature
	My commission expires:
(SEAL)	

NATIONAL CITY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation

	By:
	Name:
	Title:
ACK	NOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF OHIO)	
COUNTY OF	
The foregoing instrument was acknowled	ged before me this day of, 2019, by of NATIONAL CITY COMMUNITY poration, on behalf of the corporation. Said person is personally
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereun	·
	Notary Public's Signature
	My commission expires:
(SEAL)	
The undersigned, being the CHTY OF BE hereby acknowledges receipt and acceptance there the terms and provisions thereof of such Assignment	LLE GLADE, FLORIDA referred to in the foregoing Assignment, of and consent and agree to the Assignment made therein and to ent.
	CITY OF BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA
	A municipal corporation of the State of Florida
	By:
	Name:

Page 24 of 27

Date Submitted: 2020-11-16 16:45:34.217 | Form Key: 7505

	Title, Mayor
	By:
	Name:
	Finle: City Clerk
	APPROVED FOR LEGAL LORM AND SUFFICIENCY
	Hamala H. Ryan
	Name Pamala H. Ryen
	Title, City Attorney
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF FLORIDA)	1
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH	
101	owledged before me this day of
the City of Belle Glade, Florida, a municipal have produced a valid driver's license as ider	corporation of the State of Florida. They are personally known to me of
	Notary Public's Signature
	My commission expires

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF 1.950 ACRE PROPERTY ACQUIRED BY CITY OF BELLE GLADE IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 15192, PAGE 1125 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

EXHIBIT B

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REMAINING PROPERTY

Date Submitted: 2020-11-16 16:45:34.217 | Form Key: 7505

EXHIBIT B

(EXECUTED COPY OF MCCURDY CENTER, LTD. PROPERTY CONTRACT)

CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE AND DEPOSIT RECEIPT

THIS CONTRACT is made as of the date last executed below in the date in py and between the SELLER and the BUYER, and in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other good and valuable consideration of which the nurties bereto acknowledge receipt of the same, the parties agree as follows:

SELLER: McCordy Center, Itd., (the "ShLLhR"), a limited partnership created and

existing under the laws of the State of Horida.

ADDRESS: co-CREA SEP. 11 C

Attm. General Counse, Brian Villa, Esq. 30 South Mendian Street, State 600.

Indianapolis, IN 46204

BUYER: Medurdy Senior Housing Corporation, time (BUYER), a not for profit

corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Florida.

Address: 306 S.W. 10⁶ Street Belle Glade, FL 33430

Attir Mr. Joseph Glacksman, President

AGREEMENT TO SELL: The SELLUR hereby agrees to sell and the Bl. YER hereby agrees to buy in accordance with this Contract all that certain real property, together with all improvements, cases ends and approximates a more particularly described as follows the "Property":

TRACTS C. D and F of the Plan of BELLI F GEADE ALE, according to the Plan thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 1.1. Page 47, of the Public Records of Paim Boach County Florida

Street address, 350 S.W. 10f. Street, Belle Giade, Florida.

- PURCHANE PRICE; FINANCING: BUYER hereby agrees to put SELLER Thirty
 Five Thousand Dollars (\$35,000,000) which shall be paid in the form of a Certified or
 Cashier's Check in the following manner.
 - a. Deposit: BUYER has deposited with SUITER the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000,00) in the form of a Certified or Cashier's Check unde payable to SELLER. Said deposit shall be credited to the BUYER default, the deposit shall be released to SELLER and shall cover all faundated damages relating to said default.

- Balance: The balance of the purchase price in the amount of Thirty hour Thousand Dollars (\$34,000,00) shad be paid by Certified or Cashier's Check at the time of closing. In addition to the purchase price, any costs of said incurred by the SickLER as more particularly described in Section 3 c. below (Sector's Costs') shall be paid by the BUYER by Certified or Cushier's Check made payable to the SELLER at the time of closing.
- c. Financing: This Contract is contangent upon BUYER having freen awarded an allocation of federal hix credits, multifanally mortgage revenue bonds or similar public tands made by or through a governmental authority in an amount sufficient in BUYER'S sole and absolute discretion, to complete the construction of BUYER'S contemplated improvements of affordable bonsing whose rents meet the requirements of Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code.
- CLOSING, EXPENSES AND POSSESSION: The SELFER'S obligation to close this sale is conditioned upon approval by the limited partners of SEFFER SEFFER will deliver possession of the Property to the BUYER at Closing, at which time the BUYER shall pay the balance of the purchase price. The following are additional details of the Closing:
 - Time and Place: The Closing shall take place within two (2) years after the date this Contract is last executed o'Closing Date'', and is contingent upon BLYER having been awarded an allocation of federal tax credits, obtained multitamily mortgage revenue bonds and or similar public funds made by or through a governmental authority, and or private funding in an amount sufficient in BLYER's sole and absolute discretion, to complete the construction of BLYER's contemplated improvements of attendable housing whose rents meet the requirements of Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code. The Closing shall take place at a time and location of mutual agreement among SELLER and BLYER and BLYER's lender.
 - b. Conveyance: At Closing, SELLER will deliver to the BUYER a fully executed special warranty claim deed (the "Deed") conveying the Property and any improvements. The form of the Special Warranty Deed shall substantially comply with the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
 - c. Expenses: The BUYER shall may all costs of closing including, but not limited to, all costs incurred through appraisal of the property and survey costs. The formal SELLER castomary and reasonable real estate closing expenses, including documentary stamp tax on the deed, recording tees, abstract or fitle insurance fees, or fitle attorney's fees ("Selfer's Costs"), shall also be paid by the BUYER SELLER shall provide BUYER with copies of all Selfer's Costs at least two weeks before Closing and BUYER shall have the right to dispute Selfer's Costs and Closing shall be delayed until all Selfer's Costs are resolved and agreed upon the BUYER shall choose the title company to close this transaction and provide all title services. BUYER shall pay any costs charged by such company or agent for this closing service. It BUYER obtains a survey, nothing contained therein shall affect the numbers price or terms of this contract.

- d. Fitle: Si LLER shall convey to BUYER insurable title to the Property, subject only to the Permitted Exceptions set forth on Exhibit "B" attached herein BUYER'S title company shall have until sixty (6% days after this Agreement is last executed to obtain and examine a fitle commitment for the Property and to notify SELLER as to any exception which is unacceptable to Buyer ("Objections"). SELLER small have the right, but not the obligation, to take the actions necessary to have the Objections deleted or insured over by the title company, or transferred to bond so that the Objections are removed from the Title Commitment. If SELLER netifies BUYER that it is unwilling or unable to care the Objections. BUYER shall have the option, to be exercised at any time before Closing to either (a) proceed to Closing and accept the title in its existing condition, or (5) terminate the Contract by sending written notice to SELLER and obtain a return of the BUYER'S deposit.
- Survey. BUYER shall have until sixty (60) days after this Agreement is last executed to, at its expense, obtain and examine a survey of the Property. If the Survey shows any encroachment on the Property, or that any improvement located on the Property encroaches on the land of others, or if the Survey shows any other defect which would affect either the insurability of RUYER'S intended use of the property for affordable housing. BUYER shall notify ShillER and such defect shall be treated in the same manner as title defects are treated under this Contract.
- REAL ESTATE TAXES, EASEMENTS, ENCLMBRANCES, RESTRICTIONS, RIGHT OF REVERTER AND PAYMENT IN LIFU OF TAXES: SITTLER agrees to pay all outstanding real estate taxes, if any, proruted up to the day of closing. The BLYER agrees to take title to the Property subject to any special liens or assessments, zoning and other governmental restrictions, plat restrictions and qualifications, public utility cusements, restrictive covenants and all other cusements, restrictions, reservations or matters of record.
 - Deed Restrictions: BUYER understands that the Property is subject to the "Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida Modification of Restrictions Deed No. 18599" as modified on May 28, 2002, March 17, 2005, and May 31, 2006, (all of which are incorporated as if set forth in full herein and otherwise of record (collectively, the "Deed Restrictions"). The BUYER and SELLER understand and agree that in order to facilitate the sale of the Property and in connection with the funding of the development of the Property, a mortgage or lien may be placed upon the fee simple title to the Property, but any such mortgage or lien shall be subordinate to the Deed Restrictions, and the Deed Restrictions shall survive any foreclosure of any mortgage or lien upon the fee simple title to the Property.
 - b Improvements: The BUYER agrees to construct affordable housing and ancillary direct support facilities on the Property (1) which meet the income and rent restriction requirements of Section 42 of the Internal Revenue

- Code, and (2) which comply with the use restrictions set forth in the Deed Restrictions (the "Contemplated Improvements").
- c. Easements: BUYER and SELLER agree to cooperate with each other and the City of Belle Glade and other governmental authorities with jurisdiction over the Property and agree to grant to each other mutual non exclusive easements for ingress, egress, parking, retention and public utilities to serve their respective properties which are adjacent to each other. The final terms and conditions of any casements shall be mutually satisfactory to both BUYER and SELLER.

BUYER INDEMNIFICATION:

- a. Indemnification: BLYER, its officers, employees, agents, contractors, successors and assigns (collectively), the "Releasors") hereby receases the SFILER, its officers, attorneys, employees and agents (collectively), the "Released Parties") and shall indemnify and hold hamiless the Released Parties from and against all claims, hamilities, damages, losses, costs and expenses, including out not limited to, reasonable costs, collection expenses, attorneys' fees, tees and charges of engineers, architects and other professionals, construction labor and material costs, and all court, arbitration or other dispute resolution costs, which may arise directly or indirectly due to a charlenge of crictherwise related to the right of the BUYER Releasors to enter into this Contract, purchase, own, possess or otherwise use the Property. The BUYER Releasors recognize the broad nature of this prevision and voluntarily make this covenant and expressly acknowledge the receipt of such good and valuable consideration provided by the SELLER in support of this covenant.
- b. Survival: These provisions shall survive the closing and wal otherwise survive the termination of expiration of this Contract.
- 6. PERMITTING: The Property may be subject to the permitting requirements of the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection or the South Florida Water Management District, or any other applicable government agency, with which the BUYER shall compty
- CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY: The BUYFR agrees to accept the Property and any improvements in "AS IS, WHERE IS CONDITION." SELLER makes no warranties or representations whatever as to the condition of the property or any improvements located thereon, or the fitness of either for any particular uses or purpose.
- 8. PROPERTY INSPECTION: RIGHT TO CANCEL. BUYER accepts the physical condition of the Property (including all improvements) in an TAS IS WHERE IS CONDITION" and accepts any violation of governmental, building, environmental, and sufety codes, restrictions, or requirements, and BUYER shall be responsible for any and

all repairs and improvements required by BLYER'S lender. BLYER shall have the right to enter the Property and to make all inspections and investigations of the condition of the Property which it may deem necessary, including but not limited to, soil borings, percolation tests, engineering and ropographical studies, environmental audits, wellend jurisdictional surveys, and investigations of the availability of utilities, all of which inspections and investigations shall be undertaken at BLYTR'S cost and expense. Upon its completion of inspections and investigations, BLYER's shall repair all damage to the Property resulting from BLYER'S inspections and investigations and return the Property to its pre-inspection condition. The investigation period shall commence the effective date of this contract day and shall terminate one hundred eligibly (180) days thereafter BUYER may elect to terminate this Contract at any time before the end of the investigation period by written notice to SELLER. In this case the BUYER shall not be contribed to a refund of any deposits.

- 9. RISK OF LOSS: In the event of any substantial damage to the Property circles sof \$5,000 between the date of this Contract and the date of closing. SHITER shall have the option of restoring, the Jamaged Property to its condition immediately prior to the occurrence chasing the damage, in which event, BLYTR shall complete the transaction as originally planned. If these repairs are not completed prior to Closing Date, closing will be extended until such time as the repairs are completed. If SULLER elects not to repair the damaged Property, the BLYER'S who remedy shall be the right to rescind this contract by giving written outlee to SFITER and to receive a reland of the carnest money deposit on elternatively, to proceed to closing on the Property, as gaininged without adjustment in the purchase price. In the event of any lesser damage, the parties shall proceed to closing as though no damage had occurred.
- DEFAULT: It BUYER tails to perform any covenants of this Contract. SELLER may retain the earnest money deposit without waising any action for damages resulting from BUYER'S default. It SELLER tails to perform any covenants of this Contract other than a failure to convey the Property, the deposit shall be returned to BUYER in which event all parties shall be released of their rights and obaquations under this Contract. This is BUYER'S sole remedy except for a failure to convey the Property in which event BUYER shall have the right of specific performance.
- DEVELOPMENT ORDER: BUYER represents that the Property will be developed for a public purpose that is affordable housing consistent with the Deed Restrictions BUYER agrees to comply with the terms of any development order required by an applicable governmental authority.
- SUCCESSORS: Upon execution of this Contract by the BUYER this Contract shall be binding upon and indue to the benefit of the BUYER, its beits, successors or assigns.
- 13. **RECORDING:** This Contract may be recorded in the Public Records for Palm Beach County. Florida, at the sore discretion and expense of the BUNER.
- 14. ASSIGNMENT: The BUYER may assign this Contract to an entity controlled by Buyer with the prior written consent of SITIER which shall not be correspondity withheld.

- provided that the assignee agrees to comply with all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement
- 15 TIME OF FSSENCE: Time is of the essence in the performance of this Contract.
- AMENDMENTS: This Contract contains the entire agreement and all representations of the parties. No amendment will be effective except when reduced to writing and signed by all parties.
- CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND CONTROLLING PROVISIONS: This Contract consists of all exhibits thereto, all of which are incorporated herein by this reference
- 18. SURVIVAL: The covenants of this Contract will survive closing, delivery and recording of deed, and possession of the property
- 19 ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER: This contract shall not bind the SELLUR in any manner until it is approved by the limited partners of SFELER and legally executed.
- NOTICES: Any notice, request, demand, instruction or other document to be given bereamder shall be in writing and shall be undelivered personally, or (b) sent by a reputable overnight delivery service (such as FedFx), prepaid and specifying next day delivery or (c) sent by it nited States registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, and in each case addressed to the parties at the respective addresses set forth in the introductory paragraph hereof, and the same shall be effective, as the case may be (i) upon receipt if delivered personally, (ii) or a business day after deposit with a reputable overaight delivery service, or (iii) two business days after deposit on the mailed, or (iv) upon the facsimile transmission thereof to the number shown below. A party may change its address for receipt of notices by service of a notice of such change in accordance herewith.
- 24. BROKFRAGE. The parties represent and warrant to one another that they have not dealt with any broker.

22 DISCLOSURES.

- a RADON GAS. Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas that when it is accompliated in a building in sufficient quantities may present health risks to persons who are exposed to it over time. I evers of radon that exceed federal and state guidelines have been found in buildings in Florida. Additional information regarding radon and radon testing may be obtained from your county health department.
- b MOLD: Mold is naturally occurring and may cause health risks or damage to properly. If BUYLR is concerned or desires additional information regarding mold, BUYLR should contact an appropriate professional.

- c. FLOOD ZONF; EUFVATION CERTIFICATION—BUYER is advised to verify by elevation certificate which flood zone the Property is in, whether flood insurance is required by BUYER'S lender, and what restrictions apply to improving the Property and rebuilding in the event of casualty.
- d ENERGY BROCHURE: BUYER acknowledges receipt of Florida Energy-Lifficiency Rating Information Brochure required by section 553,99%, F.S.
- c. LEAD-BASED PAINT. If Property includes pro-1978 residential housing, a lead-based paint rider is mandatory.
- I. PROPERTY TAX DISCLOSURE SUMMARY BUYER SHOULD NOT RELY ON THE CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES AS THE AMOUNT OF PROPERTY TAXES THAT THE BUYER MAY BE OBLIGATED TO PAY IN THE YEAR SUBSEQUENT TO PURCHASE. A CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP OR PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS TRIGGERS REASSESSMENTS OF THE PROPERTY THAT COULD RESULT IN HIGHER PROPERTY TAXES. IT YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING VALUATION, CONTACT THE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER'S OFFICE FOR INFORMATION.
- h. SELLER DISCLOSURE. SELLER knows of no facts materially affecting the value of the Real Property which are not readily observable and which have not been disclosed to BUYER. The SELLER is not involved in any litigation regarding the Property and has not been threatened with any litigation regarding the Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract for Sale and Purchase to be executed on the day and year written below

SELLER

MUCURDY CENTER 11D., a clorida limited partnership

By MCCL RDY SENIOR HOUSING, LLC, a Florida limited Hamility company, its sole general partner By: MCCL RDY SENIOR, HOUSING

CORPORATION, a Florida not for profit corporation, its Manacing Member

By Son Glassian President

Witnesses

Summer Procedural

STATE OF FLORIDA PALM BEACH COUNTY

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged perfore me this ISE day of ISE 2019, by Joseph Glacksman, as President of McCardy Semor Housing Corporation, the managing member of McCardy Semor Housing, ITC, a Lorida limited liability company and the sole general partner of McCardy Center, Ltd., a Florida limited partnership, the is personally known to me.

Second Number A Treadwill
MY COMMISSION # GG 172285
EXPORES January 13, 2022 On one Bandon Ton, Notice Public Universities

Notary Public. State of Florida

Print Type Name

BUYER:

McCurdy Senior Housing Corporation

By: JOSI PH GEL CREMAN
Little, President

Date: _7 16 _ 2014

 $\overline{\mathrm{Witness}}$

Lice

STATE OF FU

STATE OF FLORIDA PALM BLACH COUNTY

the toregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2000 day or 2019, by Joseph Glucksman, as President on behalf of McCurdy Senior Housing Corporation, who is personally known to me or who has provided the following identification:

MY COUNISSAN & GG 17/266
EXP.RSS. Jenuary 13, 3/22
Berdad Trus haton Rule, Uncornetions

Notary Public, State of Horida

Print Type Name

EXHIBIT "A"

Record & Return to:	
december Constant X	
droperty Control No	

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DUED, made and executed this day 0. 20 by McCordy Center, I td., a Florica limited matter ship where address is the SW 10. Street. Belle Godde blomat 13430, commer, to McCurdy Sensor Housing Corporation, a Librida notice professor on whose address is 496 KW 16. Street. Belle Godde, Elonda, 53470, Grantee

WILLSESSETH:

That the said Granton for and in consideration of the sam of HN DXREARS (\$10.00 narrother valuable consideration to it in hand paid to the and Grantee, the receipt and sufficiency if which are hereby acknowledged, does headly inture, borgain, and all telian onto the laid Grantee forever, all the report title, authers and chair which Granton may have in and to the following described, laids, should living and being in the Chaoty of Pairs Beach State of Florida the "Property" (10 with

TRACTS C. Duand First the Plan of BELLE GLADICALL incording to the Pion thereof as recorded in Plant Blook LLI, Page 47 of the Public Records of Palm Blook County, Lactica

Property Control No. Street Belle Glade, Honda.

the Cland to

To have and to hold the same together with a court language the apparamentoes thereights belonging or an anywise appertuning, and all the estate ingretation refer equity and annihilatives and Grantot, either income country, for the use and benefit of same Grantot forever.

TORIS THER WITH all of Country's right, title and inverest is and to all by large, structures and either improvements located for the Familian Fany and all fistures anached to or incorporated within such buildings structures and other maps sements, collectively me improvements.)

All of the property and property fights described above shall be referred to betein as the "Property".

To have and to note the Property, and all the estate right, take interest, can and county whatsoever of orantor with respect to same, either in law or in equals, to the proper use and benefit of furnities, its successors and discense in Section 16.

N. BHECT TO all a venants, restrictions, resements, matters of record and tasks for the current indisubsection series, and

Treator does hereby covenant with Granice that an the none of the delivery of this Dece, the Property was free from any endumbrance made by Granics, and that Granics will appeal by warrant title to the Property and will defend it against the lawfol claims of all persons claiming by through or or let Granics, but against here or or experiences.

IN WITNESS WET REOF. Grador my executed this deed on the directors' move write a

		MCCC RDY (FN FR, LTE), a climate that the second control of the se	
		By: MCC FDY SINIOR HOUS to orida timited, and to company, purpose to MCC FDY NENDROLES (N. 1988), a rida not for profession profession profession.	is old areal NG CORPORATION (2)
Witness.	·	BS	
Print Type Witness Same			
Date.	Minu.		
W 19686			
Froit Expe Witness Name			
STATE OF FLORIDA PALM BEACH COUNTY	V		
the Managang Member of	-President of McCordy -McCordy Senior Fina	odged before me this day of s Senior Heasing's organism, a Flunds sing, CLC, a Flor da Irmited Rabibly co organization. He is personally known t	i nv. tot profit capyedine. denne incide sid bessen
	Notary P	tarshir State of Florida	
	Print "V	rpe Name	

EXHIBIT "B"

PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS

1	Taxes and assessments for the year 2019 and subsequent years, not yet due and payable.
ŕ.	Restrictions and Right of Reversion contained in Official Records Book 14264, Page 58, Official Records Book 14436, Page 738, as corrected in Official Records Book 15192, Page 1125, Official Records Book 20575, Page 862, and in Official Records Book 20625, Page 301
•	Fasement in layor of the City of Belle Glade in Official Records Book 658, Page 232.
4	Restrictions, dedications, and easements as contained on the Plat of BELL UGLADI- Alliberecorded in Plat Book 111, Page 47, or the Public Records of Piem Beach County
5 .	Restrictions contained in instrument recorded in Deed Book 674, Page 534, as amended in Official Records Book 14151, Page 999, Official Records Book 19574, Page 1275, and Official Records Book 20575, Page 671
5 .	Land Use Restriction Agreement by and between McCardy Center, Etd. and Florida Housing Finance Corporation recorded on June 16, 2668, in Official Records Book 22702, Page 1484.
-	Non-Exclusive Access hasement in favor of the City of Belle Glade recorded in Orffelia Records Book 23777, Page 472

All recording references shall refer to the Public Records of Pulm Benefit County, Florida.